
EVENING SESSION 
SPECIAL MEETING 

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S. 
February 27, 1948, 
8:35 P. M. 

A meeting of the City Council w
as held on the above date 

After the meeting was called t
o order by the Chairman and 

before considering the regular
 order of business, the member

s of 

Council attending, led by the C
ity Clerk, joined in, repeating

 the 

Lord's Prayer. 

There were present His Worship
 the Mayor Chairman; Aldermen 

DeWoif, Moriarty, Breen, Donov
an, Adams, Lloyd, Kitz, Doyle,

 Walker, 

Burgess and Sullivan. 

The meeting was called special
ly to consider the following 

items: 

1. Estimates Civic Year 1948.
 

2. Contribution Vocational Hi
gh School. 

3. Agreement Halifax Welfare
 Bureau. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, secon
ded by Alderman Burgess that 

Council adjourn and resolve it
self into a Committee of the Whole 

Council. Motion passed. 

Council adjourned. 	 8:40 P. M. 

10:10 P. M. Council reconvened the following membe
rs being 

present His Worship the Mayor 
Chairman; Aldermen DeWolf, Moriarty, 

Breen, Donovan, Adams, Lloyd, 
Kitz, Doyle, Walker, Burgess a

nd 

Sullivan. 

CIVIC ESTIMATES 1948  

Alderman Lloyd: "The Committee
 of the Whole Council has 

reduced the budget by the sum 
of $52,800.00 that means your 

net 

levy would be $4,029,084.80. T
he $3.50 rate produces the sum

 of 

$1,271,967.0 therefore $2,757,
017.60 would be raised by the 

Business 

Tax Rate. To raise that would 
require a business rate of $7.

60. 

On the other hand we have in th
e Current Surplus the C. N. R. 

money 

which amounts to $364,883.22. 
Assuming for the moment the Co

uncil 

wished to take the C. N. R. mo
ney you would reduce the rate 

by $1.01 

- 11 - 



February 27, 1948. 

making it $6.59. These figures wil
l have to be finally checked 

by the Commissioner of Finance and
 announced by him. The 

Provincial Government is still goin
g to finalize its agreement 

with the City and we have some prop
erty sales that will produce 

revenue. I would recommend that we
 employ the $364,883.22 to 

keep our rate at approximately the
 same. If you wish you could 

grant the school teachers 50% of t
heir request. The new rate 

would be $6.66 which would be a reduction from t
he business tax 

rate of 16 cents. The Highway Tax 
goes off and the Real Property 

owner would receive 26 cents reduct
ion.n 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded b
y Alderman Sullivan 

that we approve of the recommendati
ons as amended of the Committee 

of the Whole Couhcil with the follo
wing adjustment that we add 

to the recommendation of the Commit
tee of the Whole Council the 

sum of $25,000.00 with respect to t
he School Board Estimates 

making a total of 035,000.0p be inc
luded in the School Board 

Estimates for adjustments of teache
rs salary scales at the dis- 

cretion of the School Board and tha
t we add to the Revenue side 

of the budget for 1948 the transfer
 from Current Surplus of the 

amount of $364,883.22. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Walk
er that an additional 

$1,000.00 be included in the estima
tes to provide for the five 

Fire Alarm Telegraph Omployees incr
eases of $200.00 each. 

There was no seconder to the amendm
ent. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Walk
er that an additional 

$35,000.00 be included in the estim
ates to make a total of $70, 

000.00 to provide for.the school te
achers salaries. 

There was no seconder to the amendq
ient. 

The motion was put and passed unani
mously the following 

Aldermen being present and voting t
herefor: 

- 11'6 -- 



February 27, 1948. 

FOR THE MOTION  

Alderman DeWol 
Moriarty 
Breen 
Donovan 
Adams 
Lloyd 
Kitz 
Doyle . 
Walker 
Burgess 
Sullivan 

City of Halifax 

ESTIMATES FOR CIVIC YEAR 1948 

Estimates of Income and Expenditure f
or the Civic Year Ending 

December 31, 1948, as Passed by the City Council 
February 27th, 1948. 

Schedule 
	1948 	Increase 	Decrease 	1947 

General 
Government  

Superannuation 
City Property 
Miscellaneous 
Legislative 

Salaries 
Administrative 

Salaries 
Reserve for Un-
Collected Taxes 

770 217.86 
731 900.00 
660100.00 

15,128.00 

216,011.07 

63,93338 

15,162.32 
105 515.00 

176.00 

140141.45 

7,479.38 

58,136.79 

62,055.54 
630385.00 

124,236.79 

14,952.00 

201,869.62 

56,454.00 

Protection of 
Persons & Property  

Police Department P 
City Prison 
Works Department R 
Fire Department 
Fire Alarm 
	S 

Jury List 
	T 

Courts Salaries U 

316,858.81 
430686.32 
74,219.16 

318,223.89 
20,750.44 

150.00 
8,78929 

41,735.78 
30030.84 

12,151055 
36,838.60 
5,675.31 

794.21 

275,123.03 
40,655.48 
620 067.61 

281,385.4 
150 075.13 

150.00 
7;995008 

Public Works  
Works Department R 

Sanitation & Waste 
Removal 

Works Department R 

Conservation of 
Health 

Health Board 

4,578.35 254,050.00 

210,700.00 

13 758.96 29,234.31 	 106,524.65 

if6 
- 117-. 

ki 

249,471.65 249,471.65 

287,300.00 76,600.00 



92,413.30 
115,918.66 

30,147.66 

76,200.00 
3,000.00 
9,150.00 
61,250.00 
7,428.00 

23,518.30 

2,731.66 

26,200.00 

2,000.00 
3,250.00 
1,496.00 

8,000.00 

4,681.34 

8,000.00 
68,895.00 

120,600.00 

37,416.00 

50,000.00 
3,000.00 
7,150.00 

58,000.00 
5,932.00 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 

26,250.00 
26,250.00 

332,995.38 332)9908  

22,968.40 

321,520.60 
90,000.00 

133,615.22 
18,000.00 

22,968.40 

187,905.38 
72,000.00 

Municipal Levy for 
Utilities, Housing 
& Cemeteries 

Fairview Cemetery R 
Public Service 
Commission, etc. 

Joint Estimates  

County of Halifax A 

Less Estimated 
Income 

Schedule 	.1948 

Education  

Municipal School 
Fund 	 A 	99,540.06 

School Board 	B 1,316,612.91 

February 27, 1948. 

Increase 	Decrease 	1947 

99,540.06 
154,822.25 	 1,161,790.66 

Recreation & Com-
munity Service  

Fleming Park 	D 	5,000.00 

Public Gardens 	E 	30,000.00 

Point Pleasant Park F 	15,000.00 

Public Library 	G 	7,424.00 

Playgrotidaa, 
Dalhousie, etc. 	J 	25,000.00 

Market & Public 
Baths 	 R 	7,200.00 

Recreation Comm. H1 	18,783.33 

1,000.00 
500.00 
108.00 

5,700.00 

150.00 
2,329.33 

5,000.00 
29,000.00 
14,500.00 
7,316.00 

19,300.00 

7,050.00 
16,454.00 

Public Welfare  

Nova Scotia 
Hospital 
City Home 
Tuberculosis Hosp.H 
Infectious Disease 
Hospital 
Victoria General 
Hospital 
Hospital Grants J 
Charitable Grants J 
Child Welfare 
Welfare Department H 
Medical Examiners 
Fees 

Debt Charges  

Interest on Con-
solidated Fund 1880 L 
Interest on Con-
solidated Fund 1905 N 
Sinking Fund Re—
quirement 

Interest & Instal-
lment on Serial 
Debentures 	0 
Discount on Taxes T 

14,000.00 

8,080.99 5,475.99 

38,519.04 39.13 

$4,742,901.16 $634,431.50 $75t435.61 

517,432.36 148,581.62 

$4,225,468.80 34,431.50 224,017.23 

k 

14,000.00 

2,605.00 

38,558.17 

$4,183,905.27 

368,850.74 
3,815,054.53 



Schedule 

Less Estimated 
Poll Tax 
Civic Year 1948 

Civic Year 1948 
Previous Year 

INCREASE 

February 27, 1948. 

1948 	Increase 	Decrease 	1947 

75,000.00 	 214.22121010. 

$4,150,468.80 634,431.50 	224,017.23
 3,740,054.53 

3,740,054.53 224,017.23  

$ 410,414.27 410,414.27 

 

 

 

The following resolution was
 submitted: 

RESOLVED that the General an
d Ordinary%(.4  Asse

ssment amounting 

to $4,678967.78 less probabl
e income $517,432.36 making 

a total 

$4:1.610 535.42 plus for short collect
ions $63,933.38 making $4,225,468.80

 

less estimated poll tax $75,0
00.00 and $364,883.22 being t

he portion of 

the Current Surplus Account d
etermined to be included in t

he amount of 

General Civic Revenue pursuan
t to Sub-Section 2 of Section

 308 of the 

City Charter making a total o
f $3,785,585.58 be confirmed 

and do now 

pass and that the inhabitants
 and property within the City

 be assessed 

and rated for the said sum of
 $3,785,585.58. 

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Cit
y Clerk is hereby directed to

 

transmit the said estimates, 
together with a copy of this 

resolution 

to the Commissioner of Financ
e and Accounts on or before t

he 1st day of 

March next and to instruct hi
m to fix the rate of taxation

 for the year 

ending December 31, 1948 on t
he basis of the said amount o

f $3,785,585.58. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seco
nded by Alderman Sullivan tha

t 

the resolution as submitted 
be approved. Motion passed. 

SCHOOL BOARD ESTIMATES  

The following resolution was
 submitted: 

RESOLVED that the estimates 
as submitted by the Bdard of

 

School Commissioners for the 
Civic Year 1948 amounting to 

$1,127,551.00 

be objected to in part and th
e Council hereby records its 

objections in 

respect to the following item
s and amounts: 

Maintenance 
$10,000.00 

Teachers 
35,000.00 

Supervisor 
710.00 

Asst. to Supervisor 
250.00 

Asst. to Supervisor 
250.00 

Secly Treasurer 
300.00 

.- 119 - 



$4,000.00 
3,000.00 
2,500.00 
1,600.00 
1,600.00 

2,100.00 
1,500.00 
2,100.00 
1,600.00 

following 

$50500.00 
3,500.00 
3,000.00 
20 600.00 
2,080.00 
1,880.00 
4,500.00 
3,900.00 
3,050.00 
3,400.00 
3,100.00 
1,800.00 
2,800.00 
1000 
2
,0
,10
p
0.00 

1,900.00 
2,000.00 
1,780.00 
1,540.00 

to $4,500.00 
to 4,000.00 
to 3,600.00 
to 2,000.00 
to 1,980.00 

to 2,300.00 
to 1,980.00 
to 2,300.00 
to 1,980.00 

Stenographers 
Messenger Service 
Buildings Engineer 
Supt. of Buildings 
Supt. of Heating 
Buildings Office Clerk 
Draftsman 

February 27, 1948. 

540.00 
240.00 
300.00 
200.00 
100.00 
420.00 
250.00 

FURTHER RESOLVED that a cop
y of the estimates, as amen

ded, 

forwarded to the Board of Sc
hool Commissioners for its i

nformation. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, sec
onded by Alderman Sullivan t

hat 

the resolution as submitted
 be approved. Motion passed

. 

SALARY SCALES, MAXIMUMS ETC
. 

Halifax, N. S., 
February 27, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayor and
 

Members of the City Council.
 

Gentlemen:- 

At recent meetings of the Fi
nance and Executive Committee 

during the consideration of 
the estimates it was agreed 

to make the 

following recommendations re
specting salaries. 

That the minimum and maximum
 salaries for the following 

classifications be amended to read: 

be 

1. Deputy Commissioner of F
inance 

2. Solicitors Assistants 

3. Clerk of the Courts 
4. Court Stenographer 
5. Police Constable 
6. Positions occupied by W

. Eisenh4uer 

and W. Austin of Police Dept. 

7. Hoseman 
8. Deputy Governor City 

Prison 

9. Guard City Prison 

That the maximum salaries for the 

classifications be amended t
o read: 

1. City Assessor 
2. Deputy Assessor 
3. Assistant Assessor 
4. Assistant Assessor 
5. Assessoris Clerks (3) 

6. Addressograph Operator 

7. City Collector 
8. City Treasurer 
9. Deputy City Treasurer 
10. City Electrician 
11. Supt. Public Charities etc. 

12 eneral Night Supervisor City Home 

1302 Governor City Prison 

147 Matron City Prison 
15. Matron Tuberculosis Hos

pital 

16. Matron Communicable Dis
eases Hospital 

17. Welfare Worker 
18. 1st Engineer Mechanic C

ity Home 

19. 2nc 	" 
lg 



February 27, 1948. 

20. Firemen City Home 	 $1,420.00 

21. That the members of Police & Fire Departments and Guards at the 

City Prison proceed to their maximum salaries by three automatic in-

creases. 

22. That the Senior Assistant in the City Solicitor's Department 

when designated, be paid at the rate of 4500.00 per year extra while 

acting as such. 

23. That the employees who have reached their maximum salaries under 

the existing salary scale be granted the additional automatic increase 

as provided for in the estimates and that their maximums be increased 

accordingly. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Halifax, N. S., 
February 25, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held on the 

above date the attached report from the Committee on Works respecting 

wage increases and working conditions for City Field Workers was 

considered and concurred in. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

February 22, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the Finance and Executive Committee. 

Gentlemen:- 

The attached report of the sub-committee of the Committee on Works 

meeting on February 20, 1948. 

The Committee approved the report and decided to forward the same 

to the Finance and. Executive Committee for consideration and recommend- 

ation to Council. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per 	W. G. Todd. 

February 4th, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the Committee -`An Works. 

Gentlemen:- 

Your sub-committee, appointed to discuss with representatives of 

- 12i - 



February 27, 1948. 

the Halifax Civic Workers Assoc
iation Local 108, (City Field 

Workers ) wage increases and wo
rking conditions, beg to report

 

as follows:- 

Two meetings were held and seve
ral requests of the Union 

were discussed in detail. Your 
sub-committee recommend that yo

u 

approve of the following: 

1. three weeks holidays for all 
with pay. 

2. to the inception of a 44 hour we
ek replacing the existing 

48 hour week at the same take home p
ay plus 5¢ an hour 

increase for all. 
3. that the cost of living bonus f

or all be raised to 

same level of the cost of livin
g bonus paid to all other 

employees of the City, namely $
15.00 per month to a 

married man and $9.00 per month
 to a single man. 

Representatives of the Union we
re Captain James Cody, 

Business Agent, Kenneth Duggan,
 and Ralph Dulhanty. Your Commi

ttee 

consisted of Alderman DeWolf, D
oyle, and Walker and myself as 

Chair-

man. 

The Union representatives expre
ssed themselves as being satis-

fied with the hearing accorded 
them. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Alderman Ralph V. Sullivan, 

Chairman, Sub-Committee - Commi
ttee 

Halifax, 
February 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

on Works. 

N. S., 
27, 1948. 

The Committee of the Whole Coun
cil at a meeting held on the 

above date agreed to make the f
ollowing recommendations: 

1. That the minimum sal
ary for the classification of S

ub-Collector 

be amended to read $1,500.00. 

2. That the maximum
 salaries for the following cla

ssifications be 

amended to read. 

A. Chief of Police 
B. Chief: of Fire Department 

C. Chief Accountant 
D. Internal Auditor 

$4,100.00 
41loo.00 
4,000.00 
3,700.0o 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Burgess, seco
nded by Alderman 

the reports be approved. Motion
 passed. 

Alderman Adams retires 11 P. M.
 

- 122 

that 

Sullivan 



February 27, 1948. 

CONTRIBUTION VOCATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL
  

The following resolution was submi
tted. 

Moved by Alderman Moriarty, seconde
d by Alderman DeWolf 

that the Mayor and City Clerk be an
d they are hereby authorized 

to execute on behalf of the City, a
n amendment to the Agreement 

previously executed by the City, da
ted the 24th day of February 

1947, covering the proposed Vocatio
nal High School for the City 

of Halifax, the Town of Dartmouth a
nd the County of Halifax, 

having the effect of limiting the a
nnual amount which the City, 

the Town and the Municipality shall
 be obliged to contribute 

toward the annual maintenance and i
nterest and amortization upon 

the capital cost combined to a sum 
not exceeding $225,000.00 

instead of $150,000.00 as in the sa
id Agreement. 

The motion was put and passed unani
mously the following 

Aldermen being present and voting t
herefor: 

FOR THE MOTION  

Aldermen Breen 
Burgess 
DeWoif 
Donovan 
Doyle 
Kitz 
Lloyd 
Moriarty 
Sullivan 
Walker 

AGREEMENT WELFARE BUREAU  

This item was not considered as the
re was no report. 

123 



W,P. PUBLICOVER, 
CITY CLERK, 

- 124 - 

February 27, 1948. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by Alderman Burgess 

that this meeting do now adjourn. Motion passed. 

Meeting adjourned. 	 11 P. M. 

LIST OF HEADLINES 

Civic Estimates 1948 
110 

School Board Estimates 
114 

Salary Scales, Maximums, Etc. 
115 

Contribution Vocational High School 118 

Agreement Welfare Bureau 
118 

J. E. Ahern, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 



EVENING SESSION 

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S.0  
March 11, 191.143 
8:15 P. M. 

A meeting of the City Council was held o
n the above dale. 

After the meeting was called to order by
 the Chairman and 

before considering the regular order of 
business the members of 

Council attending, led by the City Clerk
, joined in repeating the 

Lord's Prayer. 

There we're present His Worship the Mayor
 Chairman; Aldermen 

DeWolf, Moriarty, Breen, Donovan, Lloyd,
 Kitz, Doyle, Walker, Bur-

gess and Sullivan. 

The meeting was called to proceed with b
usiness standing 

over and the transaction of other busine
ss. 

The following named papers were submitte
d. 

MINUTES  

Moved by Alderman Burgess, seconded by A
lderman Sullivan 

that the minutes of the previous meeting
s be approved. Motion 

passed. 

ACCOUNTS  

A resolution covering the accounts of th
e various Committees 

was submitted as follows: 

RESOLVED that this Council approve for p
ayment the bills and 

accounts of expenditures submitted to th
is meeting by the Finance 

and Executive Committee amounting to $2,8
2,4.70; the Committee on 

Safety amounting to $1,643.42 chargeable
 to Fire Alarm; 0240 231.63 

chargeable to Fire Department; $21,546.37
 chargeable to Police 

Department; the Committee on Public Heal
th and Welfare amounting 

to $38,632 26 chargeable to Health Depar
tment; $112842.10 charge- 

able to City Home and $3,663.30 chargeabl
e to City Prison; the 	. 

Committee on Works amounting to $44,798.06; 
the Directors of Point 

Pleasant Park amounting to $907.30; the 
Recreation Committee amount-

ing to $285.19 under the provisions of Se
ction 315 of the City 

Charter. 

-125- 



March 11, 1948. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, secon
ded by Alderman Breen that 

the resolution as submitted be
 approved. Motion passed. 

ACCOUNT  OVER $200.00  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9; 1948: 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The Finance and Executive Commi
ttee at a meeting held on 

the above date approved and re
commended for payment an accou

nt 

of the Public Service Commissio
n amounting to the sum of $5,505.99 

covering deficits in connectio
n with carrying charges for wa

ter 

extensions made during the year
s 1946 and 1947 which were guar

anteed 

by the City. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, second
ed by Alderman Breen that the 

report be approved. Motion pas
sed. 

TAG DAYS 

Halifax, N. S. 
March 9, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The Finance and Executive Commi
ttee at a meeting held on 

the above date recommended for 
approval applications for permi

ssion 

to hold Tag Days as follows: 

Hfx. Housewives & Consumers Or
ganization Sat. April 3 

The Navy League of Canada 
Sat. April 24 

H.M.S.Temeraire Chapter I.O.D.E
. Sat. June 5 

The Kiwanis Club of Armdale-Hal
ifax Sat. Sept. 11 

Hon. Edward Cornwallis Chapter 
I.O.D.E. Sat. Sept. 25 

Fraser-Follett Chapter I.O.D.E.
 Sat. Oct. 9 

The Canadian Legion of the Bri
tish 

Empire Service League Sat, Nov. 6 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, second
ed by Alderman Lloyd that 

the report be approved. 

Some question arose with regard
 to the application from 

the Halifax Housewives & Consum
ers Organization for their tag 

day 

on April 3, 1948. 
- 126 



March 11, 1948. 

Moved in amendment by Alder
men DeWolf, seconded by Ald

erman 

Moriarty that this application be referred back to the Finance 

and Executive Committee and that the other six applications be 

approved. Amendment passed. 

TENDERS FOR LAND  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayor an
d 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The Finance and Executive Committee at a meeting held on 

the above date agreed to recommend for 
approval tenders for the 

sale of land. as follows. 

1. W. A. Andrews offerin
g to pay the sum of $260.00

 for a lot 

on the E. S. of Connaught A
venue 40 x 75. 

2. Helen McLellan Drysdal
e offering to pay the sum of $250.00 

for a lot on the W. S. of L
ynch Street 55 x 90. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, se
conded by Alderman Breen that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

MOTION ALDERMAN WALKER  

At this point Alderman Walk
er requested permission to 

in-

troduce a motion a copy of 
which was supplied to each 

member of 

the Council. 

The City Clerk then read th
e motion as follows: 

I move that legislation be secured: 

1. To provide a salary
 to Aldermen of the City of

 Halifax, except 

the Deputy Mayor, at the rate of $1,200.00 per 
annum. 

2. To provide a salary 
to the Deputy Mayor at the 

rate of $1,800. 

00 per annum. 

3. To provide that the
 Deputy Mayor shall be the aldermen who, 

being senior from the standpoint of continuous service accepts 

the nomination. 

4. To provide that any Aldermen eligible to accept su
ch nomination 

- 127 - 



March 11, 1948. 

thereupon declines it, he sha
ll not lose his right to acce

pt 

it in any subsequent year as 
he may determine. 

5. To provide that an Al
derman having filled the posi

tion of 

Deputy Mayor for one year or 
part thereof, shall not be el

igible 

to serve again until each Ald
erman who is and remains a me

mber 

of the Council at the time of
 such election, has filled su

ch 

position or has declined to d
o so. 

6. To provide that the salar
y of the Mayor of the City of

 

Halifax be $6,500.00 per annu
m. 

Moved by Alderman Walker, sec
onded by Alderman Doyle that 

the motion be approved. 

His Worship the Mayor stated 
that there would be a Special

 

Meeting of Council called for
 Tuesday, March 16 at 8 P. M.

 to deal 

with Legislation and Alderman
 Walker's motion should be co

nsidered 

at that time. 

Moved in amendment by Alderma
n Lloyd, seconded by Alderman

 

Donovan that this matter be r
eferred to the Council Meetin

g that 

deals with legislation. Amen
dment passed. 

PURCHASE OF LAND FROM C. N. R.  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Finance a
nd Executive Committee 

held on the above date the at
tached report from the Commit

tee 

on Works respecting the matte
r of the purchase of land fro

m the 

Canadian National Railways on
 the southwest corner.  of South and 

Oxford Streets was considered
. 

Your Committee concurs in thi
s recommendation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

- 128 - 



March 110  1948. 

Halifax, N. S. 
March 3, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor an
d 

Members of the Finance & Executive Committee. 

Gentlemen:- 

The attached report re purchase of land from th
e 

Canadian National Railwa
ys, on the south-west corner of South 

and Oxford Streets, was 
considered by the Commit

tee on Works 

meeting held on March 2nd,, 1948. 

The Committee approved t
he report and recommended the 

same to the Finance and Executive Comm
ittee for their consider-

ation, and that the fund
s to purchase the same b

e taken from 

Capital Borrowing for Se
werage. 

Respectfully submitted:  

W. P. Publicover$  
CITY CLERK. 

Per 	W. G. Todd. 

Halifax, N. S., 
February 270  1948. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Dear Sir; 

RE: CITYgS ACCEPTANCE OF  LOT  SOUTH  & OXFORD  STS. 

Last November I was inst
ructed to make an offer 

for the 

triangular lot of land o
wned by the Canadian Nat

ional Railways 

situated at the southwest corner of South Street and Oxford Street. 

This land measures about 80 feet on South Street and 

approximately 140 feet on Oxford Street, and the pri
ce offered 

was $800.00 which is th
e assessable value. 

I had been advised by th
e Canadian National Rail

ways 

that the Cityis offer had been accepted a
nd a deed is being pre-

pared for execution. I would reco
mmend that you consider 

approving 

the purchase of this lot
 which should not be built upon, and will 

also provide a sewerage 
right-of-way in connecti

on with the First 

Baptist Church property and three other properties in that vicinity. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. M. MacKinnon, 
Commissimler of Works. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Breen that 

the report be approved. Motion pa
ssed. 

FIRE PROTECTION RATES  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Cou
ncil. 

Gentlemen:- 
-129- 



March 11, 1948. 

At a meeting of the Fin
ance and Executive Comm

ittee held 

on the above date the a
ttached report from the

 Committee on Works 

respecting the amount r
equired for Fire Protec

tion Rates for the 

year 1948, was consider
ed. 

Your Committee recommen
ds that the estimated s

um of 

$1M7,193.53 as the amou
nt required for Fire Pr

otection Rates for 

the' year 1948 be approv
ed. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 3rd, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor a
nd 

Members of the Finance 
& Executive Committee. 

Gentlemen:- 

The Committee on Works m
eeting held on Mai7;ph 2

nd, 1948 

considered a report fro
m the Commissioner of W

orks ie Fire Pro-

tection Rates. 

The Committee decided t
o forward the same to t

he Finance 

& Executive Committee f
or their consideration 

and recommendation 

to Council. 
Respectfully submitted,

 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per W. G. Todd. 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 1, 1948. 

FIRE PROTECTION  

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir:- 

The Public Service Comm
ission has sent us an e

stimate of $177,193.53 

the amount required for
 fire protection rates 

for the year 1948. 

These estimates are cal
culated in accordance w

ith the formula as 

laid down in the City C
harter. The rate to be 

fixed when the valuatio
n 

of assessable property 
is determined, as presc

ribed in the Charter. 

No agreement has been m
ade with the Department of Nationa

l Defence 

as to the amount they w
ill contribute for fire

 protection rates for 

1948. In fact no paymen
t or agreement has been

 made with the Depart-

ment since 1945 when th
ey made a contribution of $22,000.00. The 

City Solicitor states that he was informed t
hat $18,000.00 had been

 

alloted by the Departme
nt for 1946, this is $4

,000.00 less than they 

paid in 1945. It is urg
ent that an agreement b

e entered into as 

soon as possible. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. M. MacKinnon, 

Commissioner of Works. 

- 130 - 



March 11 0  1948. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Breen that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

FIRE PROTECTION  FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Cornnif_ttee 

held on the above date a report from the City Solicitor advising 

that the Public Works Department of the Federal Government has 

offered to pay the sum of $2,000.00 to the City of Halifax in 

lieu of Fire Protection Charges for the year 1948 was considered. 

Your Committee recommends that this ofer be accepted 

and the City Solicitor requested to prepare the necessary agree-

ment and that the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute same 

on behalf of the City. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Breen that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

CHECK-OFF CITY FIRE B & P ASSOCIATION 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held 

on the above date a report from the City Solicitor respecting the 

matter of a check-off for the members of the City Fire Fighters 

Benevolent and Protective Association, Local 268 was considered. 

Your Committee recommends that a check-off in the case 

of this Association be granted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Breen that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

- 131 



March 4.1, 194e. 

EXTENSION OF WATER TO A
FRICVILLE 

Halifax, N.'S., 
March 9, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayo
r and 

Members of the City Cou
ncil. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Fin
ance and.  Executive Committe

e 

held on the above date 
a letter from the City Solicitor respect-

ing the matter of the e
xtension of the water m

ain to Africville 

was considered. 

The previous decision o
f the Council was to extend the 

Gottingen Street line t
o Africville with servi

ce to the School, 

a public stand pipe service and
 two hydrants for fire protection 

and your Committee now 
recommends that this de

cision be confirmed. 

Respectfully submitted,
 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd
, seconded by Alderman 

Breen that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

CANADIAN APPEAL FOR CHI
LDREN  

The City Clerk advised 
the Council that he had

 contacted 

two cities to ascertain
 whether or not they had contributed any 

money to the above appe
al. He then submitted a

nd read two te,e- 

grams as follows: 

Alderman Lloyd: "We sho
uld state that we encou

rage all 

citizens to co-operate 
as an official request 

from City Hall.n 

His Worship the Mayor: "We donated th
e Forum for an 

evening to raise funds for them." 

Alderman Sullivan: "The
re was an appeal in the

 paper 

from Cape Breton for he
lp for the people who w

ere burned out last 

year and I think you Yo
ur Worship should send 

some little contri- 

bution." 

His Worship the Mayor: 
"I think that would mee

t with 

the approval of Council
," 

Council agreed that His
 Worship the Mayor shou

ld sen4 

a contribution on behal
f of the City. 

- 132 - 



 

March 11, 1948. 

MacLEOD PROPERTY NORTH W
EST ARM 

His Worship the Mayor: "
I was for that and I urg

ed the 

Council to purchase this some months ago. I was
 requested to 

communicate with the own
ers and I did. We were o

ffey.ed this 

property for 4770000.00 at that time for 
the entire property. 

We are now asked to buy 
a part of it for $79,950

.00. I think 

the citizens are interes
ted in protecting the Ar

m. As a land 

deal I don't think it is worth it. We must protect 
the beauty 

of the North West Arm as
 that is all we have to 

give to tourists. 

Personally I would rathe
r see expropriation then

 we could get 

it for $500000.00." 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd,
 seconded by Alderman Do

yle that 

we adjourn as a Council 
and resolve ourselves in

to a Committee 

of the Whole Council an
d then reconvene. Motio

n passed. 

8:35 P. M. 	
Council. adjourned. 

10:15 P. M. Council reco
nvened the following mem

bers being 

present: "His Worship th
e Mayor Chairman; Alderm

en DeWolf, Mori-

arity, Breen, Donovan, L
loyd, Kitz, Doyle, Walke

r, Burgess and 

Sullivan. 

Read report of the Committee of the Whole Council as fol_ 

lows: 
Halifax, N. S., 
March 11, 1948. 

.To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Coun
cil. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Comm
ittee of the Whole Council .held 

on the above date an offer from Mr. T. J. Wallace to sell 
a.. 

portion of the property 
on the western shore of 

the North WeSt 

Arm known as the MacLeod property was c
onsidered. 

It was agreed to recomme
nd the purchase of the p

roperty 

east of the Dingle Road 
including the triangle a

t the ferry landing 

south of the Tower with certain restrictions a
s to the line west 

of the Dingle Road for t
he sum of $62,300.00 and

 that the funds 

required for this purpose be obtained from the proceeds of the 

sales of City propertiest subject to the approval of the Minister of 

Municipal Affairs if his approval is necessary.
 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

— 133 



March 110  1948. 

Moved by Alderman DeWoif, seconded by Alderman Lloyd that 

the report be approved. Motion passed with Alderman Walker wishing 

to be recorded against. 

Alderman Walker gives Notice of Reconsideration. 

TAX ACCOUNTS TO BE WRIT. TEN OFF  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The attached letter from the Commissioner of Finance re-

specting the matter of writing off the old outstanding tax balance 

from 1908 to 1924 was submitted to the Finance and Executive Com-

mittee at a meeting held on the above date. 

Your Committee on being assured. that there is no objection 

to this procedure from the Deputy Commissioner of Finance, City 

Collector, Chief Accountant and Internal Auditor recommends that 

the report be approved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK„ 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 8, 1948. 

Chairman, 
Finance and Executive Committee, 

City Hall. 

Dear Sir: - 

I respectfully request the approval of your Committee and 

the authority of the City Council to write off the old outstand-

ing tax balance from 1908 to 1924 amounting to $6050 943.29 at 

December 310  1947. 

Sufficient reserves have been set aside to meet this amount 

and very few transactions have been carried to these accounts dur-

ing the past few years. The outstanding taxes for the years in 

question were funded through a Debenture Issue in 1926 and these 

bonds will mature in 1961. All collections from these taxes were 

placed to the credit of the Tax Refunding Sinking Fund and there 

is now sufficient money in this fund to retire the bonds at 

maturity. Any small credits we receive now automatically go to 

the current surplus account. 

At the present time these dead balances only present a false 

picture on our balance sheet and as they 'serve no purpose today, 

I recommend they now be written off. 

Yours very truly, 

M. L. Bellew, 
COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE, 

134 



March 11, 1948. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman 
Breen that 

the report be approved. M
otion passed. 

ASSESSMENT SURVEY  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayor 
and 

Members of the City Counc
il. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Finan
ce and Executive Committe

e held 

on the above date it was 
agreed to recommend that 

the sum of 

$5,000.00 provided in the
 current estimates for an assessment sur. 

vey be made available to 
the Assessment Committee.

 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by 
Alderman Breen that 

the report be approved. M
otion passed. 

ANNUAL REPORT HOUSING COM
MISSION 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Counc
il. 

Gentlemen:- 

The attached report from 
the Halifax Housing Commi

ssion for 

the year ending December 
31, 1947 was submitted to

 the Finance 

and Executive Committee a
t a meeting held on the above date and 

same is forwarded to Coun
cil for its information. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

March 2, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor & M
embers of 

the Finance & Executive C
ommittee, 

City Hall, 
Halifax, 	N. 8. 

Gentlemen:- 

The Halifax Housing Commi
ssion makes a report on t

he work 

in respect to the Halifax
 Housing Commission and w

artime houses 

under their management for the 
year ending December 31, 19

47. 

RE: Housing Commission  

Regular meetings of the C
ommission were held at which time 

- 135 - 



March 11, 1948. 

accounts of the purchasers were rev
iewed and other matters regard-

ing the Commission were dealt with.
 At present there are twenty-

eight (28) properties under agreeme
nt for sale, eight purchasers 

completed their agreements during t
he year. The amount due on 

the outstanding agreements is $130044.00 exclusive of interest. 

During the year the Commission paid
 over to the City proceeds of 

the agreements for sale $13,400.00.
 Attached is a comparative 

statement of the payments in respec
t to instalment and interest 

accounts, and payments made by purc
hasers on tax accounts. 

RE: Maxwell Properties 

As of July 1, 1947, the tenants took these properties 

over under agreement for sale and c
onsequently, the Commission 

as managers of these properties has
 had no active part therein, 

except to see that the purchasers c
ontinue payment of their rentals. 

RE: Wartime Houses 

On May 1, 1947, 220 houses previous
ly under City management 

were turned back to the Central Mor
tgage and Housing Corporation and 

since May 1st the City has only man
aged twenty-five (25) houses. 

Below is a summary of receipts and 
expenditures in con-

nection with these twenty-five(23) 
houses. 

Yearly rental 

Rental paid Central Mortgage & 
Housing Corporation 

Average yearly maintenance 

$9,636.00 

7,704.00 

500.00 

Respectfully submitted, 

J. F. McManus 

R. M. MacKinnon 

M. L. Bellew 

FILED  

JUNK DEALER'S LICENSES  

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded b
y Alderman Sullivan that 

a Junk Dealer's License issued to W
hitzman & Son to do business at 

184 Upper Water Street be transferr
ed to the same firm to do business 

at 32 Livingstone Street and that a lic
ense be granted to the Nova 

Scotia Storage and Forwarding Co., 
Ltd., to do business at 184 Upper 

Water Street. Motion passed. 

BORROWING R4i0LUTIONS NEW WEBTMOUNT
 SUBDIVISION  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
CYO 136 



March 119  1948. 

The Finance and Executive Committee at a meeting held 

on the above date agreed to recommend for approval Borrowing 

Resolutions for the following purposes: 

(1) $200,000 required for Water Extensions and Water 

Services New Westmount Sub-Division. 

(2) $50,000 required for Grading Roads, Sidewalks etc. 

in the New Westmount Sub-Division. 

$300,000 required for Sewer Extensions and branches 

therefrom in the New Westmount Sub-Division. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

RESOLUTION  

WHEREAS by Section 8 
of Chapter 6 of the Acts o

f 

the Province of Nova Scotia, 1945, The Municipal Affairs
 Act, it 

is enacted among other things, in effect, that notwithstanding any 

of the provisions of any general or special Act of the Legislature 

of Nova Scotia, the City of Halifax shall have full power and 

authority to borrow or raise by way of loan from time to time on 

the credit of the said City such sum or sums of money as the City 

Council deems necessary for the purpose of laying out, opening, 

constructing, making and draining streets, roads, bridges, culverts, 

or retaining walls in the City, and acquiring or purchasing materials, 

machinery, implements and. plant deemed requisite or advisable there-

for or for maintaining, clearing, cleaning or improving such streets, 

roads, bridges, culverts or retaining walls; 

AND WHEREAS by said Sect
ion 8 of 044 The Municipal Affairs 

Act it is enacted among other things, in effect, that no money shall 

be so borrowed until such proposed borrowing has been approved by 

the Minister of Municipal Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS  by said The Municipal Affairs Act the said sum 

shall in the discretion of the City Council be borrowed or raised
 in 

one sum at one time or in instalments at different times and the sum 

required shall be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of deben- 

tures of the City to such an amount as su
ch Council deems necessary 

to raise such sum; 

- 137 - 

( 3 ) 



March 11, 1947 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necess
ary by the City Council 

of the City of Halifax to borro
w a sum not exceeding Fifty Tho

usand 

Dollars (450,000.00) for the pu
rpose of laying out, opening, c

on-

structing, making and draining 
streets, roads, bridges, culver

ts 

or retaining walls in the City,
 and acquiring or purchasing ma

ter-

ials, machinery, implements and
 plant deemed requisite or advi

sable 

therefor or for maintaining, cl
earing, cleaning or improving s

uch 

streets, roads, bridges, culver
ts or retaining walls, to wit: 

grading roads, sidewalks, etc i
n the New Westmount Subdivision

, 

Halifax, N. S.; 

AND WHEREAS the said Council de
ems that the issue and 

sale of debentures of the City 
to an amount not exceeding Fift

y 

Thousand Dollars 4(50,000.00) w
ill be necessary to raise that 

sum; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedi
ent to postpone the issue 

of such debentures and 

account available such 

(4500000.00) as may be 

said sums to be repaid 

sold; 

to borrow from any bank, fund, 
person or 

sums not exceeding Fifty Thous
and DoWrs 

necessary for the purposes afor
esaid, the 

from the proceeds of the debent
ures when 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that u
nder and by virtue of 

said The Municipal Affairs Act 
the said City do, subject to th

e 

approval of the Minister of Mun
icipal Affairs, borrow or raise

 by 

Way of loan on the credit of th
e City the said sum of Fift

y Thousand 

Dollars (450,000.00) for the pu
rposes aforesaid. 

THAT under and in accordance wi
th said The Municipal 

Affairs Act the said sum be bor
rowed or raised by the issue an

d 

sale of debentures of the City 
to the said amount of Fifty Tho

usand 

Dollars (450,000.00). 

THAT the issue of said debentur
es be postponed and that 

the said City do under and by v
irtue of the provisions of Sect

ion 

3183 of the Halifax City
 Charter of 1931 borrow from th

e General 

Current Account a sum or sums o
f money not exceeding Fifty Tho

usand 

Dollars ($50,000.00). 

-138- 



March 11, 1948. 

THAT the said sum or su
ms be so borrowed for a

 period 

not exceeding nine month
s, with interest thereon

 to be paid at a 

rate not exceeding three
 and one-half per centum, and that the 

amount so borrowed toget
her with the amount of any interest which 

may have accrued thereon
 be repaid the said Gene

ral Current Account 

from the proceeds of the
 said debentures when so

ld. 

WHEREAS by Section 8,
 subsection (g) of Ch

apter 

6 of the Acts of 1945, Province of Nova Scotia, The Municipal 

Affairs Act, it is enacted among other things, in effect, that . 

notwithstanding any of t
he provisions of any gen

eral or special 

Act of the Legislature of Nova Scotia, the City of Halifax shall 

have full power and auth
ority to borrow or raise

 by way of loan 

from time to time on the
 credit of the said City such sum or sums 

of money as the City Cou
ncil deems necessary for

 the purpose of 

constructing, altering, 
extending or improving water works or water 

system for the City, and acquiring or purchasing materials, machin-

ery, implements and plant deemed requisite or advis
able therefor, 

or for maintaining such 
water works or water sys

tem; 

AND WHEREAS by said Section 8 of said The Municipal 

Affairs Act it is enacte
d among other things, in

 effect, that no 

money shall be so borrow
ed until such proposed b

orrowing has been 

approved by the Minister
 of Municipal Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS by said The
 Municipal Affairs Act 

the said 

sum shall in the discretion of the
 City Council be borrowe

d or 

raised in one sum at one
 time or in instalments 

at different times 

and the sum required sha
ll be borrowed or raised

 by the issue and 

sale of debentures of th
e City to such an amount

 as such Council 

deems necessary to raise
 such sum; 

AND WHEREAS it is deeme
d necessary by the City

 Council 

of the City of Halifax t
o borrow a sum not excee

ding Two Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($200,0
00.00) for the purpose o

f constructing, 

altering, extending or i
mproving water works or 

water system for 

- 139 -- 



March 11, 1948. 

the City, and acquiring
 or purchasing material

s, machinery, 

implements and plant deemed requisite or advisa
ble therefor, or 

for maintaining such wa
ter works or water syst

em, to wit: 

water extensions and wa
ter services, New Westm

ount Subdivision, 

Halifax, N. S.; 

AND WHEREAS the said Co
uncil deems that the is

sue and 

sale of debentures of t
he City to an amount not exceeding Two 

Hundred Thousand Dollar
s ($200,000.00) will be

 necessary to raise 

that sum; 

AND WHEREAS it is deeme
d expedient to postpone the 

issue of such debenture
s and that such sums no

t exceeding Two 

Hundred Thousand Dollar
s ($200,000.00) be borr

owed by the Public 

Service Commission of Halifax from any bank,
 fund, person or 

account available for the purposes aforesaid, the 
said sums to be 

repaid from the proceed
s of the debentures whe

n sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED  that under and by virtue of 

said The Municipal Affa
irs Act the said City d

o, subject to the 

approval of the Ministe
r of Municipal Affairs,

 borrow or.  raise 

by way of loan on the c
redit of the City the s

um of Two Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($200,
000.00) for the purpose

s aforesaid. 

THAT under and in accor
dance with said The Municipal 

Affairs Act the said su
m be borrowed or raised

 by the issue and 

sale of debentures of t
he City to the said amo

unt of Two Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($200;
000.00); 

THAT the issue of said 
debentures be postponed

 and 

that the City do grant 
its approval to the bor

rowing by the Public 

Service Commission of Ha
lifax from the Bank of 

Montreal of a sum 

or sums of money not ex
ceeding Two Hundred Tho

usand Dollars 

( ►200,000.00). 

THAT the said sum or su
ms be so borrowed for a

 period not 

exceeding nine months, 
with interest thereon t

o be paid by the 

Public Service Commissi
on at a rate not exceed

ing three and one-half 

per centum:  and th
at the amount so borrow

ed be repaid the said B
ank 

of Montreal from the pr
oceeds of said debentur

es when sold. 

-- 140 - 



March 11, 1948, 

WHEREAS by Section 8 of
 Chapter 6 of the Acts of 

the Province of Nova Scotia, 
1945, The Municipal Affairs A

ct, it 

is enacted among other things
, in effect, that notwithstan

ding any 

of the provisions of any gene
ral or special Act of the Leg

islature 

of Nova Scotia, the City of H
alifax shall have full power 

and 

authority to borrow or raise 
by way of loan from time to t

ime on 

the credit of the said City s
uch sum or sums of money as t

he City 

Council deems necessary for 
the purpose of constructing,

 altering, 

extending and improving publi
c sewers or drains in the Cit

y and 

acquiring or purchasing mater
ials, machinery, implements a

nd plant 

deemed requisite or advisabl
e therefor or for maintainin

g such 

public sewers or drains; 

AND WHEREAS by said Section
 8 of said The Municipal 

Affairs Act it is enacted am
ong other things, in effect,

 that no 

money shall be so borrowed un
til such proposed borrowing h

as been 

approved by the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS by said The Muni
cipal Affairs Act the said 

sum shall in the discretion o
f the City Council be borrowe

d or 

raised in one sum at one time
 or in instalments at differe

nt times 

and the sum required shall be
 borrowed or raised by the is

sue and 

sale of debentures of the Cit
y to such an amount as such C

ouncil 

deems necessary to raise suc
h sum; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed nec
essary by the City Council 

of the City of Halifax to bor
row a sum not exceeding Three

 Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($300,000.0
0) for the purpose of constr

ucting, 

altering, extending and impro
ving public sewers or drains 

in the 

City and acquiring or purchas
ing materials, machinery, imp

lements 

and plant deemed requisite or
 advisable therefor or for ma

intaining 

such public sewers or drains
; to wit: sewer extensions a

nd branches 

therefrom in the New Westmoun
t Subdivision, Halifax, N. S.

; 

AND WHEREAS the said Council
 deems that the issue and sa

le 

of debentures of the City to 
an amount not exceeding Three

 Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00
) will be necessary to raise 

that sum; 

141 



March 11, 1948. 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed 
expedient to postpone the

 issue 

of such debentures and to
 borrow from any bank, fu

nd, person or 

account available such su
ms not exceeding Three Hu

ndred Thousand 

Dollars ($300,000.00) as 
may be necessary for the 

purposes afore-

said, the said sums to be
 repaid from the proceeds

 of the debentures 

when sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED 
that under and by virtue of said 

The Municipal Affairs Act
 the said City do, subjec

t to the approval 

of the Minister of Munici
pal Affairs, Borrow or ra

ise by way of 

loan on the credit of the
 City the said sum of Three Hundred Th

ousanc 

Dollars ($300,000.00) for
 the purposes aforesaid. 

THAT under and in accorda
nce with said The Municip

al AffairE 

Act the said sum be borro
wed or raised by the issu

e and sale of deber 

tures of the City to the 
said amount of Three Hund

red Thousand Dol- 

lars($300,000.00). 

THAT the issue of said de
bentures be postponed and

 that 

the said City do under an
d by virtue of the provis

ions of Section 

318B of the Halifax City 
Charter of 1931 borrow fr

om the General 

Current Account a sum or 
sums of money not exceedi

ng Three Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($300,00
0.00). 

THAT the said sum or sums
 be so borrowed for a per

iod not 

exceeding nine months, wi
th interest thereon to be

 paid at a rate 

not exceeding three and o
ne-half per centum, and t

hat the amount 

so borrowed together with
 the amount of any intere

st which may have 

accrued thereon be repaid
 the said General Current

 Account from the 

proceeds of the said debe
ntures when sold. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, 
seconded by Alderman Bree

n that 

the resolutions as submit
ted be approved. Motion p

assed unanimously 

the following Aldermen be
ing present and voting th

erefor: 

Alderman DeWoif, Moriarty,
 Breen, Donovan, Lloyd, Ki

t z, Doyl 

Walker, Burgess and Sulli
van. 

— 142— 



March 11, 1948. 

ADVANCE HALIFAX WELFARE 
 BUREAU  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayo
r and 

Members of the City Cou
ncil. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Fin
ance and Executive Comm

ittee held 

on the above date a rep
ort from the Commission

er of Health recom-

mending that the sum of
 $3000.00 be advanced t

o the Halifax 

Welfare Bureau under th
e provisions of Section

 10, Chapter 70 the 

Acts of 1947 was consid
ered. 

Your Committee concurs 
in this recommendation.

 

Respectfully submitted:  

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd
, seconded by Alderman 

Breen that 

the report be approved.
 Motion passed. 

INCREASING PERSONNEL OF
 THE POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Halifax, N. S. 
February 11, 1948, 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Cou
ncil. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Saf
ety Committee held on the above date 

a letter was submitted 
by the Chief of Police requesting that the 

strength of the Police Department be increased by 2 more 
men for 

the purpose of replacing the 2 men who will be assig
ned to the new 

motorcycles. 

Your Committee recommen
ds that the Chiefls request be 

granted. 
Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Breen
, seconded by Alderman 

Burgess that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

ACCOUNT OVER $200. 0  

Halifax, N. 
March 4, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Cou
ncil. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Safety Committee held on the above 

- 143 



March 11, 1948. 

date on account of Clay
ton & Sons Limited amounting to the sum of 

4429.50 covering uniform clothing f
or members of the Fire D

epart-

ment was approved and recommended for payment. 

Respectfully submitted,
 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Breen
, seconded by Alderman Burgess that 

the report be approved.
 Motion passed. 

FIRE ALARM SERVICE CONN
ECTION 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 1, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayo
r and 

Members of the City Cou
ncil. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Safety Committee held on th
e above 

date the attached repor
t from the City Electri

cian recommending 

for approval an applica
tion from the Brookfiel

d Construction 

Company Limited for a Fi
re Alarm Service Connect

ion at their mill 

on Bland Street was cons
idered. 

Your Committee concurs 
in this recommendation.

 

Respectfully submitted,
 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 3, 1948. 

To the Chairman and Memb
ers 

of the Safety Committee.
 

Sirs:- 

In connection with the attached application
 for a Fire 

Alarm Service Connection
 for Brookfield Construc

tion Company 

Limited at their Mill, B
land Street, I recommend

 the same be 

granted on the payment of thirty - six dollars ($36.00) per year, 

service charge to the City, and Brookfield Oonstrtction COMpany 

to supply all materials and equipment satisfactory to the City 

as well as install the s
ame at their expense. 

Respectfully submitted,
 

G. H. Durling, 
CITY ELECTRICIAN. 

Moved by Alderman Breen
, seconded by Alderman 

Burgess that 

the report be approved. Motion p
assed. 

PURCHASE FIREMEN 1 S DUTY COATS  

Halifax, N. s., 
March 1, 1948. 

- 3.44 - 



March 11, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayor
 and 

Members of the City Coun
cil 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Safe
ty Committee 

date it was agreed to re
commend the purchase 

Duty Coats from J. Tobin
 and Sons, Ottawa at 

each. 

held on the above 
of 12 Flremens 
a cost of $17.50 

Respectfully submitted, 

W.P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Breen,
 seconded by Alderman Bu

rgess 

that the report be appr
oved. Motion passed. 

ACCOUNTS OVER $200.00  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 1, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayor
 and 

Members of the City Coun
cil. 

Gentlemen:- 

on the 
lowing 

The Public Health & Welf
are Committee at a meeti

ng 

above date approved and 
recommended for payment 

the 

accounts over $200.00. 

held 
fol- 

Howards Limited 

Union Coal Company Ltd. 

Merck & Co. Ltd. 
J. A. Leaman & Co. Ltd. 

R. B. Colwell Ltd. 
Cogswell's 

$ 299.66 
489.13 

3,241.10 
1,350.00  
1,151.82 
600.73 
446.55 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Burges
s, seconded by Alderman 

Doyle that 

the report be approved.
 Motion passed. 

TENDERS FOR BUTTER & EGG
S  

Halifax,. N. S., 
March 1, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayor
 and 

.Members of the City Cou
ncil. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Publ
ic Health & Welfare Comm

ittee 

held on the above date t
enders for the supply of

 Eggs and Butter 

to the City Home and Hos
pitals for a period of t

hree months be-

ginning March 20, 1948, 
were submitted from the 

following: 

- 145 - 

,•• .•••• 



March 11, 1948. 

EGGS 	 BUTTER 

R. B. Colwell Ltd. 	 480 doz. 	700 lb. 

J. R. Pineo Ltd. 	 55 	doz. 	72¢ lb. 

Your Committee recommends th
at the tender of R. B. Colwell 

Limited being the lower be a
pproved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Burgess, seconded by A
lderman Doyle that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

TENDERS FOR DRY GOODS  

Halifax, N. 3., 
March 1, 1948. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council.

 

Gentlemen:- 

The Public Health & Welfare Committee at a meeting held 

on the above date approved and recommended for a
cceptance a tender 

of J. & M. Murphy Ltd., for 
the supply of Dry Goode to t

he City 

Home for a period of three months from March 20, 1
948. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Burgess, seconded by Alderman Doyle th
at 

the report be approved. Mot
ion passed. 

TENDERS FOR GROCERIES & MEATS  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 1, 1948. 

Chairmen and Members, 
Committee on Public Health &

 Welfare. 

Gentlemen:- 

In compliance with request, 
a careful check was made of 

Tenders for the supply of Gr
oceries and Meatstuffs for t

he City 

Home, City Prison, Halifax T
uberculosis Hospital and the

 Halifax 

Hospital for Communicable Diseases. 

Three tenders for the supply of Meatstuffs were received 

for periods as follows: 

Swift Canadian. 	
3 Months 

J. R. Pineo Ltd. 	
6 ft 

J. A. Leaman & Co 	
1 

In view of the fact that the
 prices quoted by J. A. L 

11+6 - 

aman 



March 11, 1948. 

& Co. for Part One of the Tender, involving the heaviest quantities 

required, are the lowest, it is recommended that their Tender be 

accepted for a period of One Month, from March 20th, 1948. 

Three tenders were received for the supply of Groceries, 

as follows: 

Howards Ltd....Indefinite Period, subject to supply and 

market changes. The contractor further states that "These prices 

are good. for an indefinite period, that is, if there are no drastic 

changes in the market, there will be no change in our price to you." 

R. B. Beeton & Co. Ltd... For Three Months 

John Tobin Ltd• . • .• . • • • • 	" 

The Tender of Howards Ltd, being the lowest, is recommended 

for a period of three months, in preference to an indefinite period 

effective from March 20th, 1948. 

Copies of all tenders are herewith attached. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Arthur C. Pettipas, 

E. A. Ettinger. 

Moved by Alderman Burgess, seconded by Alderman Doyle that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

MEMORIAL PUBLIC LIBRARY  

His Worship the Mayor: "Regarding the Library; I would 

ask your permission on behalf of the Committee to authorize this 

Committee to employ an architect and. also locate a site and. report 

back at a special meeting within ten days." 

Alderman Kitz: "Is this in regards to hiring an architect 

to which I am opposed?" 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Burgess that 

the Committee locate a site for approval and. also adopt a system 
,to 

of employing an architect or architects and report/Council within 

ten days. Motion passed.. 

Alderman Kitz: "Did you get the plans of the London Library? 

Mr. Dumaresq: "I brought back with me the plans from the 

London Library. N  
TENDERS FOR SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT  

It was agreed that the Committee on Works would meet on 

Friday, March 12, 1948 at 5 P. 14. to consider the tenders for snow 

removal equipment. 
- 147 



March 11, 1948. 

SUPERANNUATION PLAN  

Alderman Sullivan wanted t
o know if the Insurance Co

mpany 

had submitted the new Supe
rannuation Plan as yet and

 was advised 

by His Worship the Mayor t
hat Mr. Kirkpatrick had wr

itten him and 

had suggested calling a me
eting but that he had not 

called the 

same due to the finalizati
on of the estimates. 

MAP OF MacLEOD PROPERTY  

Alderman Walker requested 
that he be supplied with a

 map 

of the MacLeod Property to
 which Mr. Dumaresq stated

 that he would 

supply the Alderman with s
ame. 

COMMITTEE ON SLUM CLEARANC
E  

Moved by Alderman Breen, s
econded by Alderman Donova

n that 

His Worship the Mayor appo
int a special committee to

 begin studies 

on slum clearance and that
 it be named in the very n

ear future and 

that arrangements be made 
to have an initial meeting

 and at that 

meeting Mr. Bethune acquai
nt the Committee with what

 plans the 

Federal and Provincial Gov
ernments have in respect t

o this matter 

and that the number of th
e Committee be four. Moti

on passed. 

METROPOLITAN HEALTH COMMIS
SION  

His Worship the Mayor: "Th
e Government would like a 

Committee 

from this Council to meet
 with the County. I feel 

that the Public 

Health and Welfare Committ
ee should be appointed." 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, s
econded by Alderman Doyle 

that the 

Public Health & Welfare Co
mmittee comprise the Commi

ttee along with 

Dr. A. R. Morton, A. C. Pe
ttipas, City Solicitor and

 the Commissioner 

of Finance. Motion passed
. 

ACCOUNTS OVER $500.00  

Halifax, N. 9.4 
March 3, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Counci
l. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Commit
tee on Works held on March

 2nd, 

1948, the attached account
s amounting to more than $

500.00 were con- 

sidered. - 148 - 



Standard Paving (Maritime) 
Ltd. 

R. S. Allen 
Atlantic Construction Compa

ny 

March 11, 1948. 

$ 3,067.01 
- 	3,010.00 
- 	1,122.05 

The Committee approved the 
accounts and recommended th

e same 

to Council for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 11, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council
. 

Gentlemen: - 

The Committee on Works, meeting on the above date, considered 

the attached report of the Co
mmissioner of Works, re pay

ment for 

Cyclone Snow Blowers purcha
sed from John A. West. 

The Committee decided to forward the account, amounting to 

$22,500.002  to City Council for paymen
t;  with the proviso that Mr. 

West supply the city with a suitable guarantee before de
liver* of 

cheque. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover;  
CITY CLERK. 

Per W. G. Todd. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan,
 seconded by Alderman Walke

r that 

the reports be approved. Mo
tion passed. 

FINAL CERTIFICATE  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 3, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council
. 

Gentlemen:- 

The attached Final Certificate in 
favour of the Milton-Hersey

 

Company, Limited, amounting to $157.231  was approved by the Committee 

on Works meeting held on March 2nd, 194
8, and recommended to Counc

il 

for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per W. G. Todd. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, 
seconded by Alderman Walker,

 that 

the report be approved. Mot
ion passed. 

- 149 - 



March 11, 1948. 

.iiILLUMINATED SIGNS  
.U• 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 3, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Counc

il. 

Gentlemen:- 

The attached report re erection of illumi
nated signs was con-

sidered by the Committee 
on Works meeting held on March 2nd, 1948. 

The Committee approved th
e applications and recomm

ended to 

Council that the leases i
n connection with the sam

e be granted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per W. G. Todd. 

Halifax, N. S., 
February 27,1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and
 

Members of the Committee 
on Works. 

Gentlemen:- 

Application to erect illu
minated signs in front of

 their places 

of business have been rec
eived from the following:- 

Acadian Lines 

Olympic Gardens 

Astroff _Delicatessen 

180 Dresden Row. 

Cunard at Hunter Street. 

569 Barrington Street. 

Should the Committee appr
ove the attached leases w

ill have to 

be approved by the City 
Council. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. M. MacKinnon, 
COMMISSIONER OF WOAKS. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan
, seconded by _Alderman Wa

lker that 

'nib report be approved. 
Motion passed. 

ORDINANCE FAIRVIEW CEMETE
RY  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 3, 1948. 

Ris Worship the Mayor and
 

Members of the City Counc
il. 

Gentlemen:- 

The Committee on Works me
eting held on March 2nd, 

1948 con-

sidered a report re Ordinance covering Fairview Cemetery. 

The Committee decided to 
recommend the same to Cit

y Council 

- 150 - 



March 11, 1948. 

for first reading. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicaver:  
CITY CLERK. 

Per W. G. Todd. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by Alderman Walker t
hat 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

ORDINANCE NO. 12A  

RESPECTING THE CARE„CUSTODY AND MANAGEMENT OF FAIRVIEW LA
WN CEMETERY 

1. The cemetery known as Fairview Lawn Cemetery shall be man
aged 

and controlled by the Committee on Works. 

2. In this Ordinance the expression "Council" means the Cit
y Coun, 

cil of the City of Halifax; the expression "Committee" me
ans 

the Committee on Works; the expression "Chairman" means t
he 

chairman of that Committee; and the expression "Superinte
ndent" 

means the superintendent of Fairview Cemetery. 

3. (1) Lots for burial purposes will be sold upon the cond
itions 

hereinafter set out for cash exclusively at such prices a
s may 

be from time to time determined by the Council, and accor
ding 

to the plans on file in the office of the Cemetery. 

(2) The purchasers of lots acquire solely the 
right and pri-

vilege of burial of the human dead, and of constructing i
n or 

upon such lots vaults or tombs, and of erecting cenotaphs
 and 

other monuments, subject to the provisions of this Ordina
nce 

and any rules .or regulations from time to time in effect.
 

(3) No lot will be considered sold or reserved for
 sale until 

the purchase price has been paid, and approval given by t
he 

Committee. 

(4) The conveyance of lots to the purchaser shall
 be evidenced 

by the delivery to such purchaser of a deed in such form 
as may 

be from time to time approved by the Committee and such d
eed 

will be subject to the provisions set out in this Ordinan
ce and 

to such rules or regulations as- may be from time
 to time in 

effect, as' if the same were embodied in full in such deed
. 

(5) The record of deeds kept at the office o
f the Cemetery 

shall be the only evidence of title of the proprietors wh
ich 

will be recognized by and be binding upon the Committee. 

(6) No sale transfer or assignment of any lo
t or part of a 

lot shall be valid or binding upon the Committee without 
the 

consent of the Committee endorsed upon the deed thereto b
y the 

Secretary acting under a resolution of the Committee. No
 owner 

of any lot shall have the right to transfer his lot to an
y 

other person but the Committee may grant permission for s
uch 

transfer as a privilege in special cases after careful in
vesti-

gation and upon the Committee being satisfied that such t
ransfers 

are proper to be made. 

(7) Where any lot is owned by more t
han one person, only one 

tablet or monument will be permitted on such lot and the 
Committee 

- 151 - 



March 11, 1948. 

shall not be bound nor shall it record or enforce any agreement 

as to parts or portions of any lot to be used by any of etch 

persons but the Committee shall accept from either orders for 

interments therein, regard being had to the capacity of such 

lots and the rules and regulations governing the same. 

(8) In the case of the death of a lot owner, it shall be the 

duty of the heirs or devisees to file with the Committee satis-
factory proof of,the new ownership. The Committee shall have 

the right to prohibit interments to be made until such proof is 

given. 

(9) The owner of any lot shall not in return for a consider-

ation or remuneration from any person permit interments to be made 

in such lot. 

(10) Trees, shrubs, flowering or other plants may be cultivated 

on lots, but only such varieties as are in keeping with the 

general plan of the Cemetery and approved by the Superintendent 

may be so placed on graves or Lots. The Committee reserves to 

itself the entire control of every tree, shrub or vine growing 

within the Cemetery, whether planted by any lot owner or other-

wise, and may remove, cut, trim or otherwise deal with the same 

as it may determine from time to time. 

(11) All notices required by any by-law, rule or regulation
 

or by this Ordinance, to be given to lot owners, may be given 

personally to the owner; or may be mailed to such owner, or his 

legal representative, at his or their post office address as 

the same appear on the books or in the records of the Committee. 

	

4. 	(1) The Committee reserves the right to have all the work done 
upon any lot or grave in the Cemetery by its own workman. 

(2) The erection or placing of borders, fences, railings, wa
lls, 

cut-stone copings-or hedges in or around lots is prohibited. 

(3) If any owner shall make any change in his lot wh
ich inter-

feres with the grading of the same, the Committee shall have the 

right to re-grade such lot after notifying the owner of its in-

tention to do so and may charge the cost of such regrading to 

such' owner. 

(4) No person shall make any walk, cut any sod or move
 any cor-

ner posts or grave markers in the Cemetery. 

(5) No chair or wooden or wire trellis or arch or 
iron rods of 

any description will be permitted to be brought upon the grounds. 

All seats must be benches of a design approved by the superintend-

ent and shall be painted a dark green color. 

	

5. 	(I) Monuments shall not be permitted to be erected on single 
graves. In such cases markers only may be permitted as provided 

in Section 7 sub-section 8. 

(2) The purchaser of a single grave desiring to use the same for 

more than one interment, 'shall pay the usual charge for opening 

a grave for each interment. Where such person subsequently pur-

chases a lot and desires to transfer the remains to such lot, 

the cost of opening the grave so vacated will be allowed on such 

purchase price, after deducting the expenses for the disinterment 

of the remains, the restoration of the ground and opening of the 

second grave. 

	

6. 	(1) The Committee authorizes the opening of a section known as 

- 152 - 



March 11, 1948. 

Bayers Road or West End division to sell lo
ts and single graves 

without Perpetual Care but to charge an ann
ual fee for the upkeep 

of these graves. See Section 12 sub-sectio
n 7. 

(2) The rules and regulations in effect wil
l govern this section 

in all matters. 

7. 	(1) If any monument, or structure whatever, or 
any inscriptions 

be placed in or upon any lot, which in the 
opinion of the Com-

mittee is offensive or improper, the Commit
tee may order that 

such offensive or improper object or object
s shall be removed 

and shall have power to authorize any perso
n or persons to enter 

upon such lot and remove same. 

(2) All owners of lots are required to keep
 in proper repair, 

at their own cost and to the satisfaction o
f the Committee, all 

stones, monuments and other erections upon 
such lots, and shall 

remove all rubbish occasioned by putting up
 or repairing of such 

stones, monuments or erections to such plac
es of deposit as are 

provided by the Committee for that purpose.
 

(3) The superintendent shall from time to 
time report to the 

secretary any lot upon which the stones, mo
numents or erections 

are out of repair, whereupon the secretary 
shall notify the, owner 

of such lot that the same is out of repair 
and that the same must 

be put in proper repair to the satisfaction
 of the superintendent, 

and in case any lot owner shall, after such
 notice, refuse or 

neglect for the space of three months, to p
ut any such stones, 

monuments or erections in proper repair, th
en the superintendent 

may, if authorized by the committee, repair
, remove or otherwise 

deal with the same. 

(4) Implements or materials used in perf
orming any work within 

the Cemetery and which have been placed tem
porarily upon any lot 

or adjacent ground while such work is being
 carried on, shall be 

removed by the owner of such implements or 
materials without 

delay, otherwise the same may be removed by
 the superintendent 

and the expense of such removal charged to 
such owner. 

(5) The foundations of all monuments sh
all be constructed by 

the Committee at the expense of the owner a
nd the location in 

lot of the same shall be submitted to the c
ommittee for its ap-

proval. 

(6) Notice shall be given to the secr
etary or superintendent 

before any monumental work is brought into 
the Cemetery and no 

such work shall be brought into the Cemeter
y unless permission 

to do so has been received. 

(7) The placing of lettered board
s for the purpose of designating 

graves is prohibited. 

(8) Any stone which projects abo
ve the level of the ground- shall 

be deemed to be a monument, and subject to 
the provisions of this 

Ordinance relating to monuments and, except
 as provided in sub-

section (12), only one monument will be per
mitted in each lot, 

but it is permissible to place one marker l
evel with the ground 

at each grave in addition to the monument.
 Such markers shall 

not be more than six inches not less than f
our inches, in thick-

ness. They shall be constructed of granite
, cut stone or marble 

and shall be of the following sizes; 
For adults - Twenty six inches long by ten 

inches wide. 

For children - Twenty inches long by ten in
ches wide. 

For two graves adjoining - One marker may b
e used. 

- 153 - 



March 11, 19148.' 

twenty six inches long by eighteen inches 
wide. 

(9) No monument less than five inches in thick
ness shall be 

erected, and none with a rough butt will b
e permitted to be 

erected. 

(10) Monuments of five inches in thickness shal
l not exceed 

three feet in height, including the base. 

(11) Monuments of six inches in thickness shall
 not exceed 

three feet six inches in height, including
 the base. 

(12) In lots containing space for two graves or
 less, no monu-

ment in excess of two feet four inches in 
height above the 

ground will be permitted. 

(13) All monuments shall be made of cut stone
, granite or marble. 

(14) No steps to lots or vaults shall be co
nstructed without 

permission therefor having been first obta
ined from the Committee. 

(15) No lettering is permitted on the sid
e of any monument placed 

at the boundary of any lot. 

(16) Corner posts and markers shall be se
t only by employees of 

the Cemetery. Any person displacing, remov
ing or resetting the 

same pay be refused admission to the Cemet
ery. 

8. 	(1) The superintendent of the Ceme
tery or his assistant or other 

person acting under the direction of the s
uperintendent shall be 

in attendance at each interment. 

(2) In each case of burial a written state
ment giving the name, 

place of nativity, late residence (with st
reet if person is 

from the City), age, date of decease, plac
e of decease, name of 

parents (if not adult), whether single, ma
rried, or widowed, 

occupation time of interment, in which lot
 interred, and name 

of funeral director, medical attendent and
 officiating minister, 

must be furnished to the secretary, that a
n accurate register 

thereof may be made, and the location of t
he grave to be opened 

should be accurately designates by a diagr
am drawn on the back of 

the statement. Upon receipt of the burial 
permit, the disease 

or cause of the death of the person interr
ed shall be entered 

in the register. 

(3) Notice of each interment to be m
ade shall be given to the 

superintendent at least twenty-four hours 
previous theretb, 

except under special circumstances. The Co
mmittee shall not 

be required to prepare any grave for a fun
eral unless such notice 

has been given. No interment or disinterme
nt shall be made un-

less an order in writing has been issued by
.the,.Secretary or 

Superintendent permitting same. 

(4) No interment or disinterment
 will be permitted without 

written order therefor signed by the owner
 of a lot as appearing 

on the record at the office of the Cemeter
y, or by the person 

by him designated in writing or by any per
son becoming the owner 

under the provisions of Section 3 sub-sect
ion 8 of this Ordinance, 

and all interments in lots shall be restri
cted to members of the 

family and relatives of the owner thereof,
 unless permission of 

the Committee. 

(5) No grave or vault shal
l be opened for interment by any per-

son not in the employ of the Committee. 

- 154 



March 11, 1948. 

(6) Only two interments shall be permitted in one grave, 
subject as hereinafter provided no interment of a second adult 

in a grave in which an adult has been previously interred shall 

be permitted within twenty-five years from the date of the first 

adult in such grave has been made of such depth that the second 

interment can be made without disturbing the first interment, 

then such time limit as hereinbefore set out shall not apply. 

In any case where the second interment is of an infant one year 

or less of age, such interment may be made at any time. 

(7) No interment shall be made in any lot for which payment has 

not been received in full, except by special permission of the 

Committee, and when default is made in payment for a lot, the 

Committee shall have the right, subject to section 100 of The 
Public Health Act, Chapter 4, Acts of 1938, at any time thereafter 
to remove the remains to a single grave, or to a smaller lot 

bearing a price not exceeding, including the expense of removal, 

the amount paid on account of the original lot. 

(8) Any person ordering the opening of any grave will be held 

responsible for the charges incurred in respect thereof. 

9. (1) An additional charge will be made for interments made on 
Sundays or Statutory Holidays. Provided that no such charge 

will be made in cases where the deceased person has died from 

a contagious disease and immediate buriel is required by law 

and it is clearly shown that it is impossible to make such 

interment on a previous working day. 

10. (1) The throwing of rubbish on the roads or walks or upon any 

part of the ground is prohibited. Proper receptacles shall be 

provided at convenient points on the grounds for the deposit 

of weeds, decayed flowers, plants and other discarded material. 

(2) The superintendent may, whenever in his opinion the roads 

in the: cemetery are not in a fit condition to bear such traffic, 

prohibit heavy loads from entering the Cemetery. 

(3) Children under the age of twelve years shall not be admitted 

to the grounds, except when in charge of an adult, who in all 

oases will be responsible for their good conduct. 

(4) No vehicle will be allowed to pass through the grounds a
t 

a rate faster than six miles an hour nor to leave the avenues. 

(5) Drivers of vehicles shall not turn their vehic
les on the 

avenue but shall proceed around the section on their way out 

of the Cemetery. 

(6) No person shall hold any picnic in the Cemetery. 

(7) No dogs shall be allowed in the Cemetery exce
pt on leash. 

(8) No person shall remove flowers or plants 
on any grave from 

the cemetery without special permission from the superintendent 

nor shall pick any flowers, whether wild or cultivated, or shall 

break or injure any tree, shrub or plant or shall write upon, 

deface or injure any monument, fence or other structure in or 

belonging to the cemetery. 

(9) Any person disturbing the quiet and g
ood order of the 

Cemetery by noise or other improper conduct, or shall violate 

any of the fore-going rules, may be expelled from the cemetery. 

(10) The main gates of the Cemetery shal
l be opened for vehicles 

-155-- 



March 11, 1948. 

at 8 o'clock forenoon and close at sundown. Footg
ates open at 

all times. 

(11) The office of the Cemetery shall be..open each
 week day, 

excepting holidays during the regular business hou
rs of the 

City of Halifax. 

11. (1) No gratuities shall at any time be given to a
ny officer 

or employee of the Cemetery nor shall any reward b
e given for 

any personal services or attention. Any officer or em
ployee 

who accepts any such gratuity or reward shall rend
er himself 

liable to be dismissed. 

(2) Any workman employed in the immediate vicinit
y of an 

interment shall discontinue his work until the con
clusion of 

the service thereat. 

12. (1) All fees, tolls and charges shall be paid to
 the City 

Collector of the City. 

(2) All lots abutting Avenues 
lots, i. e. the second tier or 
space for monument, 
(A) per interment space, 

60.00 

40.00 

Single graves in rotation no Choice of 
location, flat mgrker allowed only. 	

25.00 

Single graves in Main Cemetery, flat markers.35.00
 

(4) Single grave lots, with space for small 

monument 	
6o.00 

All the above Lots and Single Graves have 

Perpetual Care. 

Single grave for children under 5 years no 
room for marker, Cemetery's choice of loc-
ation, interment charge is included in this 

rate 
5. 00 

(6) Interment Charges:- 

Adults aged over 12 years 
Extra for 6 foot or double buriel 
Removal of remains from one grave to an- 

other in cemetery 
Removal from Copletery 
New Shell extra at cost 
Cremation interments 
Children over 5 years under 12 years 

Infants, up to 5 years of age incl
uding 

ground space if needed 
Sundays or Holidays, Double adult charge. 

Extra for any shell or vault over 30
11  wide 

- 156 - 

15.00 
10.00 

30.00 
15.00 

10.00 
10.00 

5.00 

5.00 

1 

and directly behind abutting 
row, each lot having sufficient 

$65.00 

Balance of lots in centres of section, per 
plans, with sufficient space for monument, 

(B) per interment.space, 

All lots in Section #7, per plan, with 
sufficient space for monument, suitable to 

size of lot, 
(C) per interment space, 

(3) 



(8) 

March 11, 1948. 

All above interment charges include 
grading and 

reseeding after the interment. 

(7) BAYERS ROAD SECTION, under ANNUAL ca
re, 

Single grave and multiple graves to 
be held. 

as a lot per grave space 
ANNUAL Care per grave 
Perpetual Care per grave 

$ 10.00 
2.00 
50.00 

Interment Charges not included in th
e above prices. 

One monument to lot or family. 

Foundat ions, prices including uncond
itional 

guaranteed, per united inch i.e. tot
al 

length plus width of monument base 	 .50 

Example:-12" x 20 - 36" united inch
es $18.00 

18" x 4811  - 66" 	" 	33.00 

Markers, placing and. resetting when 
needed. 	2.50 

Flower beds and. landscape work:-. 

Standard size, summer annuals 
a 	fall planting Blabs 

The above prices include preparation
 of bed, 

plants or btabs summer care and wint
er spruce. 

Special size beds etc. by agreement.
 

Preparation of flower bed only, per 
season, 

Owner supplies plants under supt. di
rection. 	2.50 

Planting shrubs and care of same, on;
:flots, each 

shrub,plus cost of shrub or material
s 	2.50 

Special sunken flower vase, installe
d 	 2.50 

(11) Paupers, Dept. of Health, inter
ments 	 15.00 

Medical School interments 	
10.00 

(13) (1) All foundations for vaults 
built above the ground, where 

no architect is employed, shall be c
onstructed by the Committee 

at the expense of the owner and acco
rding to specifications 

approved by the committee and submit
ted to the owner. When an 

architect is employed he shall have 
the superintendence of the 

whole structure, provided complete w
orking plans and specific-

ations for the same be first submitt
ed to the committee and the 

site, design and construction of the
 proposed structure receive 

the committee's approval. All such 
structures, whether built 

partially or entirely above the grou
nd, must -be of stone and the 

exposed parts thereof shall be of g
ranite. In all cases such 

Vaults shall be furnished with crypt
s made of stone or slate, 

wherein interments can be made separ
ately and hermetically sealed. 

(2) The walls of under
ground vaults shall be confined with

in 

the limits of the lot or lots owned 
by the owner and they shall 

be at least twenty inches in thickne
ss; the inside crown of the 

arch shall be at least four feet bel
ow the surface of the ground 

and not less than twenty inches in t
hickness and the entrance 

to the same shall be covered with a 
stone slab at least eight 

inches in thickness. Where the vault
 is excavated into the side 

of a hill there shall be double iron
 doors with a space of at 

least eighteen inches between the ou
ter and inter doors. 

(3) No monumenta
l work shall pe delivered at the Cem

etery until 

the foundation is completed and the 
contractor is prepared to 

proceed at once with the work of ere
ction. 

(4) All workmen em
ployed in the construction of vaults

, erection 

- 157 - 

3.50 
3.50 



March 11, 1948. 

of monuments, etc., shall be subject to the dire
ction and con-

trol of the superintendent; and if the committee
 shall so 

direct, any workman failing to comply with this 
regulation 

shall not be permitted to perform any work withi
n the Cemetery 

until such directions has been withdrawn. Masons
 and stone-

cutters shall lay planks on lots and paths over w
hich heavy 

materials are to be moved, in order to protect t
he ground from 

injury. 

(5) The superintendent shall, "in all cases, designat
e the 

place where materials to be used. in erecting mon
uments or ex-

cavating or constructing vaults are to be placed
 during the 

erection or construction of the same. 

(6) Contractors or persons employed to build vaults 
or mau-

soleums, or to erect monuments or to do any othe
r work on any 

lot or lots, shall, before commencing any such work, subm
it 

an application to the office of the Cemetery, du
ly signed by 

the owner of the lot or lots or his legal repres
entative or 

duly authorized agent requesting permission to e
mploy such 

contractor or person to do the work therein spec
ified. Such 

application shall designate the location of the 
lot or lots 

upon which is proposed to perform such work. 

(7) No work upon any monuments shall be commenced
 until the 

plans therefor have been submitted to and approv
ed by tie Com-

mittee. 

(8) In order to avoid delay and uncertain
ty dealers may, before 

making any contract to supply any structure for 
any lot, submit 

the design thereof to the Committee for approva
l. All appli-

cations and permits to do work shall be delivere
d to the office 

of the Cemetery within one week after the making
 of any contract 

in respect thereof. 

(9) Dealers may specify on their applications th
e date by which 

they require that the foundation shall be comple
ted and shall 

give the committee at least fifteen days notice 
of the date the work 

is required to be completed. All forms necessary
 may be obtained 

at the office of the Cemetery. 

(10) The bases of monuments and ma
rkers shall be dressed on 

the underside to an even level bed, leaving the 
stone of a uni-

fore thickness. 

(11) No material for the constru
ction of vaults, mausoleums or 

monuments shall be brought into the Cemetery for
 immediate use, 

nor shall any such material be placed on any lot
; other than 

that on which it is proposed to erect or constru
ct the same with-

out special permission from the superintendent. 

(12) No workman will be allow
ed in the Cemetery for the purpose 

of performing any work after the employees of th
e Cemetery have 

ceased work for the day, unless by special permi
ssion of the 

superintendent. 

(13) No workman will be per
mitted to work in the Cemetery on 

Saturdays after 12 o1  clock noon except by special permissi
on 

of the superintendent. 

(14) No person shall within the 
limits- of the Cemetery property 

canvas for orders or distribute business cards. 

- 158 - 



March 11, 1948. 

14. Ordinance 12A which was read an
d passed at a regular meeting 

of the City Council held the 13th da
y of July 1944 is hereby 

repealed. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded
 by Alderman Walker that 

the Ordinance as set out above be re
ad and passed a first time and 

referred to the Finance and Executiv
e Committee. Motion passed. 

BARGAINING AGENT CIVIC WORKERS ASSOC
IATION  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 6, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The Committee on Works meeting on Ma
rch 2nd, 1948 gave con-

sideration to an application for cer
tification from the Civic 

Workers Association, Local 108 (City
 Field) as bargaining agents 

for a unit of employees engaged by t
he City for street cleaning, 

garbage collection, sewer maintenanc
e, Cemetery employees, Parks, 

incinerator, garage mechanics, and g
eneral labouring workers. 

The Committee decided to recommend t
o City Council that sub-

ject to compliance with the limitati
ons of the statute, the City 

will not enter any objections. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per W. G. Todd. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded
 by Alderman Walker that 

the report be approved. Motion pass
ed. 

REGISTERING BUILDING CONTRACTORS 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 6, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At the meeting of the Committee on W
orks held March 2nd, 1948, 

consideration was given to registrat
ion of all building contractors 

operating in the City of Halifax, 

The Committee decided to recommend 
tOOW Council, that the 

City Solicitor be requested to prepa
re LegiSlAtion for submitsion 

to the next Session of the Nova Scot
ia Legislature, whereby all 

contractors engaged in the construct
ion, alteration, or.repairs 

of buildings, would be required to r
egister with the City of Halifax. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, CITY CLERK. 

Per 	W. G. Todd. 

- 159 - 



March 11, 1948. 

Moved. by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by Alderman
 Walker that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

SALE OF BUILDING ON LEAMAN STREET  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 3, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At the meeting of the Committee on Works held on
 March 2nd, 

1948, tenders for a former Army building on Leam
an Street, and 

owned by the City, were considered. 

Two tenders were received as follows: 

H. L. DeLong 
450 Windsor Street 

J. M. Weagle & Son, 
39 North Park Street 

- 	$200.00 

100.00 

The Committee recommended to Council that the te
nder of H. 

L. DeLong, amounting to $200.00 be accepted, pro
vided he compliec 

with the conditions as Bet out in the Notice of 
Tender. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per W. G. Todd. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by Alderman
 Walker that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

SALE OF BUILDING CHEBUCTO BARRACKS  

Halifax, N. 'S., 
March 3, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At -a meeting of the Committee on Works
 held on March 2nd, 

1948, consideration was given to an application 
for purchase of 

building #63 on the former Halifax Airport prope
rty. 

The Committee decicled to recommend to Council t
hat the offer 

of W. A. Andrews, amounting to $50.00 to purchas
e the building #63 

on the former Halifax Airport property, be accep
ted, with the pro-

viso that Mr. Andrews remove the building from
- its present location. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per W. G. Todd. 

- 160 - 



March 11, 1948. 

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Alderman Walker that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

PERMITS TO REMOVE BUILDINGS  

 

Alderman Sullivan: "Before buildings are sold we should 

know what is going to be done with them. No permits should
 be 

granted to move these shacks from the Airport without the o
wner 

guaranteeing to fix them up to the satisfaction of the Buil
ding 

Inspector." 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Sullivan that
 

the information brought to the attention of the Council be 
forwarded 

to the Committee on Works and that they take precaution in 
future. 

Motion passed. 

WIDENING OHEBUCTO ROAD  

Halifax, N N. S. , 
March 3, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The attached report re land required for street widening 

#454 Chebucto Road, was considered by the Board of Works at
 a 

Meeting held on March 2, 1948. 

The Committee approved the report and recommended the same 

to City Council. Funds for the purchase of the same to be 
taken 

from Borrowings for Street Widening - 1947. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per W. G. Todd. 

Halifax, N. S., 
February 28th, 1948. 

LAND STREET WIDENING - CHEBUCTO ROAD  

His Worship the Mayor. 

Dear Sir:- 

In 1940 the City Council authorized the purchase of a strip
 

of land in front of 454 Chebucto Road from Mr. John Kelley 
for 

the widening of that street. 

The offer was apparently never accepted and the matter h
as 

again been referred to me for finalization. 

- 161 - 



March 11, 191+8. 

of 66 feet but has 
sett. 

At that time Mr. Kelley owned a frontage 

since sold the eastern half to Frederick W. Bi
s 

Based on the same rate that the owner was 
at that time, the amount offered to Mr. Bisset

t 

167.8 square feet is $20.14, and the amount to 
area of 173.4 square feet amounts to $20.80. 

Plan number KK-5-8838 shows the land nece 

therefore recommend that the area be purchased
 

the apparent owners or whoever the owners a su
b 

the property may reveal. 

willing to accept 
for an area of 
Mr. Kelley for an 

seary and I would 
by the City from 
sequent search of 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Sgd.) R. M. MacKinnon, 
Commissioner of Works. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by Alderm
an Walker 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

WIDENING PRESTON STREET  

that 

 

 

 

 

Halifax, N.'S., 
March 3, 191+8. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The attached report re land Preston Street, re
quired for 

street widening purposes and to be purchased f
rom C. 7. Fleming, 

was considered by the Committee on Works meeti
ng held on March 

2044 1948. 

The Committee approved the report and recommen
ded the same 

to Council for approval. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per W. G. Todd. 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 1, 1948. 

RE: LAND PRESTON STREET WIDENING - C. F. FLEMI
NG 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir:- 

An appraisal was made of the work in connectio
n with the 

alteration to the building on the north-west c
orner of Jubilee 

Road and Preston Street, owned by C. F. Flem
ing. 

When the matter was finalized last June, it wa
s agreed 

that the City would purchase land necessary fo
r the widening 

of this corner, which also included the cutting
 off of a portion.L 

of the existing building, and replacing to the
 new west line. 

- 162- 



March 11, 1948. 

Mr. Fleming has agreed to accept the app
r4sed  amount of 

$1,828.00 for the building change, and a
lso has agreed to accept 

for the land the assessed value plus 20
. 

The area required for the new west line 
of Preston Street 

is approximately four hundred ( 400 sq. f
t.) square feet, and 

based on the assessed value, plus 20 am
ounts to $187.20; this 

would make a total of $2,015.20, and I w
ould therefore recommend 

that this amount be paid to Mr. Fleming,
 and charged to the street 

Widening Fund. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. M. MacKinnon,, 
Commissioner of Works. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by 
Alderman Walker that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

PURCHASE OF LAND DUTCH VILLAGE ROAD DIVE
RSION 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 3, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The Committee on Works meeting held on M
arch 2nd, 1948, 

considered the attached report re land n
ecessary for the Dutch 

Village Diversion Road. 

The Committee approved the report and re
commended to City 

Council that the City purchase the land 
mentioned from the Canadian 

National Railways, at an amount of $845.
00, and that the money be 

charged to the Street Widening Fund. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
'CITY CLERK. 

Per W. G. Todd. 

Halifax, N. S., 
February 28, 1948. 

RE: LAND NECESSARY FROM C.N.R. FOR DUTCH
 VILLAGE DIVERSION ROAD  

His Worship the Mayor. 

Dear Sir:- 

In 1942 the City began construtpion of t
he Dutch Village 

Diversion Road after legislation waebbta
ined for the borrowing 

of $55,000.00 for this purpose. 

About 4 acres of land were required fo
r this work and approxi- 

mately 	acres were purcha
sed from individual owners at a cost of 

$3,600.00. , 

- 163 - 



March 11, 1948. 

The Canadian National Railways are now
 prepared to deed to 

the City the remaining 4 acres at a nominal total sum of 484
5.00. 

I would therefore recommend that the C
ity purchase this land 

nectissary to the conclusion of the la
nd purchased for the project, 

and the money charged to the Street-Wi
dening Fund. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. M. MacKinnon, 
Commissioner of Works. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded 
by Alderman Walker that 

the report be approved. Motion passed
. 

TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES  

Halifax, N.S •3  

March 11, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee on Work
s held on the above date 

the attached report of the Commissione
r of Works re Tenders for 

Supplies, was considered. 

The Committee approved the report and
 decided to recommend 

same to the City Council for approval.
 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per W. G. Todd. 

Halifax, N. S 
March 10, 1948. 

TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES  

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir:- 

I beg to report that in response to a
dvertisements appearing 

in the Halifax Newspapers, tenders for
 supplies required by the City 

Works Department, were received as fo
llowW- 

GASOLINE - OILS - ETC. 

Tenders were received from five firms
 as follows: 

Gasoline 	 Superline Oils Limited 
Imperial Oil Limited 
Irving Oil Company, Limited 
Canadian Oil Companies Limited 

McColl-Frontenac Oil Company, Ltd. 

The prices quoted by the five firms w
ere the same for both 

Gradel and Grade 2 Gasoline, namely 
33¢ and 31ce. 

It is recommended that the gasoline b
e divided among the 

five firms. -164 _  



March 11, 1948. 

Kerosene  

All firms quoted the same price of 220 p
er gallon, and it 

is recommended that the Kerosene Oil purc
hases be divided among 

the five firms. 

Motor Oil and Diesel Lubrication Oil  

It is recommended that the tender of Sup
erline Oile Limited 

for these products be accepted. Price Mo
tor Oil .75 and 1.09 

Diesel Oil .89 per gal. 

Engine Oil  

It is recommended that the tender of the
 Canadian Oil Com-

panies Limited be accepted. Price 37i and 40 per gal. 

Cylinder Oil  

It is recommended that the Tender of Sup
erline Oils Limited 

be accepted. Price 600 per gal. 

Transmission Grease  

It is recommended that the tender of Sup
erline Oib3Limited 

be accepted. 	Price 12*0 per gal. 

Cup Grease  

It is recommended that the tender of the
 Irving Oil Company 

Limited be accepted. Price 100 per lb. 

Alemite Grease  

It is recommended that the tender of the
 Imperial Oil Company 

Limited be accepted. Price (100 lb. tin).1075 and .1225; (25 lb. 

tin) .1275 and .1425. 

ASPHALT, TAR, ROAD OILS, AND COLD PATCH 
 

R.O. 	0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 	in tank cars 	
0.1630 gal 

M.C. 	0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 	in tank
 cars 	0.1580 " 

Asphalt Cold Patch 	carload lots 	0.2317 " 

o n 	less 	o 	
o 	0.2675 0  

Being the only bid received, I would rec
ommend the prices 

submitted by the Imperial Oil Limited be 
accepted. 

CRUSHED STONE  
MUNICIPAL SPRAYING AND CONTRACTING 

LIMITED 

 

 

At Crusher 

screen retained on 2 	 4; 2.50 
N 	 n 	p 1 '1 	 2.50. 

u 	a 	is 	o 	 2.60 

2 n 	n 	: 5fr 	2 .75 
.75 N 	 " 

II 	 0 	" 	it 	 2.65 

As the tender of the Minicipal Spraying 
and Contracting Limited 

is the only tender, I would recommend tha
t their tender be accepted. 

- 165 - 

1.  
2.  
3.  
14,. 
5.  6.  

Passing a 3 
o " 	2 
o " 1 
N 	0 

Is 	a 
0 

0 

" 
IS 

8° 
II 



TENDERS FOR SPECIAL CASTINGS 

Fleming 

March 11, 

Hillis 

1948. 

Parker 

Catalpit cover 
grating 

Grate bars 
Manhole covers - sewer square 

track 
coal hole 

Frames 	sewer square 
track 

a 	coal hole 
Steps 

Street Monument 
Blower Grates 
All other castings 

.10 

.12 

.10 

.08 

.08 

.10 

.08 

.08 

.10 

.12 

.12 

.12 

.10 

.10 

.13 

.09 

.09 

.10 

.08 

.08 

.1

.12 

.12 

.12* 

.11 

.10 

.10 

.10 

.10 

.10 

.10 

.10 

.10 

.10 

.10 

.10 

.10 

.10 

I would recommend the tenders of Fleming Bros
. be accepted 

for special castings. 

SAND AND GRAVEL 

 	$ 	2.00 Concrete sand delivered on wharf 
0 	0 	to City Field 	 2.50 

Coarse sand delivered on wharf... 	  2.35 
" 	to City Field 	 2.90 

Gravel 	delivered on wharf 2.25 
0 	 to City Field 	 2.65 

it 

Price Delivered  

No. 1 passing a 3 " screen retained on 21" $ 3.00 
0 2 " 	a n

 n 	n n 1: 3.25 
0 3 	0 	" 1 " 	" 	

0 	u 	3.35 
0 

n 	
4, 	n 	a , n 	n 	 n 	ti 3/8" 	3.75 
5 " 	" 3 8" stonechips 	 3.90 

il 	6 Special run of crusher passing a 2+" 
screen retained on a -ill 	 3.15 

7 Passing a IP screen retained on a 3/8" 3.25 

As this is the only tender for Sand and
 Gravel, 

mend the tender of O. A. Hubley be accepted. 

2.60 
2.85 
2.95 
3.35 
3.50 

2.75 
3.50 

I would recom- 

Price at crusher  

CALCIUM CHLORIDE 	 WM. STAIRS SON. & MORROW LTD.  

1. 100 or 112 lb sacks per ton in carlo
ads of 25 tons 

(Price tendered. is subject to confirmation at
 time 

ment made subsequent to awarding tender.) 

2. Less than carload lots as follows: 

of 
32.68 
each ship- 

1 - 2 bags 
3 - 9 " 

100 lbs - 200 lbs. 
300 N 	-1900 " 
1 ton - 5 tons 
5 ton and over 

1. Minimum car 	30 tons 

2. Less than carload lots 

$ 2.80 per bag 
2.30 " " 
55.84 " ton 
45.84 " 
43.84 " 

. 42.84 a N 
JUDGE'S TRANSPORTATION LTD. 

$ 32.68 per ton 

Plus cartage 	.75 per ton 
° 	41.00 per ton 

 



March 11, 1948. 

Price tendered is subject to confirmation at time of each
 

shipment made subsequent to awarding of tender and shipme
nt of 

quantity tendered upon is subject to availability at time
 each 

order for shipment is received. 

As the tenders of Stairs Son & Morrow Ltd. and Judges Tra
nspor-

tation Ltd. are substantially the same, it is recommended
 that 

purchase of Calcium Chloride be divided equally between t
he two 

suppliers. 

APPLICATIONS OF ROAD OILS, TARS, AND LIQUID ASPHALT  

G.F. HARTLEN_0  PORTERS LAKE, HALIFAX CO., N.S.  

of Dust Layer 	 24 pergallon 

of Rotar T " " 	

0 	i 
of Rotar B or other of similar consistency 3 per gal.  

3 
	n 	" 

MUNICIPAL SPRAYING AND CONTRACTING LTD. 

of Dust layer 	 20 
of Rotar B or other of similar consistency 4 0 

of Rotar T or other 

1. Application 
2. Application 
3. Application 

1. Application 
2. Application 
3. Application 

4 ¢ N N 

It is recommended that the tender of Municipal Spraying &
 Con-

tracting Limited be accepted. 

per g
N
al. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. M. MacKinnon, 
COMMISSIONER OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by Alderman Walker t
hat 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

PURCHASE OF CAR TOWN PLANNING ENGINEER 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 11, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The Committee on Works meeting on the above date consider
ed 

the attached report of the Commissioner of Works re car f
or Town 

Planning Engineer. 

The Committee 
to City Council. 

approved the report and decided to recommend same 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per W. G. Todd. 

-167- 



March 11, 1948. 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9, 1948. 

TOWN PLANNING ENGINEER'S OAR 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir:- 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on February 3rd, 1
948, 

the matter of the purchase of a car for use of the Town Planni
ng 

Engineer, Mr. Dumaresq., was discussed and it was decided to i
n-

clude the money in the estimates for 1948 for this purpose, wh
ich 

has been done. 

I would recommend that the car be purchased from the Citadel Motors 
at a cost of $2,125.58. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. M. MacKinnon, 
Commissioner of Works. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by Alderman Walker that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

EXPROPRIATION OF LAND WESTMOUNT SUBDIVISION  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 11, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on the above date 

the attached report re New Westmount Subdivision was considere
d. 

After some discussion the Committee decided to recommend to 

Council that the land of Samuel Butler and the Estate of Patri
ck 

Power be expropriated for street and sewer purposes and that t
he 

respective amounts of $1232. and $816 be paid into Court. 

In regard to the Etiel Isner property the Committee was of 

the opinion that this land should not at present be expropriat
ed 

but that an easement only for sewer and water should be exprop
riated, 

and the sum of $1 paid into Court pending further negotiations
 with 

the owner. 

The expropriation should be in accordance with the plan annexe
d 

herewith. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per W. G. Todd. 

- 168 - 



March ll, 1948. 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 11, 1948. 

EXPROPRIATION OF LAND FOR SEWER WATE
R AND STREET PURPOSES -

NEW WESTMOUNT SUBDIVISION  

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir:- 

I beg to submit herewith a plan and 
descriptions showing lands 

and interests in lands required for 
the laying of sewer, water and 

street purposes in the New Westmount
 Subdivision and lands adjoining. 

At several times negotiations have b
een made with Samuel 

Butler, W. D. Isner and D. F. MacIsa
ac (one of the Trustees of the 

Estate Patiack Power). The amount of
 compensation offered was 

based on aPproximately $1,000.00 an 
acre and none accepted. 

In connection with the "Isner" prope
rty it is recommended 

that for the present an' easement on
ly be acquired across the land 

in question. The rights to be exerci
sed are as follows: 

The right to construct a sewer or se
wers of such materials and 

such size and shape and at such leve
ls, with such manholes, 

catchpits and other appurtenances as
 the City Engineer of the 

City of Halifax approved of in, unde
r, over, upon and along 

the said lot. 

Also the right to enter on the above
 described lot with carts, 

horses, workmen and servants at any 
time or from time to time 

by night or by day and. dig up and ex
cavate the said land and 

remove the earth therefrom and do al
l things necessary for the 

laying or construction of a sewer or
 sewers and its or their 

appurtenances in the above described
 lot. 

Also the right from time to time and
 at any time and at all 

times hereafter whenever the City En
gineer or any other City 

Official acting in his stead, consid
ers it requisite, to enter 

upon such land with workmen, servant
s, horses and carts, to 

inspect, clean, alter, repair, renew
, reconstruct, add to or 

rebuild such sewer or sewers and its
 or their appurtenances and 

for that purpose to dig up and excav
ate and open such lot and 

do therein whatever may be necessary
 for inspecting, cleaning, 

altering, repairing, renewing, recon
structing, adding to or 

rebuilding such sewer or sewers and 
the appurtenances of the same. 

Also where required, to fill in and 
raise the said lot of land 

with earth, stones or other suitable
 materials for the covering 

and protection of the said sewer or 
sewers and its or their 

appurtenances in such a way and to s
uch a height as the City 

Engineer deems adVisable. 

Also the right to set and maintain m
onuments marking the boundar-

ies of the said lot. 

The said easement being marked and d
elineated on a plan entitled 

"Expropriation Plan of Certain Lands
 and an Easement Required by 

the City of Halifax for Street and S
ewer Purposes in Proposed New 

Westmount Subdivision," said plan be
ing dated February 27th, 1948, 

and filed in the Commissioner of Wor
ks Office at Halifax, N. S., 

as Plan #NN1-10401. 

It is further recommended that for t
he time being the sum 

of One 

- 169 — 



March 11, 1948. 

Dollar ($1.00) only be paid into Cou
rt pending further negotiat-

ions with the owner. 

Mr. MacIsaac, of the "Power Estate,"
 was offered considerably 

more than the price per acre because
 the areas required were small. 

The original price for the "Power" p
roperty, based on $1,000.00 

an acre, amounting to $480.00. The p
rice suggested by the owners 

was at the rate of 10¢ a square foot,
. and this is considered far 

too high, the amount offered was $81
6.00. 

It is further recommended that the p
roperties of Samuel Butler 

and the Estate of Patrick Power be e
xpropriated as shown bordered 

in red on the aforementioned plan an
d that the sum of $1232.00 and 

$816.00 respectively be paid into Co
urt; and that an easement be 

expropriated as shown bordered in gr
een on the said aforementioned 

plan. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. M. MacKinnon 
COMMISSIONER OF WORKS. 

RES'OLUTION  

WHEREAS the Commissioner of Work
s has submitted a 

report dated March 11, 1948, and als
o a plan and description 

covering the expropriation of certai
n rights and interests in 

land adjoining the New Westmount Sub
division in the north-western 

part of the City of Halifax for the 
purpose of laying sewer and 

water; 

AND WHEREAS the Committee deems it 
necessary that the said 

rights and interests be expropriated
; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED and it is r
ecommended to the City 

Council that the said rights and int
erests, hereinafter more fully 

described be expropriated; 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the
 price of compensation 

to be paid to Mrs. Ethel Isner, the 
apparent owner of the said lands 

or to the person or persons who may 
be found to be the owner or 

owners of the said land herclin expro
priated be the sum of One Dollar 

($1.00). 

The following is a description of th
e rights and interests 

hereinbefore referred to to be expro
priated by the City: 

The rights to be expropriated are th
e rights hereinafter set 

out in, under, over, upon and along 
the land and premises 

described as follows, that is to say
: an Easement in, under, 

- 170 - 



March 11, 1948. 

over, upon and along all that certain lot, piece 
and parcel 

of land, situate, lying and being in the northwes
tern part 

of the Uity of Halifax, lying to the eastward of 
Mumford Road, 

said land being more particularly described as fo
llows: 

Beginning at the point where the southern boundar
y line 

of the property now or formerly owned by Mary W. 
Griffiths 

intersects the northern boundary line of the prop
erty now 

or formerly owned by Mrs. Ethel Isner; 

thence southwardly along the said northern bound
ary line 

of the said "Isner" property, for a distance of s
ixty-three 

(63) feet, more or less, or to the eastern bound
ary line of 

the said proposed street; 
thence southwardly along the eastern boundary lin

e of the 

said proposed street for a distance of four hundr
ed and 

sixty-one (461) feet, more or less, or to the nor
thern 

boundary line of the property now or formerly own
ed by the 

RDCatholic Episcopal Corporation (St. Patrick
's Home); 

then 	westwardly along the said northern boundary line 

of the said St. Patrick's Home property for a distance o
f 

ninety-eight (98) feet, more or less, or to the w
estern 

boundary line of the said proposed street; 

thence northwardly along the said western bounda
ry line of 

said proposed street for a distance of five hundr
ed and twenty-

three (523) feet, more or less, to the place of b
eginning. 

The above described Easement being as shown borde
red in green 

on plan entitled "Expropriation Plan of Certain L
ands and an 

Easement Required by the City of Halifax for Stre
et and Sewer 

Purposes in Proposed New Westmount Subdivision," 
said plan being 

dated February 27th, 1948, and filed in the Commi
ssioner of Works 

Office at Halifax, N. S., as Plan #NN1-10401. 

the said rights in the said lands being the follo
wing, that is 

to say: 

The right to construct a sewer or sewers oto such
 materials 

and such size and shape and at such levels, with 
such manholes, 

catchpits and other appurtenances as the City Eng
ineer of the 

City of Halifax approved of in, under, over, upon
 and along the 

said lot. 

Also the right to enter on the above described l
ot with carts, 

horses, workmen and servants at any time or from 
time to time by 

night or by day and dig up and excavate the said 
land and remove 

the earth therefrom and do all things necessary f
or the laying 

or, construction of a sewer or sewers ankits'or t
heir appurten- r 

antes in the above described lot. 

Also where required, to fill in and raise the sai
d lot of 

land with earth, stones or other suitable materia
ls for the 

covering and protection of the said sewer or sewe
rs and its or 

their appurtenances in such a way and to such a h
eight as the 

City Engineer deems advisable. 

Also the right from time to time and at any time 
and at all 

times hereafter whenever the City Engineer or any
 other City 

Official acting in his stead, considers it requis
ite, to enter 

upon such land with workmen, servants, horses and
 carts, to 

inspect, clean, alter, repair, renew, reconstruct
, add to or 

rebuild such sewer or sewers and its or their app
urtenances 

and for that purpose to dig up and excavate and o
pen such lot and 

-171- 



March 11, 1948. 

do therein whatever may be necessary for inspecting
, cleaning, 

altering, repairing, renewing, reconstructing, addi
ng to or 

rebuilding such sewer or sewers and the appurtenanc
es of the 

same. 

Also the right to set and maintain monuments markin
g the 

boundaries of the said lot. 

RESOLVED that this Council do hereby adopt the rec
ommend-

ation of the Committee on Works for the expropriati
on of certain 

rights and interests in land adjoining the New West
mount Subdivision 

in the north-western part of the City of Halifax, a
nd that the rights 

and interests in the said lands set out in the Resol
ution adopted by 

the Committee on Works at a meeting held the 11th d
ay of March, A.D., 

1948, be and the same are hereby expropriated. 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the price or compensat
ion named in 

the said Resolution for the said rights and interes
ts in land to be 

paid to the said owner or owners of the said land b
e forthwith paid 

to the Prothonotary of the Supreme Court at Halifax
, Nova Scotia. 

WHEREAS the Commissioner of Works has submitte
d a report 

dated March 11, 1948, and also a plan and descripti
on covering the 

expropriation of certain lands in the New Westmount 
Subdivision in 

the north-western part of the City of Halifax for t
he purposes of 

opening up new streets and laying sewer; 

AND WHEREAS the Committee deems it necessary that t
he said 

lands and interests therein be expropriated; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED and it is recommended to t
he City 

Council that the said lands and interests therein, 
hereinafter more 

fully described be expropriated; 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the price or compen
sation to 

be paid to Samuel Butler and the Estate of Patrick 
Power, the apparent 

owners of the said lands or to the person or person
s who may be found 

to be the owner or owners of the said lands hereinO
xpropriated be 

the BUM of Two Thousand and Forty-e
ight Dollars ($2048.00) apportioned 

as follows: 

Samuel Butler 	 $ 1232000 

Estate of Patrick Power 	
816.00 

- 172 - 
$ 2048.00 



March 11, 1948. 

The following are the descriptions of the lands and in- 

terests therein hereinbefore referred to to be expropriated by 
the 

City: 

PARCEL "B" - Samuel Butler Property  

All that certain lot, piece and parcel of land situate, 

lying and being in the north-western part of the City of Hali-

fax, between Bayers Road and Mumford Road, said land being more
 

particularly described as follows:- 

Beginning at the point where the northern boundary line of 

the property now or formerly owned by the Roman Catholic Epis-

copal Corporation (St. Patrick's Home), intersects the eastern 

line of a proposed street in the New Westmount Subdivision; 

thence westwardly along the said southern boundary line of the
 

said St. Patrick's Home property, for a distance of sixty-one 

(61) feet, more or less, or to the western boundary line of the
 

proposed street; 
thence north-westwardly and westwardly along the boundary line

 

of said proposed street for a distance of nine hundred and fort
y-

seven (947) feet, more or less, or to the southern boundary lin
e 

of the property now or formerly owned by the City of Halifax; 

thence north-eastwardly along the said boundary line of the 

City of Halifax property for a distance of sixty-eight (68) fee
t, 

more or less, or to the eastern line of said proposed street; 

thence southwardly alonrg• the eastern boundary line of said pro
-

posed street for a distance of nine hundred and eighty-eight (9
83) 

feet approximately, to the place of beginning. 

PARCEL "C" - Samuel Butler Property. 

All that certain lot, piece and parcel of land situate, lying 

and being on the extreme southwest corner of the property of 

Samuel Butler, in the north-western part of the City of Halifax
, 

lying between Bayers Road and Mumford Road, said land being 

more particularly described as follows:- 

Beginning at the point where the southern boundary line of 

the property now owned by the City of Halifax, intersects the 

eastern boundary line of a proposed street in the New Westmount
 

Subdivision; 
thence southwardly along the said eastern boundary line of sai

d 

proposed street for a distance of seventeen (17) feet, more or 

less, or to the northern boundary line of the property now or 

formerly owned by Mrs. Ethel Isner; 
thence westwardly along the said northern boundary line of the

 

said "Isner" property for a distance of thirteen (13) feet, 

more or less, or to the southern boundary line of the City of 

Halifax property; 
thence north-eastwardly along the said southern boundary line 

of the said City of Halifax property for a distance of seventee
n 

(17) feet, more or less, to the place of beginning. 

-173- 



March 11, 1948. 

PARCEL PI" - Est. Patrick Power (St. Patrick's Home) 

All that certain piece and parcel of lan
d situate, lying 

and being in the north-western part of t
he City of Halifax, on 

the western side of Mumford Road, said l
and being more particu-

.1arly described as follows :- 

Beginning at the point where the eastern
 boundary line of 

the C. N. R. right-of-way intersects the
 old southern line of 

Mumford Road; 
thence  south-eastwardly along the old line of Mumfo

rd Road for 

a distance of two hundred (200) feet; 

thence westwardly for a distance of one 
hundred and seventy 

170 feet, more or less, to the eastern 
boundary line of the 

C. N. R. right-of-way, to a point distan
t one hundred and 

seventy (170) feet, from the place of be
ginning; 

thence  northwardly along the said eastern boundary
 line of the 

C. N. R. right-of-way, for a distance of one hun
dred and seventy 

(170) feet, to the place of beginning. 

PARCEL AG" - EST. Patrick Power (St.._ Patrick'
s Home)  

All that certain lot, piece and parcel o
f land situate, lying 

and. being in the north-western part of t
he City of Halifax, on 

the southern side of Mumford Road, said 
land being more particular-

ly described as follows:- 

Beginning at the point where the western
 boundary line of C.N.R. 

right-of-way intersects the southern lin
e of Mumford Road; 

thence  southwardly along the western bound
ary line of the C.N.R. 

right-of-way for a distance of fifty-two
 (52) feet; 

thence  north-westwardly for a distance of
 two hundred and seventy-

seven (277) feet, more or less, or to th
e southern line of Mumford 

Road to a point distant two hundred and 
twenty-three (223) feet, 

from the place of beginning; 
thence  eastwardly along the southern li

ne.of Mumford Road, two 

hundred and. twenty-three (223) feet, to 
the place of beginning. 

The above described parcels of land bein
g shown bordered in 

red on plan entitled "Expropriation Plan
 of certain land required 

by the City of Halifax for street and se
wer purposes in proposed 

New Westmount Subdivision", said plan be
ing dated February 27th, 

1948, and filed in the Commissioner of W
orks Office at Halifax, 

N. S., as Plan #NN1-10401. 

RESOLVED  that this Council do her
eby adopt the recommend- 

ation of the Committee on Works for the 
expropriation of certain lands 

and interests in lands in the New Westmo
unt Subdivision in the north-

western part of the City of Halifax, and
 that the lands and interests 

- 174 - 



March 11, 1948. 

in lands set out in the Resolution adopted by the Committee on Work
s 

at a meeting held the 11th day of March, A. D., 1948, be and the sa
me 

are hereby expropriated. 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the price or compensation 

named in the said Resolution for the said lands and interests there
in 

to be paid to the said owner or owners of the said lands be forth-

with paid to the Prothonotary of the Supreme Court at Halifax, Nov
a 

Scotia. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by Alderman Walker 

that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

TENDERS FOR COGSWELL ST. PROPERTY  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 11, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The Committee on Works meeting on the above date con-

sidered tenders for the sale of whole or part of the former Cogswel
l 

St. Hospital site. 

Four tenders were presented as follows: 

J.,  H. Leedham 	whole 	 $ 63, 000.00 

Butler Bros. 	whole 	 45,000.00 

Nathan Green 	part 	 6,000.00 

The Red Cross Society part 	 20,000.00 

The Committee decided to recommend to Council that the 

tender of J. H. Leedham amounting to $63,000.00 be accepted and 

that the City Solicitor be instructed to prepare a deed for deliver
y 

to J. H. Leedham upon payment of the balance of his tender price. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per W. G. Todd. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by Alderman Doyle 

that the report be approved. 

Alderman Lloyd:!. "We approve the report w
ith the under-

standing that Mr. Leedham will start construction of buildings on 

Gottingen and Cogswell Street." 

- 175 - 



March 11, 1948. 

Alderman DeWolf: "Referring to the offer from the Red 

Cross for $20,000.00 for the Burns Annex. We can get $30,000.0
0 

for the buildings on Brunswick Street and $5,000.00 for the hou
se 

on Cogswell Street. That leaves $8,000.00 for the land. I wis
h to 

be recorded against the sale.n 

Alderman Kitz: "I would have very seriously considered 

the tender from .the Red Cross for part of this tract of land. The 

area is a small proportion of the whole. You have an offer of
 30 

• of the whole price. We have concerned ourselves with the unemp
loy-

ment situation which is rapidly overtaking this City. We have 
re-

ceived. a concrete proposal from a responsible society that the
y 

intend to use that land in such a way that they will employ ap
proxi-

mately 20 persons in the upper range of salaries. I am going t
o 

move an amendment to the motion." 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ritz, seconded by Alderman 

Moriarty that the tender of the Red Cross for the part of the 
land 

which they have tendered on be accepted and that the highest te
nderer 

have the right of the first refusal for the amount of his tende
r of 

$63,000.00 less $20,000.00. 

Alderman Lloyd: "We sell to persons who intend to build 

and provide jobs and pay real estate and.business taxes. The s
elling 

price is not the main thing. A suitable location will be found
 for 

the Red Cross. The highest tenderer might not want his tender 
to stand 

at $43,000.00." 

Alderman Sullivan: "I believe that if the City were asking 

for tenders to remove those buildings it would be around $9,00
0.00. 

If you left it to the buyer you may have law suits on your hand
s 

through someone being k4lled. Let us clear this up and get it 
on 

the tax rolls." 

Alderman Lloyd: "Suppose the amendment goes through. The 

highest tenderer has the first refusal and he might not accept
. He 

made that tender in good faith. He has made his tender and the
 price 

- 176 - 



March 11, 1948. 

has come out. Suppose you sell this land to the Red Cross fo
r 

$20,000.00. Suppose the original tenderer withdraws and you 
get 

some other tenderer who is a real estate operator and he come
s in 

and buys it for speoulationt may not be with the assuranc
es 

of building immediately. Then it does make a substantial dif
fer-

ence on the question of taxes. The implications of the amend
ment 

are not as simple as they appear on the surface. I would lik
e to 

stick to the highest tender in every case." 

Mr. Gordon Cowan then explained the plans of the Red 

Cross with respect to their blood depot. 

Alderman Lloyd: "Is it true that the tenderer would rent 

the building to you at a reasonable rent?" 

Mr. Cowan: "It has been intimated. The rent would be 

$4,000.00 per year." 

Alderman Sullivan: "Have you any idea when you would 

get a permanent building?" 

Mr. Cowan: "Within 5 years." 

Alderman Breen: "Is it necessary that this be finalized 

tonight. There is a meeting Tuesday night. Could it be defe
rred 

till then?" 

Mr. Nathan Green was then given permission to address 

the Council and spoke as follows: "I am acting for Mr. Leedha
m. 

He has definite plans to use this land and begin immediately.
 There 

might be some arrangement as regards rent. We would consult 
with 

the City Assessor and we would work out what would be a reaso
nable 

rent." 

Mr. Green advised Council that the request to defer this 

matter until Tuesday was a reasonable one and was agreeable t
o Mr. 

Leedham. 

The matter was then deferred till Tuesday, March 16,1948 

at 7:30 P. M. 

-177- 



March 11, 1948. 

PAYMENT FOR FIRE DAMAGES 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 11, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The attached letter and cheques in connection with losses 

by fire sustained recently by the City of Halifax, were con
sidered 

by the Committee on Works at a meeting held on the above da
te. 

The Committee recommended to Council that the cheques 

amounting to $97.00 be accepted by the City and that the In
surance 

Companies involved be released from further claims in conne
ction 

with these particular settlements. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per W. G. Todd. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by Alderman Doyle that
 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

DAMAGES FIRE ALARM TRUCK  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 11, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Cou0#11. 

Sirs:- 

A cheque has been received in the sum of $6.00 upon behalf 
of Charles G. MacLeod for damage caused to a City-owned Fir

e Alarm 

Service truck. This amount covers the damage as estimated 
by our 

appraisers and is the full sum claimed by us. 

The form of endorsement on the cheque contains a release 

of our claim and it is therefore necessary that this settle
ment be 

approved by Council and the Mayor and City Clerk be authori
zed to 

endorse the cheque as drawn. 

Yours very truly, 

Carl P. Bethune, 
CITY SOLICITOR. 

Per R. J. Batt. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by Alderman Doyle that
 

the letter be approved. Motion passed. 

- 178 - 



N40 110  1948. 

CAPITAL BUDGET pumaq SERVICE COMMISSION  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 13, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The attached report of the Public Service Commiss
ion 

re Capital Borrowings was considered by the Commi
ttee on Works 

meeting, on the above date. 

The Committee decided to recommend to Council tha
t 

authorization be obtained from the Department of 
Municipal Affairs 

of the Province of Nava Scotia, permitting the Pu
blic Service Com-

mission to borrow in the amount of 4363,500.00, a
nd further that 

the borrowing be postponed and in the meantime th
e Public Service 

Commission be authorized to an
d 

from the Bank of "'Montreal, an 

amount up to but not exceeding the said sum of 43
630 500.00, in 

accordance with the minute of City Council, passe
d on the 17th 

of July, 1947. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per W. G. Todd. 

;February. 26, 1948. 

Mr. R. M. MacKinnon, 
Commissioner of Works, 

and 
Mr. M. L. Bellew, 
Commissioner of Finance, 
City Hall,  
HALIFAX, Nova Scotia. 

Gentlemen:- 

On February 9, 1948, a special meeting of the Publ
ic Ben:. 

vice Commission was held to deal with the 
cap tal budget for 1948. 

For your information a copy of this budget is in
cludedherewith. 

Copies are also being sent to the Mayor and Alder
men for their in-

formation. You will note that the total amounts 
estimated to be 

spent for 1948 are shown in the first column unde
r the various 

classifications for capital accounts. The second
 column shows the 

amounts not expended from previous authorizations
, which will be 

completed in 1948. The thirdpolumn shoftthe amo
unts to be borrowed 

to provide for new capital for 1948. For your in
formation the reasoui 

for the need of these items are as follows: 

LAND AND LAND RIGHTS  
Pipe Line Right-of-Way  - 329500.00 

As you are aware the pipe line right-of-way from 
Chain Lake 

to the City boundary was under a 99 
year lease. This lease expired 

last year. A pli.vey has been carried out and thi
s survey has been 

placed in the hands of the City Solicitor to take
 such action as 

necessary to secure this right of way for our use
 for the future. 

It is impossible at this time to .
state the exact amount that will be 

required, but after doneideration the amount of $
2,500 is included 

for this purpose. 

-179- 



March 11, 1948. 

STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS  
Improvement to Spruce Hill Lake Intake - $5,000.00 

The intake is very old and badly in need of repairs. The 

passageways are obstructed by rocks which have fallen down. Owi
ng 

to the depth to which the lake was drawn down last year due to 
the 

dry weather it is considered essential that improvements be mad
e 

at this intake so that a maximum of water can be drawn from thi
s 

source. 

Building for shelter at Big Indian Lake - $2,000.00 

Last year because of the extraordinarily dry season Big 

Indian Lake Station had to be operated for several months. There 
are no facilities at all for housing operators. It was therefo

re 

necessary to transport operators each way each day. The operat
ors 

work from 12 hour shifts and therefore 2 round trips had to be 
made 

each day from the city to Big Indian Pumping Station. This is 

expensive and it is proposed to build a small shelter or camp a
t 

the station so that operators may stay out for a week or such t
ime 

as is necessary and thereby save the cost of transportation. I
t 

is also considered essential to have more than one person at 
the 

pumping station at all times as a safety measure. 

ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT  
Pump Controls and Installation at Robie St.Pumping Station 

- 	30,000.00  

One of the pumps at Robie Street Pumping Station is almost 

worn out. Actually the pump, even if it were new, is inefficie
nt 

for the present operation and it is therefore necessary to repl
ace 

it. When the new pump is installed new controls will also be n
ecess-

ary. 

PURIFICATION SYSTEM  
Equipment for Corrosion Prevention - $10,000.00 

During the past year we have carried on a series of chemical 

studies to decide if a treatment could be arrived at to p
revent cor-

rosion in pipes, boilers, domestic hot water tanks, etc. We be
lieve 

that we have found a treatment which will meet the situation. 
The 

$10,000.00 in this item is to provide the necessary equipment t
o feed 

the chemicals in to the water. Incidentally we have checked wi
th 

medical authorities and industrial users and have determined th
at 

the small amount of chemicals that will be fed in will have no 
detri-

mental effect on the water. In the places where this treatment
 is 

now in service very beneficial results have been obtained. It 
is 

believed that this treatment will result in the saving of many 
thous-

ands of dollars to the citizens of Halifax, by the prevention o
f 

oxidation of mains and other equipment. 

DISTRIBUTION MAINS  
Dead Ends - $18,000.00 

This item of $18,000. is to continue the elimination of 

dead ends still existing on the system and will 
result in greatly 

improved flow in the distribution system with improved service 
to the 

customers. 

Claremont St. extension - $7,900.00 

This is a new project to be carried out this year. 

- 180 - 



March 11, 1948. 

Green St. Replacement - $7,000.00 

This is to replace an old 6" main on Green S
treet, which 

is now approximately 100 years old and on whi
ch we have had two 

serious breaks this year. The present main i
s dead ended part way 

up the hill and it is proposed to carry on th
rough to Queen Street 

making a connection to improve flow and servi
ce in that area. 

Bright and Alma Extension - $8,400.00 

This is a new project which it is proposed t
o carry out 

this year. 

Airport Housing_ Development Extension - $80,
000.00 

You will note that only $80,000.00 is includ
ed in the budget 

which was approved. This was because at the 
time the budget was pre-

pared we were told that only section A was go
ing ahead immediately 

and this amount of $80,000. is to cover the 
installing of mains, 

services and hydrants in section A. It is no
w understood that sections 

B and C are also going ahead this year, but a
uthority for this will 

have to be submitted to the Public Service Co
mmission for their ap-

proval, and will be submitted to the Council
 later. 

METERS - $ 7,500.00 

This amount is to cover the purchase and installation of 

new meters which will be required in connecti
on with the various 

sub-divisions now in process of development. 

HYDRANTS - $ 6,000.00 

This is to cover installation of hydrants in
 the various 

sub-divisions now in process of development. 

OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT - $5,000.00 

This is to cover certain furniture and equip
ment which will 

be necessary when the field offices and. stor
es are moved from the 

City Field to the Exhibition Grounds toether
 with various small 

items for the present business office. 

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 
STORES EQUIPMENT 
SHOP EQUIPMENT 
TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT  - $18,000.00 

This is to cover miscellaneous equipment whi
ch will be 

needed for transportation and other purposes
. The tools and work 

equipment are required particularly in conne
ction with the work shops 

to be set up at the Exhibition Grounds as the
 tools in our present 

shop are out of date and worn out and not wor
tp moving to the new 

shops. 

SUNDRY - $153,000.00 

This item in the net amount of $153,000.00 i
s to provide 

$125,000. for the puritase of the land and b
uildings on the Exhibition 

Grounds and the repairs and alterations to t
he building to make it 

suitable for the housing of stores, work sho
ps, field offices, etc. 

The additional $35,000 is to cover any unfors
een items which may arise 

during the year. 

At a special meeting of the Public Service C
ommission held on 

- 181 - 



March ii, 1948. 

February 9th, 1948, the Capital Budget for 1948 wa
s approved, and 

I was authorized to applyto the City Council for 
authority to bor-

row a sum not exceeding..4. 363,000. for the purpose of providing fo
r 

the 1948 Capital Budget. 

At the said special meeting a resolution was passe
d -op-

questing the City Council to pass a borrowing reso
lution for the 

authorization of the Department of Municipal,. Affairs of the Province 

of Nova Scotia, in the amount of $3630000. Purther that the borrow-

ing be postponed and that in the meantime the Publ
ic Service Commiss-

ion be authorized to borrow from the Bank an amoun
t up to but not 

exceeding the said sum of $363,500 in accordance Itrib. th.; 
of the City Council passed on 17th July,, 

Yours very truly, 

Ira P. *apnabo  
General Manager. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by Alderman Doyle that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

BICENTENARY PROGRAM 

N. 5.9  
March 	f94-8. 

His Worship the Mayor of Halifax and 
Aldermen of the City of 4alifax. 

Dear Sirs: 

The Halifax Bicentenary Committee met at City Hall on 

March 3rd, 19480  at 4:30 p. m. to hear a report and submiOion
 from 

the Secretary covering alternative plans for the 
1949 Bicentenary 

Program. 

Following the Secretaryos submission and a general discuss-

ion of points raised, it was moved by Alderman Llo
yd and seconded 

by Alderman Doyle that 41rogram No. Two 
as submitted by the Secretary 

be approveds  and that tie City Council of Ha
lifax be asked to appro-

priate $500p00 in connection therewith. 

It was moved by Alderman Doyle and seconded by Ald
erman 

Breen that the City Council of Halifax be asked to
 secure legislation 

to increase the present authorized borrowing of $5
0,000 for Bicenten-

ary purposes by an additional $20,000, the latter 
amount to be avail-

able for appropriation in the event that it is need
ed in .:;onneotion 

with the Bicentenary program. 

Pursuant to instructions from the Bicentenary Comm
ittee, 

request that the two resolutions referred to above
 and duly passed, 

be submitted to City Council. 

Attached hereto for the information of Council is 
a copy of 

the Secretaryes submission together with copies of
 Budgets for Pro-

grams Nos. 1, 2 and 3, as referred to in this submii
ttsion. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Leonard W. Fraser, 
Secretary. 

l8 



March 11, 1948. 

A SUBMISSION TO THE HALIFAX BICENTENARY CO
MMITTEE 

C9JWERNING ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS FOR THE 19
49 CELEBRATION 

AND THE ORGANIZATION AND COST THEREOF  

A. GENERAL: 

(1) It appears essential that an early decisio
n he reached 

setting out anipact program for the 1949 B
icentenary Celebration. 

At the same time, a definite budget should
 be defined. In the 

absence of such a program and such a budget
, any steps now taken 

lack practical application and create unce
rtainty and some degree 

of confusion. Once the program and the bud
get have been decided 

upon, constructive progress can be made wit
h consequent advantage 

to all concerned. 

(2) While our bicentenary program should be bo
th impressive 

and entertaining, it is most important that
 the most serious aspects 

of what is involved be kept constantly in 
mind. Halifax should not 

regard the bicentenary period only as a "p
lay-time." It is vastly 

more than that. It is an opportunity to pu
t this City on the Can- 

adian map and before the Canadian public t
o an extent greater than 

it has rer been before. The program I sha
ll recommend does not 

invision a lavish expenditure of money for 
fleeting entertainment. 

The features will provide entertainment, b
ut at the same time a 

vision for the future must be involved. Th
e Bicentenary celebration 

is not to commemorate what we have done, it
 is essentially a start- 

ing point for what we as a City are going 
to do. 

After the June 21st, 1949, Halifax Birthda
y party, which 

I shall refer to later, all the citizens s
hould join in making in-

dividual and collective contributions to th
e success of the Bicen- 

tenap,  program. Not all can assist 
by financial contributions, 

but all can do so through hospital
ity, by courtesy, and by being 

eager to tell visitors what they want to kn
ow. 

I have not in the alternative programs abo
ut to be outlined 

to you, included any referenc
e to civic building or other construct- 

ion as a part of the bice
ntenary celebration, because, while I am 

strongly in favor of such a building progra
m, I do not interpret it 

- 183 - 



March 11, 1948. 

as being part of my duty to presume to advise the City in that 

regard. 

(3) A preliminary point upon which there is some difference 

of opinion involves a decision as to the duration of the bicentenary 

program. One opinion holds that events should be concentrated during 
• 

a period of a week or ten days. Another opinion is that the program 

should spread over a longer period. After canvassing the situation 

with merchants, hotel keepers, and representatives of Service Clubs, 

I am of the opinion that the Bicentenary program should commence on 

;lune 21st and proceed throughout July and August to be terminated 

about Labor Day. The merchants are clearly in favor of a summer 

long program and certainly spreading events over a ten week period 

will avoid to some extent at least, a large concentration of visitors 

in the City at one time for whom hotel and other accommodation could 

not be adequately provided. 

(4) A perusal of programs arranged in connection with celebrat-

ions of the like nature held elsewhere on the Continent indicated 

that the different events fall into one of three classifications:- 

(a) ENDORSED EVENTS  being those that are solely organipd 

and financed by sources outside the central committee, but which was 

endorsed to the extent that they are given an official place on the 

program. 

(b) SPONSORED EVENTS  being those features to which the 

Bicentenary Committee would give a determined amount of financial 

support and co-operation, but which would not involve other than 

overall supTvision. 

(c) PRODUCED EVENTS  being those features for which the 

Bicentenary Committee is solely responsible, both in regard to 

organization and as to cost thereof. 

In this third group there is a sub-division between 

events from which a revenue accrues and those which are not revenue 

producing. 
- 184 - 



March 11, 1948. 

It follows from the above division of events that the 

greater extend to which features of our program can be created as
 

Endorsed Events or Sponsored Events, the smaller will be the orga
n-

ization and financial responsibility of the Committee. 

It is my recommendation that local firms and citizens 

should be urged to sponsor special events rather than to make a c
ash 

contribution to the Bicentenary Fund. 

(5) As to the financing of Produced and Sponsored events, 

there is at present a statutory authorization of $50,000.00. 

The Bicentenary celebration will be of tremendous impor- 

tance to all of the Province of Nova Scotia and being a national 

event to all of Canada as well. Merchants in Halifax will benefi
t 

greatly by the influx of people here during the summer of 1949. 
It 

is proper and logical to expect that the Provincial and Federal 

Governments will be willing to contribute financial sums to the 

expenses of the Bicentenary Committee and local business houses w
ho 

are not sponsoring a special event should also be expected to c
ontri- 

'bute to the fund. Assuming that the Governments and local firms
 

are prepared to do their reasonable part in regard to finances, 
the 

particular program which I shall recommend out of the three to be
 

submitted, will be within the present appropriation of $50,000.00
. 

(6) In organiz*ng all of the Bicentenary program, we should 

seek to harness civic spirit and energy to the extent 
that a great 

many citizens will be playing an active part in a gr
eat many Bicen-

tenary plans. One suggestion is that the membership of the Bicen
ten-

ary Committee should be extended to include more private citizens
 

and that sub-committees to this Committee be cre
ated. I am disposed 

to recommend a somewhat different course, because I feel that the
 

detailed organization of individual features could most logically
 

and effectively be left to existing Halifax Gr
oups, Clubs and Associ-

ations, already established and having experience in the particul
ar 

field covering which we ask their co-operation. For instance, if
 an 

International Kennel Club Show is to be part of our program, and 
I 

- 185 - 



March 11, 1948. 

think it should, the best group to attend to the details of organ
i-

zation of such a Show, are the members of the Halifax Kennel Club
. 

This approach would apply to many of the features of our program 

and would have the effect of enlisting the active support and co-

operation of many citizens while at the same time directing the 

activities of those citizens to features of the celebration in wh
ich, 

they are particularly interested. This approach would also serve
 

to create some friendly rivalry between the different clubs and g
roUps, 

each one of which will seek to organize just a little better stan
dard 

of event than the other groups. In my opinion this is the best w
ay 

to harness the civic spirit and energy. 

Control and supervision of the Bicentenary program must 

however, always remain firmly.in the hands of the Bicentenary Com
-

mittee as at present constituted. 

Bt  ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS:  

Upon the basis of a Bicentenary Celebration spread over 

the period from June 21st to Labor Day, there are three different
 

programs that can be arranged. The degree of difference between 

these programs is based almost entirely upon the amount of money 

which the Committee decides to spend. It also depends to a degre
e 

upon national and international co-operation an indication of wha
t 

may be expected oan be had from the fact that the American Consul
 

General already has suggested to Washington that the United State
s 

participate. 

?ROGRAM NUMBER TWO 

Program Number two would be all of Program No. One repeat-

all of Program number One - Excepting the Bicentenary Pageant. 

Program No. 2 would involve an estimated net expenditure of $95,0
00. 

00. 
This amount is arrived at by deducting from the total cost 

of Program Number One, the $160,000.00 involved in the Bicentenar
y 

Pageant, leaving an estimate for 
Program No. Two of 495,000.00 as 

mentioned above. 



March 11, 1948. 

Assuming that the Provincial and Federal Gove
rnments will 

make a reasonable contribution toward Bicente
nary expenditures and 

that Meal merchants will also play their par
t, there sho4ld at a 

very minimum be contributions to the Bicenten
ary fund of $50,000.00 

from such sources. This in relation to sugge
sted Program No. 2 would 

therefore mean a net estimated cost to the Ci
ty of 445,000.00, which 

is a sum well within the present authorized e
xpenditure. 

pUDGET - PROGRAM NUMBER TWO: 

(1) Halifax Birthday Party, June 21, 1949 

(2) Aquacade and Water Follies Show 

(3) Miss Canada contgst 

(4) Venetian Night 

(5) Operetta 

(6) Opera Singer(including local features
) 

(7) Girl Guides International Camp 

(8) Conventions 

(9) Baseball 

(10) Football 

(11) Golf 

(12) Curling 

(13) Badminton 

(14) Canadian Lawn Tennis 

(15) Swimming and Diving Championships 

(16) Shell Racing and Canoe Racing
, etc. 

(17) Guides Tournament 

(18) Horse Show 

(19) Yachting 

(20) Horse Racing 

(21) Dog Show 

(22) Skeet Shooting 

(23) Hockey 

(24) Circus 

- 187 - 

3,500.00 

5,000.00 

10,000.00 

2,500.00 

2,00000 

2,750.00 

250.00 

8,000.00 

7,500.00 

500.00 

3,000.00 

1,000.00 

250.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

2,500.00 

1,000.00 

2,000.00 

1,000.00 

250.00 

1,000.00 

nil 



March 11, 1948. 

(25) Boxing 	 nil 

(26) Wrestling 
	 nil 

(27) Cruise Ships 
	 nil 

(28) Publicity, staging, llud speakers, decora
tions 	10,000.00 

(29) Committee Expenses 
	 15,000.00 

(30) Distinguished Visitors 
	 4,000.00 

(31) Religious commemoration and dedication 
	 1,000.00 

(32) International Bicentenary Banquet 
	 2,000.00 

(33) Reserve for unforseen expenditures 
	 5,000.00 

TOTAL BUDGET FOR PlIpRAM NUMBER TWO $ 95,000.00 

 

 

 

 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by Alderman
 Doyle 

that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

TAX RATE 1948  

Mazich 2, 1948. 

Mr. W. P. Publicover, 
City Clerk, 
City Hall. 

Dear Sir:- 

vise you that in pursuance of Section 409 of the
 City Charter, I In reply to your letter of March lst, 1948, I ha

ve to ad- 

, in accordance with the undernoted calculations
, fixed the 

have 
of taxation on busies realty for the civic yea

r 1948 at 
rate 
6.63 per hundred. 

Residential realty and household assessments tot
al $36, 

341,920.00, which at $3.50 per hundred (rate fix
ed by sub-section 

1 of Section 409 of the City Charter) 
produces 

	

	
-$ 1,271,967.20 

Business realty and business assessments 

total $36,330,365.00 which at 6.63 per 
hundred produces 	  

Total 	$ 3,680,670.39 

The amount required in accordance with 

estimates is as follows: 
Estimates 
Less Licenses (Sect.361, City Charter) 

the approved 

$ 4,150,468.80 
42,300.00 

- 188 - 

 

$ 4,108,168.80 

$ .2,408,703.19 



March 11, 1948. 

Less Anticipated payriients 
Centegl Mortgage and.  
Housing Corporation $26,484.00 
Special Taxes 	40 000.00 

 

66,484.00 
$ 4,041„684.80 

2,000.00 Add School Rebates 

 

 

Less appropriation of Current Surplus,
 

Chapter 73, Sec.2 par.2, Acts 1945 

$ 4,043,684.8o 

364 883.22 

$ 3,678,801.58 

This letter further advises you that I 
have complied 

with the resolution of City Council pas
sed on February 27th, 

1948, and have declared the current rat
e of taxation to be $6.63 

per hundred. Please notify the City Co
uncil accordingly. 

Yours very truly, 

L. M. Rnmkey, 
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE. 

that the 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by
 Alderman 

report be approved. Motion passed. 

ANNUAL REPORT CITY ASSESSOR 

Doyle 

 

 

 

 

 

Halifax, N. S.0  
March 1, 1948. 

His Worship 
of the City 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. 

Gentlemen: 

the Mayor & Members 
Council, 

S. 

it 

I herewith submit the annual report of 
the Assessment 

Department for the year 1948. 

GENERAL ASSESSMENT 

The assessment for 1948 totals $72,672
,285.00. This is an 

increase of $2,650,935.00 over the pre
vious year. The statement 

attached hereto shows the various asses
sments in the wards for the 

year. We had loss of business realty a
ssessment in ward two, accoun—

ted for by the reduction of the assessm
ent of the Lord Nelson Hotel 

property by the Qourt of Tax Appeals. 
The loss of business realty 

assessment in ward three is accounted f
or by the acquisition of the 

property at the corner of Granville and
 George Streets by His Majesty 

the King in the right of the Province.
 The loss of business realty 

in ward five is caused by the transfer 
of property formerly in the 

business realty class to the residentia
l realty class. ;he total 

number of assessments shown on the roll
 is 26,903. 

LICENSES 

Last year this item produced $39,900.0
0 and for 108 the 

amount produced was $42,300.00, an incr
ease of $20400.00. 

- 189 - 



March 11, 1948. 

POLL TAXES  

The amount for poll taxes asi*sed in 1946 
was $1431,400.00 

and for 1947 $148,160.00. For both years w
e estimated the amount 

collectable as $75,000.00. You will note t
hat this tax is shown a 

year behind other assessments. The reason 
being that it cannot be 

assessed until after the employers have ret
urned their lists of 

employees showing what they earned in the p
revious calendar year. 

The difficulty with the poll taxes is that 
the returns 

are made to us in February, bills are sent 
in May and with this 

type of tax the persons against whom the ta
xes are assessed change 

their addresses or leave the City in the in
terim, making it very 

difficult to collect them. Further, when t
he employers are asked 

to list all those employees who are over tw
enty-one years of age, 

they fail to do so and give names of all em
ployees irrespective of 

age. No notice is taken of the bill until 
an attempt is made to 

collect the same, at which time the true fa
cts will be presented to 

us and the tax has to be congequently canc
elled. In other instances 

sufficient salary has not been earned to wa
rrant the paying of the 

tax, but this is not drawn to our attention
 until after the tax has 

been levied and included in the roll. 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS  

1257 special assessments were placed 10194
7 for a total 

assessment of $1,121,502.00 to produce in 
taxation $70,367.04. These 

assessments are placed against persons who 
were not assessed in the 

regular roll. Some of the assessments are 
used to replace regular 

assessments against persons who have discon
tinued business or left 

the City. 

COURT OF TAX APPEALS  

For the year 1948 there were twenty-four ap
peals filed for 

hearing. Prior to the hearing, however, th
ree were withdrawn. The 

reduction in assessment by the Court was $1
26,100.00. 

C. N. R. ASSESSMENT  

During the year under an agreement between 
the City and 

the Canadian National Railways the Tax Comm
issioner of the Company 

and myself were appointed to consider the v
aluation of the property 

of the Canadian National Railways in the Ci
ty used in connection 

with their business. As a result of confer
ences between the Tax 

Commissioner and myself, the City will rece
ive for five years, 

starting with 1947, an annual sum of $64,88
3.22. At the end of the 

five year period the matter of valuation is
 to be again considered. 

During the conferences arrangements were ma
de whereby the 

Company gives annually to the City a list o
f the lessees. Land 

occupied" by such lessees is liable to ordi
nary taxation. On receipt 

of the list in 1947 it was found persons we
re actually leasing more 

land than for which they were assessed. 

EXEMPTED PROPERTY  

The total asliessment of exempted property f
or the year 1948 

is $57,870,417.00. This is a reduction of 
$321,036.00 as compared 

with 1947. This reduction is accounted for
 as a result of the Can-

adian National Railway agreethent whereby la
nd which was leased by 

the Canadian National Railway to private in
dividuals had been included 

in the exempted list but which really shoul
d have been shown on the 

assessment roll. Buildings erected by the 
services during the war 

and which are now being removed or which ha
te lessened in value since 

-190- 



March 11, 1948. 

becoming vacant is another factor in making this reduction. The 

difference in the valuation of Federal Government property for 1948 

as compared with 1947 was accounted for by the transfer of property 

from the military to the City and while it does not, for the present, 

tend to reduce the tax exempted list, the property is shown on the 

City's list of exempted property. As a result of the action, of the 

City Council during the past year the future will show a large amount 

of this property on our assessment rolls. 

I wish to take this opportunity to express my thanks to 

members of my staff who have worked faithfully aid co-operated with 

me in the work of this Department during the past year. 

Yours respectfully, 

J. F. McManus, 
CITY ASSESSOR. 

FILED.  

TAX COLLECTIONS MONTH OF FEBRUARY _1948  

VIC 
RESERVES 

0/S BAL. 
JAN.31/48 

NEW ACCOUNTS 	FEB. 	0/5 BAL. 

-AND 	COLLECTIONS , FEB.29/48 

ADJUSTMENTS 

44-45 9,967.93 
45 	21 270.69 
46 39,289.18 
47 78,544.65 

11,691.81 Cr. 
53,126.24 Cr. 

107,732.46 Cr. 
289,505.29 Dr. 

271 .52 
867.45 

1,156.08 
57,504.05 

95.25 
2,044.36 
7,250.81 

21,159.83 

11,325.04 
50,214.43 
99,325.57 
325,849.51 

 

462,055.80 Dr. 	55,209.00 
30,550.25 486,714.55 

 

 

 

 

LL TAX 
4 44 

4 
46

5 
 

23,636.09 Dr. 
5,164.42 Dr. 
3,435.62 Cr. 
6,967.10 

3.00 
3.00 
6.00 

38.09 
75.60 

900.72 
1,156.2o 

230601.00 
5,091.82 
2,520.90 
5,810.90 

1948 1947 

ditional Collections: 
ars 1925-26 to 1943-44 
esponding Period Last Year 
ections as per statement above 

rresponding Period last Year 

502.46 

30,550.25 
1,542.13 

25,066.91 

31 , 052. 71 

 

26,609.04  

 

liections Poll Tax Jan 1 to Feb
.29/48 	5,417.09 

orresponding Period Last Year 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. P. Hagell, 
CHIEF ACCOUNTANT. 

ILED. 

- 191 - 

6,302 86 

 

 



March 11, 1948. 

SALE OF LOTS WARTIME HOUSING PROJECT
 # 13  

This matter was referred to a Special
 Meeting of the City 

Council to be held Tuesday, March 16,
 1948 at 7:30 P. M. 

SALE OF HOUSES EDGEWOOD-ARDMORE AREA 

This matter was again deferred. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded 
by Alderman Burgess 

that this meeting do now adjourn. 	Motion 
passed. 

Meeting adjourned. 	 11:30 

LIST OF HEADLINES 

P. M. 

Minutes 
125 

Accounts 
12.5 

Account over $200.00 
126 

Tag Days 
126 

Tenders for Land 
127 

Motion Alderman Walker 
127 

Purchase of Land From C. N. R. 
128 

Fire Protection Rates 
129 

Fire Protection Federal Government 
131 

Check-Off City Fire B & P Association
 131 

Extension of Water tic) Africville 
132 

Canadian Appeal for Children 
132 

MacLeod Property North West Arm 
133 

Tax Accounts to be Written Off 
134 

Assessment Survey 
135 

Annual Report Housing Commission 
13V 

Junk Dealer's Licenses 
136 

Borrowing Resolutions New Westmount 
Subdivision 136 

Advance Halifax Welfare Bureau 
143 

Increasing Personnel of the Police De
partment 143 

Account Over $200.00 
143 

Fire Alarm Service Connection 
144 

Purchase Firemen's Duty Coats 
144 

Accounts Over $200.00 
145 

Tenders for Butter & Eggs 
145 

Tenders for Dry Goods 
,146 

TendeVs for Groceries & Meats 
146 

Memorial Public Library 
147 

Tenders for Snow Removal Equipment 
147 

Superannuation Plan 
148 

Map of MacLeod Property 
.148 

Committee on Slum Clearancd 
148 

Metropolitan Health Commission 
148 

Accounts Over $500.00 
148 

Final Certificate 
149 

Illuminated Signs 
150 

Ordinance Fairview Cemetery 
150 

Bargaining Agent Civic Workers Assoc
iation 159 

Registering Building Contractors 
159 

Sale of Building On Leaman Street 
160 

Sale of Building Chebucto Barracks 
160 

Permits to Remove Buildings 
161 

Widening Chebucto Road 
161 

Widening Preston Street 
162 

Purchase of Land Dutch Village Road D
iversion 163 

-192- 



March lip  1948. 

Tenders for Supplies 
Purchase of Car Town Planning Engineer 
Expropriation of Land Westmo 	Subdivision 

Tenders for Cogswell St. Property 
Payment for Fire Damages 
Damages Fire Alarm Truck 
Capital Budget Public Service Commission 

Bicentenary Program 
Tax Rate 1948 
Annual Report City Assessor 
Sale of Lots Wartime Housing Project # 13 

Sale of Houses Edgewood-Ardmore Area 

J. E. Ahern 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN, 

164 
16 
168
175 
178 
178 
179 
182 
188 
189 
192 
192 

W. P. PUBLICOVER, 
CITY CLERK, 



EVENING SESSION 
SPECIAL MEETING 

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S., 
March 16, 1948, 
8.20 P. M. 

A meeting of the City Council was held on
 the above date. 

After the meeting was called to order by 
the Chairman and 

before considering the regular order of b
usiness, the members of 

Council attending, led by the City Clerk,
 joined in repeating the 

Lord's Prayer. 

There were present His Worship the Mayor 
Chairman; Aldermen 

DeWoif, Breen, Adams, Lloyd, Kitz, Doyle,
 Walker, Burgess and Sulli-

van. 

The meeting was called specially to consi
der the following 

items: 

1. Motion Alderman Walker re Salaries
 etc., members of Council. 

2. Report Special Comm. re Wartime Hous
ing Project #13. 

3. Report Comm. on Works re Tenders 
Cogswell St. Hospital 

Property. 

4. Proposed Application Revision of 
Water Rates by Public 

Service Commission. 

5. Legislation. 

PASSING ALDERMAN W. E. DONOVAN  

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by A
lderman Adams that 

a letter be sent to the family of the lat
e Alderman Donovan express-

ing the deepest sympathy from this Counci
l in' the loss that his 

family has been called upon to bear. Moti
on passed. 

At the request of His Worship the Mayor, 
the Council then 

observed one minute's silence to honour t
he memory of the late 

Alderman. 

MOTION ALDERMAN WALKER RE: SALARIES ETC.,
 MEMBERS COUNCIL  

I move that legislation be secured: 

1. To provide a salary to Aldermen of the
 City of Halifax, except 

the Deputy Mayor, at the rate of $1,200.0
0 per annum. 

2. To provide a salary to the Deputy Mayo
r at the rate of $1,800.00 

per annum. 

-194- 



March 169  1948. 

3. To provide that the Deputy Mayor shall be th
e alderman who, 

being senior from the standpoint of continuous 
service, accepts the 

nomination. 

4. To provide that any Alderman eligible to accept
 such nomination 

thereupon declines it, he shall not lose his ri
ght to accept it in 

any subsequent year as he may determine. 

5. To provide that an Alderman having filled t
he position of Deputy 

Mayor for one year or part thereof, shall not b
e eligible to serve 

again until each Alderman who is and remains a 
member of the Coun-

cil at the time of such election, has filled su
ch position or has 

declined to do so. 

6. lb provide that the salary of the Mayor of 
the City of Halifax 

be $69500.00 per annum. 

Moved by Alderman Walker9 .seconded by Alderman Doyle that the 

motion be approved. 

Alderman Walker: "The motion speaks for itself.
 I don't mind 

if the Aldermen want to turn it down; it is up 
to them. I think they 

are worth $19200.00 a year. I would like to hear from any 
Alderman. 

Any Alderman can take part if he wants toll. 

Alderman Burgess suggested that the motion be co
ns idered 

clause by clause to which Council agreed. 

cuos$ 1  

Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded by Alderman 
Burgess that 

legislation be obtained so that each Alderman i
n the City Council 

shall receive an honorarium at the rate of $1,2
00.00 per annum same 

to be effective as of May 1, 194g. 

Alderman Lloyd: "$600.00 a year is certainly no
t adequate to 

compensate an Alderman for the time he gives. 41
,200.00 per. annum 

by no means offsets the earning capacity of a p
rofessional man. The 

same . can be said of the other members of Counci
l. 'With $19 200.00 

per year no Alderman can be accused of being ov
erpaid. I don't want 

it to be used as an excuse for the Aldermen to d
o more administrative 

work. We should get more information from our se
veral staffs before 

- 195- 



March 16, 1948. 

we meet. We have to do a lot of delving on our 
part. I agree 

that $1,200.00 a year under the present circums
tances is a modest 

honorarium". 

Alderman Adams: "I have always taken a stand th
at it was an 

honorary position to be ddre. I voted against t
he last pay and I 

will have to vote against it tonight. There is 
ten times as much 

work now as when I came into the Council. I am a
gainst any increase". 

Alderman Sullivan: "I feel to a certain extent 
as Alderman 

Lloyd does. I feel that $1,200.00 a year does n
ot compensate an 

Alderman for the time spent looking after City 
affairs. I think we 

are only taking it out of the citizens of Halif
ax and giving it to 

the Dominion Government in Income Tax. I agree 
we spend too much 

time trying to run the Departments". 

Alderman DeWolf: "The honorarium that we get is
 not only for 

services but it must not be overlooked that eve
ryone here is in 

business for himself. At times there are opport
unities of doing 

business with the City that is denied those who 
are in Council. There 

have been many times since I have been an Alderm
an that I would have 

been called in. The same is true with Alderman 
Sullivan in plumbing 

and heating business. The privilege is denied A
ldermen of tendering 

for the School Board and the City. Mr. Donovan 
was here for five 

hours the evening before his death. It is possi
ble that such long 

hours put in by the Alderman at his own business
 and at night, may 

have been contributing factors for Alderman Dono
van's death. It was 

I who brought it up in the first case". 

Alderman Lloyd: "I have always thought of the C
ity Manager 

system of Civic Government. Forget the name and
 call it what you 

wish. There are a dozen different names. So far 
as I am concerned 

by paying the Aldermen and taking no steps in th
at direction to 

co-ordinate the work of the Heads of Departments
 would be denying 

our responsibility to the tax payers of Halifax.
 I have worked 

quietly on this matter with other Aldermen and I
 have attempted to 

compromise it". 

- 196 - 



March 16, 1948. 

Alderman Kitz: "It is really an hono
rarium in consideration 

of the time spent and in another way
 Alderman DeWolf has pointed 

out. The term 'honorarium' is the pri
me one. I as a newcomer to 

the Council was never so surprised to
 find out how many hours an 

Alderman spent. As a position of hono
ur as an elected represent-

ative of the tax payers, I for one i
n the face of the other large 

expenditures cannot find myself in ag
reement with the motion". 

The motion was then put and lost fou
r voting for the same and 

five against it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION 	
AGAINST IT  

Alderman DeWolf 	
Alderman Adams 

Breen 	
Lloyd 

Walker 	
Kitz 

Burgess 	
Doyle 
Sullivan 

-4- 	 _5. 

Alderman Sullivan: "I would like to 
ask the Solicitor if I 

could give a Notice of Reconsideratio
n". 

City Solicitor: "Not on a negative vo
te". 

Alderman Lloyd: "At the next meeting
 of the Council, special 

or regular, the Council could introdu
ce permissive legislation. It 

would be in time for the Legislature"
. 

The City Solicitor then read the sec
tion of the City Charter 

dealing with Notices of Reconsiderati
on. 

Alderman Lloyd: "If it had been perm
issive legislation I would 

have voted for it and it would have b
een 5 : 4". 

It was then moved by Alderman Sulliv
an, seconded by Alderman 

Lloyd that permissive legislation be 
obtained permitting the Council 

to increase the honorarium paid to Al
dermen from $600.00 per annum 

to $1,200.00 per annum as and when Co
uncil may determine effective 

May 1, 1948. 

The motion was put and passed seven 
voting for the same and 

two against it as follows: 

- 197 - 



 

 

 

 

 
FOR THE MOTION  

March 16, 1948. 

AGAINST IT  

Alderman Adams 
Kitz 

 

 

 

 

Alderman Breen 
Burgess 
DeWolf 
Doyle 
Lloyd 
Sullivan 
Walker 

 

-7- 

 

-2- 

CLAUSE 2  

Alderman Lloyd: "I would think that a $300.00 differ'ential 

would be practical for all purposes between an Alderman and the 

Deputy Mayor. We could make it $10 500.00". 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman W
alker that 

permissive legislation be obtained so that the 
stipend for the 

office of the Deputy Mayor be $300.00 in additi
on to the Aldermanic 

honorarium effective as of May 1, 1948. 

The motion was put and passed unanimously the f
ollowing 

Aldermen being present and voting therefor: 

FOR THE MOTION  

Alderman DeWoif 
Breen 
Adams 
Lloyd 
Kitz 
Doyle 
Walker 
Burgess 
Sullivan 

CLAUSES 3, 4 and 5  

Alderman Sullivan: "In the event of a person de
clining to take 

it: who gets it?" 

His Worship the Mayor: "The next senior man". 

Alderman Adams: "I think it is up to the Counci
l to choose 

who they want". 

Alderman Kitz: "I agree with Alderman Adams". 

Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded by Alderman 
Burgess that 

clauses 3, 4 and 5 be approved.  

- 198 - 



March 16D  1948. 

The motion was•put and lost three voting fo
r the same and 

six against it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT  

Alderman Burgess 	 Alderman Adams 

Doyle 	 Breen 

Sullivan 	 DeWolf 
Kitz 
Lloyd 
Sullivan 

-6- 

CLAUSE 6  

Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded by Alder
man Burgess that 

permissive-,legislation be obtained to amend
 section 8 subsection 2 

of the City Charter by striking out the wor
ds "five thousand 

dollars" in line 4 and substituting therefor the wor
ds "six thou-

sand five hundred dollars". 

His Worship the Mayor: "My successor should
 receive $7,000.00 

per annum as a full time mayor. For reasons
 known to myself I would 

not take it. I would leave that extra money
 in there for the new 

man". 

The motion was put and passed unanimously the following 

Aldermen being present and voting therefor:
 

FOR THE MOTION  

Alderman DeWolf 
Breen 
Adams 
Lloyd 
Ritz 
Doyle 
Walker 
Burgess 
Sullivan 

TENDERS COGSWELL STREET HOSPITAL PROPERTY  

The matter of tenders for the above propert
y which was deferred 

at the last regular meeting of Council 
was again considered. 

Alderman Kitz: "I moved an amendment last w
eek with the hope 

that we would be able to get the highest te
nderer to continue with 

the large scale development that he propose
d and also safeguard a 

new and budding industry with employment fo
r 20 men. A settlement 

— 199 



March 16, 1948. 

has been made between the two tenderers. 
I therefore with the 

consent of my seconder withdraw my amendm
ent". 

March 11, 1948. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The Committee on Works meeting on the aoov
e date 

considered tenders for the sale of whole 
or part of the former 

Cogswell Street Hospital Site. 

Four tenders were presented as follows: 

J. H. Leedham 	 whole 	 $639000.00 

Butler Bros. 	 whole 	 459000.00 

Nathan Green 	 part 	 69000.00 

The Red Cross Society 	part 	
209000.00 

The Committee decided to recommend to Co
uncil that 

the tender of J. H. Leedham amounting to $
63p000.00 be accepted 

and that the City Solicitor be instructed
 to prepare a deed for 

delivery to J. H. Leedham upon payment of
 the balance of his 

tender price. 

respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
.CITY CLERK. 

Per W. G. Todd. 

Moved by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by A
lderman Doyle that 

the report be approved. 

It was agreed to add the following to the
 motion: "provided 

reasonable assurance be given His Worship
 the Mayor that the pro-

gram of construction will be undertaken w
ithin a short time". 

Alderman DeWolf: "I feel that the price o
f $20,000.00 for 

the Burns Annex, the houses on Brunswick 
Street would bring 

$309000.00 and the house $50000.00 makes $559000.00. That leaves 

only $8,000.00 for the balance of the lan
d. I will have to vote 

against it". 

Alderman Sullivan: "That is the highest t
ender and everybody 

had an opportunity of tendering". 

The motion was then put and passed eight 
voting for the same 

and one against it as follows: 

- 200- 



March 161  1948. 

AGAINST IT 

Alderman DeWolf 

-g- 	 -1- 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman S
ullivan that 

the City Solicitor be instructed to arrange for 
the wa%ving of 

clearance rights in so far as the same affect th
e Cogswell Street 

Hospital property. Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman S1.1
11:%van that 

the City Assessor be instructed to notify the te
nants of Church-

field Barracks of the sale of the property when
 the same has been 

completed. Motion passed. 

WARTIME HOUSING PROJECT # 13  

Report of Meeting of Special Committee composed
 of Alderman 

Burgess, Sullivan and DeWolf regarding project c
oncerning 25 

houses owned by Wartime Housing on Rosemead Aven
ue, etc. 

On February 17th, your committee met Mr. Dudley
 of Central 

Mortgage and after full discussion, decided to r
ecommend the pur-

chase by the City of these 25 houses at a price 
of $501,000.00. 

As you know, these houses are on lots owned by 
the City, and 

houses have been rented through City agency alth
ough the Buildings 

are owned by Central Mortgage. 

The attached memo shows that if houses are purch
ased by City 

at price suggested, they will earn 10% net on in
vestment, and 

regular taxes would also be collected instead of
 small grant from 

$24 to $32 as is now being paid. 

The advantages of City ownership suggested by y
our Committee 

are: 

- 201 - 

Alderman Adams 
Breen 
Burgess 
Doyle 
Kitz 
Lloyd 
Sullivan 
Walker 

FOR THE MOTION  



March 16, 1948. 

1. Settlement of present unsatisfactory divided ownership. 

2. Yield of 10% on investment (perhaps Post War Fund). 
3. Possible ultimate use of these houses for tenants vacatin

g 

Exhibition houses when Forum property is required for 
originally intended purposes. 

4. When slum clearance action takes place, houses will be te
mpor-

arily needed. 

Sgd. Alderman J. G. DeWolf. 

STATEMENT OF PRESENT REVENUE AND ESTIMATED EXPENSES 
RE WARTIME HOUSES HIGHLAND PARK 

RECEIPTS 

	

11 houses at $27.00 per month 	 297 

	

4 houses at $31.50 per month 	 126 

	

10 houses at $38.00 per month 	 380 
803 

YEARLY REVENUE 	  9636 

ESTIMATED EXPENSES  

Taxes at 3i% on Assessed value 
(present taxes 660.0o) 

Insurance (2500 value) 

Repairs (100 per house) 

1,925.00 

166.66 

2,500.00 

 

 

4,593..66 

Estimated Annual Net Profit 	 5,074.34 

or equal to 10% Net on Cost 

Capital cost of Sewer and Water, about 	5,000.00 

Reduced by rents to about $2,100.00 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alderman Sullivan t
hat 

the report be approved. 

Alderman Walker: "I thought these properties were going t
o 

be pulled down after the war". 

Alderman Sullivan: "One of the purposes of those building
s 

would be for slum clearance". 

Alderman DeWolf: "These houses will act as a backlog for 
the 

control of City tenants for slum clearance. We will need 
more 

buildings than that to take care of the people taken from
 their 

present houses. It would take about 5 years to pay them off entirely 

on the rate of income". 

-- 202- 



March 16, 1948. 

Alderman Walker: "Could we sell them to the veterans
 at 

$2,000.00 each?" 

Alderman Sullivan: "They are going to be used specif
ically 

for slum clearance". 

Mr. McManus: "The Central Mortgage & Housing Corpora
tion 

will buy the land at $200.00 a lot. We own the land 
outright".. 

Alderman Lloyd: "I support the motion with the idea 
that alum 

clearance is going to be undertaken". 

Alderman Sullivan: "We looked the matter over very c
arefully. 

We certainly believe it will not become a slum distr
ict any quicker 

than those houses that are being sold between Connol
ly Street and 

Connaught Avenue". 

His Worship the Mayor: "I would suggest that we borr
ow from 

the Post War Fund or a 5 year borrowing". 

Alderman Kitz: "If these were sold we would be gettin
g taxes,. 

I have always felt that the veterans should be giv
en first chance 

if opportunity to buy is going around. The present o
ccupants 

should be given a chance to purchase*. 

Alderman DeWolf: 'We show a profit of $50074.00 per year". 

Alderman Kitz: 'It would retire itself in about 1
2 years*. 

Alderman Sullivan: 	would be against selling 
tiose houses 

to individuals in the North Endo. 

Alderman Lloyd: *It may be 3, 4 or 5 years before you get to
 

work on slum clearance. The Post War Fund could be u
sed for that 

purpose. I hope we will get on with certain. act
ual clearance of 

aums*. 

It vas then suggested. b7 Alderman Lloyd, that the re
port be 

agprsTed and  that the Gity purchase the pro
perties and that legis—

lation be obtained to 'borrow.  the funds fron the
 Post War Fund with 

the distinct understanding that these properties ar
e beihg acq11.4 

far a plan of slum clearance. 

- 2a3 



March 16, 1948. 

Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded by Ald
erman Kitz that 

this matter be deferred till the next re
gular meeting. Motion passed. 

PROPOSED APPLICATION REVISION OF WATER RA
TES  

City Solicitor: "If you have no objection
 to the Public Ser- 

vice Commission making an application to 
the Public Utility Board 

for a revision of the rates, there is ten
 days notice given and 

the Council could appear and make its obj
ections." 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alde
rman DeWolf that 

Council express itself as having no objec
tion to the Public Service 

Commission filing an application with the
 Public Utility Board for 

a revision of the rates with the pravisOi
that it is clearly under- 

stood that the City Council reserves the 
right to appear before 

the Public Utility Board either as indimi
dual Aldermen or as a 

group to offer expressions of opinion. 

Alderman Sullivan: "If I am assured that 
the public will be 

given some idea of what is going on I wil
l be prepared to vote for 

the motion otherwise I will vote against 
it., 

Alderman Lloyd: "We have an agency which 
so far is respon- 

sible to this Council. They have an appl
ication to go to the Board. 

Let us not hold it up. If we find there 
are things in the appli- 

cation which do not meet with our approva
l let us go down and deal 

with them." 

The City Solicitor suggested that Council
 request the Public 

Service Commission t0` put something in t
he newspapers in ordinary 

language for the benefit of the public. 

Alderman Lloyd: "They can defer their fir
st billing for three 

or four weeks." 

Alderman Sullivan: "The press should make
 it known that it 

is not our fault'that the time is short t
o have the rate struck 

and for the bills to be sent out. We have
 not had sufficient time 

to digest and scrutinize it. If the fili
ng of an application gives 

the information. to the citizens of Halif
ax what the rates are and if 

that information is passed on and the people a
re disinterested then 

it is 0. K.". - 204 - 



411r The City may from time to ti 3.orrow 
from any fund c;/,  any bane, -)erson or cornora ion avail—
able the respective sums set out in Schedule "A" hereto 
and ex-Dend the same for the -Durnoses set out op-oosite 	. 
each item. 	The sums so borrowed, with the interest 
thereon to the date of repayment thereof, shall be shown 
as an exnenditure. made by the City in t'.e civic year in 

which the same were borrowed. 

SCHEDULE 

Item 21(b) 	To pay to the Rector, -:iardens 
& Vestry of St. George's 
(Anglican) Church at Halifax 
as a contribution to be ex—
pended in repairing and re—
habilitating the building and 
the grounds and cemetery of the 
Old Dutch Church on Brunswick 
Street in the City of Halifax, 
a sum not exceeding 	  $2500.00 

• : 	
..mannimmolitM A 

To Pay to the Halifax Council 
of Social Agencies to defray 
the cost of a survey of 
chronically ill and aged per—
sons in this City, a sum not 
exceeding  	200.00 

To Pay t7, tae Young Women's 
Christian Association of 
Halifax to supplement the 
annual grant cf $600.00 
thereto in the civic year 
1948, the sum of  	 400..00 

To -oay as a contribution to 
the Halifax 1.4.usical Festival 
in the civic year 1948  	500.00 

Item 44.  

Item 61  

Item 66  

Item 67  To pay to the Victorian Order 
of Nurses to su.)plement the 
annual grant of $2500.00 
thereto in the civic year 1948, 
the sum of 	 

 

 
 

500.00 

To -Day as a grant to the 
Canadian Red Cross Society 
the sum of 	 , 1500.00 

itself ex-Dend or to pay as 
a contribution to such person, 
body of persons, or corPoration, 
as the Council may determine, for 
the purpose of defraying the cost 
of a survey of the industrial op— 
portunities existing in 	City 
and for the -Dur)ose of making such 
oPPortunities Inown to industrial 
concerns with a view to inducing 
such industrial concerns to es— 
tablish their undertakings in 
the City, a sum not exceeding ....4000.00 

To pay to the Infants Home on 
Tower Road to sunPlement the 
annual grant thereto of 
$1750.00 in the c i year 
1948, the sum of 	0.4VC2  

To pay to the Roman Catholic 
Infants Home to supplement the 
annual grant thereto of $2000.00 
in 	civic year 1948, the sum 
of 	,?:aL2.4242 

Item 71 

Item 68. 

Item 65.  



1948 Legislation.  

arim••••••••10.0.,•.,,,T 

 

 

 

 

Item 62. 

1. Section 169 is amended by adding thereto 

the following subsection: 

(3) Writs of summons shall be Pre-oared by the 

plaintiff or his solicitor and may be written or 

Printed or partly written and partly Printed, 

provided however, that where a Plaintiff in 

Person requests the Cler'" to assist him in pre-

paring a writ of summons the Cler shall render 

such assistance as may be necessary. 

(Explanatory note: Due to the large number 

of summons required to be issued, the work 

of having the writs of summons prepared by 

the Cler,-  has prbved to be very onerous. 

The above legislation adopts the procedure 

in the Supreme Court requiring the writ of 
summons to be nrepared by the Plaintiff or 

his solicitor but provides that a person 
suing as a plaintiff "in Person" may secure 

assistance from the 	in Preparing a 

summons. 	This should relieve the con- 

gestion in the Court office.) 

2. Section 171 is repealed and the following 

substituted therefor: 

171. (1) There shall be endorsed cn each cony 

of such writ a notice notifying the defendant 

to file his grounds of defence and the Particu-

lars of any set-off or counterclaim, and to 

serve a cony of the same on the plaintiff or his 

agent or solicitor within ten days after the 

service of such writ unon the defendant in-

clusive of the day of such service and in de-

fault thereof, that the plaintiff shall be at 

liberty after t1.-le day of the next ensuing 

sittings of the Court following the expiration 

of such period of ten days to enter final judg-

ment by default, and in case of a debt or 
liquidated demand for any sum not exceeding the 

sum claimed in his account or statement of his 

cause cf action, with costs, Provided that the 

Stipendiary Magistrate may, in open Court, at 
the next ensuing sittings of the Court following 

the expiration of such period of ten days, on an 

anplication by the defendant showing good cause 

therefor, and on such terms as he deems right, 

allow the defendant to file and serve his 

grounds of defence or set-off after the time 

allowed therefor has expired and it shall be a 

sufficient ground for such allowance that the 

defendant was ignorant of the necessity of 
filing such defence. 

(2) No original writ of summons shall be 

in force for more than twelve months from the 

day of the date thereof including the day of 

such date. 

(Explanatory note: See explanatory note 
following section 190 hereof.) 

3. Section 172 is repealed and the following 

substituted therefor: 

172. (1) When a defenc 
claim in any cause has 

set-off or counter-
'en filed and served 

3 



2 — 

more than two days before the day of
 a sittings 

of 	Court, exclusive of the day o
f such 

sittings, the cause shall be entered
 by the Clerk 

fcr hearing at such sittings. 

(2) When a defence, set-off or coun
ter-

claim in any cause has not been file
d and 

served more than two days before the
 day of a 

sittings of the Court, exclusive of 
the day of 

such sittings, the cause shall be en
tered by 

the Cler'-  for hearing at t:le sitti
ngs next held 

following such sittings. 

(Explanatory note: See explanatory 
note 

following section 190 hereof.) 

4. 	 Section 179 is repealed and the fol
lowing 

substituted therefor: 

179. (1) A defendant shall file wit
h the Clerl,_ 

of the City Court within ten days af
ter the 

service 11-)on him of the writ of summ
ons, in-

clusive of the day of such service, 
a state-

ment showing the grounds of defence,
 or any 

set-off to the olaintiffts claim or 
any counter-

claim, together with his address or 
the name 

and address of his solicitor. 

(2) A copy of such statement shall
 also 

be served u-Don the plaintiff within such perir
d 

of ten days. 

(3) If any of the provisions of thi
s 

section are not comolied with, the d
efendant 

shall, unless they are waived, or un
less the 

StiPendiary Magistrate otherwise ord
ers, as 

nrovided in section 171 hereof, los 
the benefit 

of his defence, set-off cr countercl
aim in the 

action, unless reasonable cause is s
hown to the 

Court for ne neglect. 

(Explanatory nite: See exnlanatory 
note 

following section 190 hereof.) 

5. 	 Subsection (1) of section 183 is ren
ealed 

and the following substituted theref
or: 

(1) Where a defence has not been fi
led by or 

on behalf of the defendant, and the 
writ has 

been duly served, the plaintiff afte
r the day 

of the ensuingsittings of the Court
 next 

following the exPiration of ten days
 after the 

service of ouch writ u--)on the defendant in-

clusive of the day of such service, 
may enter 

judgment by default against the defe
ndant, 

subject to the provisions of section
 171 hereof. 

(Explanatory note: See explanatory 
note 

following section 190 hereof.) 

6. 	 Section 190 is repealed. 

(Explanatory note: At the present t
ime 

great congestion exists in ne matte
r of 

serving writs of summons in the City
 Court. 

This appears to be due to the fact t
hat 

all writs are issued returnable at 
a par-

ticular term of the Court, of which 
two 

are held each month. 	Any writs not
 



;._ 

3 

served in tire must be reissued, thus 
adding to the burc to be served. 	It is 
proposed to adopt the Supreme C.Durt 
nractice of ma'r.ing the writs valid for one 

year and -providing for the filing of a 
defence within ten days of service. 

'then a defence is thus filed the cause 

is -)laced on the doc1-_et of the next 
sittings of the Court. 

If no defence is filed a default 

judgment may be entered on the day following 

the next sittings of the Court. 

The amendment to section 171 above 

nrovides for the filing of a defence. 

The amendment to section 172 sets out 

the term at which the cause will be heard 

depending on when the defence is filed. 

The amendment to section 179 nro-

vides inter alia for extension of time, 

etc. , by the magistrate. 

The amendment to section 183 pro- 

• vides for the entering of a default judg-

ment. 

Section 190 is no longer necessary. 

It formerly dealt with the right to have 

an adjournment when the summons was served 

too near the date of  the sittings.) 

Clause (a) of subsection (1) of section 

220, as the sane is enacted by section 9 of Chanter 
53 of the Acts of 1932, is amended by stri'd.ng out 

the words and figures "for serving summons or 

executing capias including_ travel within the City 

for each defendant served 	  .50" in the 

tenth and eleventh lines thereof and substituting 

therefor t'-.e words and figures "For serving summons
 

or executini.:_: capias including travel within the 
City 

for each defendant served 	...... $1.00." 

(Exolanatore note: It has been found that 

the nresent fee of 500 is not sufficient 

to defray the cost f service of a summons. 

The fee charged by the sheriff is $5.65 

and the same wor'c. is involved. It is prT-

posed that the fee for serving a summons 

in the City Court be increased from 500 

to $1.00) 

Item 69. 

Section 154 is renealed and the following 

substituted therefor: 

154. Commencing with the first day of Kay, A.D. 

1948, all allowances so paid by way of super-

annuation shall be naid monthly in advance. 

(Explanatory note: The City has determined 

that all pensions should be naid in monthly 

instalments instead of quarterly instal-

ments as at nresent. Some retiring allow-

ances are in fact now maid on a monthly 

7. 

1. 



-it-,; 
14- 

basis. 	It is necessary to amend
 several 

sections of the Charter. The ame
ndment to 

section 154 (above) deals with th
e 

Officials Superannuation Fund, th
ese to 

sections 270, 271, 272 and 276 tc
 the 

Police Fund and that tc section 8
74 to the 

Firemen's Fund. 	The amendment in
 general 

terms is intended to a-mly to cer
tain 

s-Decial Provis:I.ons providing sup
plementary 

alltwances.) 

c. . 	 Subsection (1) of section 270 is 
amended 

by striking out the words "to be 
paid to him in quar-

terly instalments until his death
" in the fifth and 

sixth lines thereof and substitut
ing therefnr the 

words "and commencing with the fi
rst day of May, A.D. 

1948, shall be paid to him in mon
thly instalments 

until his death". 

(ExPlanatory note: See note to a
mendment 

to section 154.) 

3. Subsection (2) of section 271 is 
amended 

by striking out the words "in qua
rterly instalments" 

in the fourth and fifth lines the
reof and substitu-

ting therefor the words "in month
ly instalments". 

(Explanatory note: See note to a
mendment 

to section 154). 

4. Subsection (2) of section 272 is 
amended 

by striking out the words "in qua
rterly instalments" 

in the fifth line thereof and sub
stituting therefor 

the words "in monthly instalments
", 

(Explanatory note: See note to a
mendment 

to section 154). 

5. Section 276 is amended by strikin
g out the 

word "quarterly" in the first lin
e thereof and sub-

stituting therefor the word "mont
hly" and by 

striking out the words "a quarter" in the second line 

thereof and substituting therefor
 the words "any 

month". 

(Explanatory ncte: See note to a
mendment 

to section 154). 

6. Section 874 is repealed and the f
ollowing 

substituted therefor: 

874. Commencing with the first da
y of May, A.D. 

1948, all allowances so paid unde
r the fore-

going provisions shall be paid mo
nthly in 

advance. 

(Explanatory ncte: See note to a
mendment 

to section 154). 

7. Notwithstanding the Provisions of
 any en-

actment nroviding that any allowa
nce paid by the 

City to any person as a pension, 
retiring allowance 

or superannuation shall be paid i
n quarterly instal-

ments, such allowances shall, com
mencing with the 

first day of May, A.D. 1948, be p
aid in monthly 

instalments. 

(Explanatory note: See note to a
mendment 

to section 154. ) 



: 	,,,..... 

46 	
_ 

Item 61. 

(1) Subsecti:n (1) of sectin 310 is amended 

by striking out the words "A sum n t exceeding twenty-

six thousand dollars" in the seventh line thereof (the 

same beinc,: t:le first line -f the 1DaragralDh res-)ecting 

the authorization for the maintenance -.f the Public 

Gardens) and substituting therefir the w-rds "A sum 

sufficient to "orovide". 

(2) Said subsectic.n (1) of section 310 is 

further amended by striking out the words "A sum not 

exceeding fifteen thc: usand dollars" in the eleventh line 

thereof the same being the first line of the 'Daragra'Dh 

respecting the authorization for the maintenance of Point 

Pleasant Pa&) and substituting therefor the -lords "A sum 

sufficient to Drovidb". 

(3) Said subsection (1) of section 310 is 

further amended by striking rut the words "A sum not 

exceeding five thousand dollars" in the fourteenth line 

thereof (the same being the first line of the paragra')h 

res'oecting the authorizati-n for the maintenance of the 

Sir. Sandford Fleming Par;) and substituting thereftr the 

words "A sum sufficient to 1Drcvide". 

(4) Said. subsection (1) of section 310 is 

furthe.Tm.pfpded by strilr.ing out the words "six hundred" 

in thersecolaa line thereof (the same being the first line 

of the naragrEnh resecting the amount authorized to be 

apnrepriated for the Travellers' Aid Bureau r:f the Young 

Women's Christian Association, and being the fifth ipara-

granh on rage 102 of the Halifax City Charter, 1931) and 

substituting therefor the wcrds "one thousand". 

(Explanatory note: The above amendments - 

subsectic)n (1) removes the statutory 

authority for exoenditure on the Public 

Gardens of 426,000.00 and (2) on Point 

Pleasant Parl- of $15,000.00 and (3) on 

Fleming Par -  of 5000.00. 
Subsection (4) increases the amount 

of the annual grant authorized tr, be made 

to the Y.W.C.A. for their Travellers' Aid 

Bureau from $600.00 to '1000.00. See also 

Schedule "A".) 

Item 65.  

(1) Said subsection (1) of section 310 is 

amended by striking out the words "One Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Fifty Dollars" in the twenty-fourth line 

thereof, (the same bein7 the first line of the paragranh 

authorizing the making of an annual grant to the Infants 

Home on Tower Road), and substituting therefor the 	,) 

words " 	
(. 

(Explanatory note: This authorizes an 

increase in the amount of the annual 

grant by the City. 

(2) Said subsection (1) of section 310 is 

amended by stri7ting out the words "Two Thousand Dollars" 

in the twenty-sixth line thereof, (the same being the 

first line of the paragra7)h authorizing the making of an 

annual grant to the Roman Catholic Infants Home), and 

substituting therefor the words " 

(Explanatory note: This authorizes an 

increase in the amount of the annual 

grant by the City.) 3 
4. 



 

 

 

— 6 ---

Item 67  

 

Said subsection (1) of secti,-,n 310 is 

further amended by striating out the words "t
wo thousand 

five hundred dollars" in the forty—second li
ne thereof 

(the same being the first line - f the naragra-oh authorizing 

the ma'-in` 'f an annual grant to the Vict- rian Order of 

Nurses) and substituting therefor the words 
"three 

thousand dollars". 

(Ex-olanatory note: This amendment 

authorizes an increase in the annual grant 

to the Victorian Order .f Nurses from 

$2500 to $3000. 	See also Schedule "All.) 

Item 21.(a)  

Said subsection (1) of section 310 is 

further amended by adding thereto the follow
ing: 

A sum not exceeding Two Hundred Dollars, to 

be naid to the Rector, Wardens & Vestry of 

St. Georgels (Anglican) Church at Halifax, t
o 

be ex,oended u-oon the maintenance of the Old 

Dutch Church on Brunswic7r. Street in the City
 

of Halifax and the care f the grounds and 

walls thereof. 

(Explanatory note: This is to authorize 

an annual grant of 4200.00 to assist in 

the maintenance z,f_s this historic Church 

and its grounds. See also Schedule "A" 

for grant in 1948.) 

Item 49. 

(1) Subsection (7) nf section 314 is renealed. 

(2) This section shall be read and construed 

and be given effect as if it had been enacte
d on the 12th 

day of Kay, A. D. 1947. 

(Explanatory note: In last yearls legis—

lation a section was inserted in the Char—

ter (316B) by section 20 of Chaoter 69 of 

the Acts of 1947. This section oermitted 

the City to have an operating deficit in 

any year which would be carried into the 

next estimates to be prenared. 	The above 

subsection ((314(7)) is inconsistent with 

this new section in that it orovided that 

the estimates may not be exceeded in total),
 

Item 36. 

(1) Section 20 of Chapter 69 of the Acts of 

1947 is amended by striv_ing out the number "
316A" in 

the second line thereof and substituting ther
efor the 

number "316B". 

(2) Said section 20 is further amended by 

stri'r.ing out the number "316B" in the fourth
 line thereof 

and substituting therefor the number "316C". 

(3) This section shall be read and construed 

and be given effect as if it had been enacted
 on the 13th 

day of April, A. D. 1947. 

(Explanatory note: This amendment is to 

correct an incocrect reference to a 

section — the fact that by a orevious 

amendment a section 316B had been enacted 

was not noted. ) 



- 7 - 

Item 23  

Section 360A, as that secti
on is enacted 

by section 18 of (3hapter 
51 of the Acts of 1942, is 

amended by striking out the
 words "as a Business tax 

based on  tce gross renein
ts of the Comnany" in the s

eventh 

and eighth lines thereof an
d substituting therefor the

 

words "as a snecial tax for
 the right to have and main

tain 

its noles, wires, culverts 
and other plant in, on or o

ver 

streets of the City". 

(Explanatory note: Due to 
the Dominion-

Provincial Agreement of 194
7) it is neces-

sary to change the basis of
 this tax from 

one on the "gross receipts"
 to a tax for 

snecific rights, benefits o
r franchises 

granted by the City. 	A ta
x based on gross 

receipts is, under the agre
ement, regarded 

as either a cornoration tax
 or a cornora-

tion income tax.) 

Item 30.  

(1) Subsection (1) of section 3
61, as that 

section is enacted by secti
on 4 of Chapter 55 of the Acts 

of 1936, is amended by stri
king out the words "special

 

tax" in the sixth line ther
eof and substituting theref

or 

the words "license fee". 

(2) Subsection (2) of said sect
ion 361 is 

amended by striking out the
 word "taxes" in the first 

line thereof and substituti
ng therefor the words 

"license fees", 

(3) Clause (m) of subsection (2
) of said 

section 361 is amended by s
triking out the words "speo

ial 

tax" in the fifth line ther
eof and substituting theref

or 

the words "license fee". 

(4) Subsection ( ) of said sect
ion 361 is 

amended by striking out the
 word "tax" in the fourth l

ine 

thereof and substituting th
erefor the words "license f

ee". 

(5) Subsection (4)' of said sect
ion 361 is 

amended by striking out the
 words "special tax" in the

 

fourth line thereof and sub
stituting therefor the word

s 

"license fee". 

(6) Subsection (5) of said sect
ion 361 is 

amended by striking out the
 words "special tax" where 

the same occur in lines fiv
e and either thereof and 

substituting therefor in ea
ch Place the word4 "license

 

fee". 

Section 361A, as that secti
on is enacted 

by section 5 cf Chanter 55 of the A
cts of 1936, is 

amended by striking out the
 words "soecial tax" where 

the same occur in lines six
 and nine thereof and sub-

stituting therefor in each 
Place the words "license fe

e" 

and by striking out the wor
d "tax" where the same occu

rs 

in line fourteen thereof an
d substituting therefor in 

each Place the words "licen
se fee". 

Clause (b) of subsection (2
) of sec-

tion 365, as that section i
s enacted by section 46 of 

Chanter 46 of the Acts of 1944, is a
mended by striking 

out the words "special tax"
 where the same occur in li

nes 

three, five and fourteen th
ereof and substituting ther

e-

for in each nlace the words
 "license fee", and by 

striking out the word "tax"
 in the sixth line thereof 

and substituting therefor t
he words "license fee". 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8— 

 

 

 

 

Section 388, as that section is enacted 

by section 60 of Chatter 56 o:f the Acts of 1940, is 

amended by strilrAng out the words "soecial taxes" in the 

fift'.1 line thereof and substituting therefor the words 

"linense fees under section 361". 

Clause (d) of subsection (2) of section 

389 is amended by stri'cing out the words "the scecial 

or other tax" in the first line thereof and substituting 

therefor the words "any other tax and any license fee 

under section 361". 

Subsection (5) of section 397 is amended 

by strildng out the words "or special tax" in -ne first 

line thereof. 

(Explanatory note: The City has been 
advised that the provisions of section 361 
imposing "special taxes" uPon certain 
corPorations conflict with the Pro—
visions of the 1947 Dominion—Provincial 

Agreement in that they constitute "Cor—
poration taxes". The amendments to 
sections 361, 361A, 365, 388, 389 and 397 

above change the name of the tax to a 
"license fee" which is Permitted by such 
agreement to an amount not exceeding 
$250.00 per year.) 

Item _70.  

Clause (h) of subsection (2) of section 

361, as that section is enacted by section 4 of Chanter 

55 of the Acts of 1936, is amended by stri'ring out the 

word "or" in the third line thereof and substituting 

therefor the words "every De-oosit Company, every". 

Item 59.  

Subsection (1) of section 366A, as the 

same is enacted by section 8 of Chapter 63 of the Acts 

cf 1939, is amended by inserting therein between the 

words "Persons" and "shall" in the third line thereof 

the words "who while so employed resided in the City of 

Halifax". 

(Explanatory note: The section amended 
enables the Assessor to secure lists of 
employees for the Purpose of Poll tax. 
The loresent wording of the section re—
quires a return of all emoloyees whether 

they resided in the City or not. 	The 
amendment Provides that only such em—
ployees who resided in the ity shall be 

returned as such employees only are liable 

to the Poll tax.) 

Item 29.  

The Charters is amended by inserting there—

in immediately followirv; section 439A the following 

section: 

439B. Where personal property liable to seizure 

for taxes due by any person is in the Possession 

or under the control of any other person and 

such other person refuses or fails, after de—

mand has been made therefor, to pelluit the 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9 

 

collector or hi:, bailiff to enter
 uoon the 

premises upon which the said ;Pers
onal property 

is situated for the purPose of ex
ecuting a 

warrant of distress upon such Prc
oerty or for the 

purpose of removing the same afte
r distress 

thereon has been made, the collec
tor may cause 

to be served uPon such other pers
on a copy of 

the warrant of distress issued in
 the matter 

and such other Person shall there
upon become 

liable to an actinn at the suit o
f the City for 

the anount so due to the City as 
shown unon the 

said warrant of distress together
 with any ex-

pense incurred by the City in exe
cuting the 

said warrant, if such amount is n
ot Paid to the 

collector within two days after t
he date of 

the service uPon him of such warr
ant. 

(Explanatory note: The City occa
sionally 

meets a case where a landlord ref
uses to 

admit the City's bailiff to nremi
ses under 

his control to enable a distress 
to be made 

for taxes due by a former tenant 
unon 

oersonal Property unon which the 
City has 

a lien. 	The landlord either by
 arrange- 

ment with the tenant or for some 
other 

reason fails to ma:',- e a distress an
d al-

though personal Property subject 
to the 

City's lien is on the Premises, n
everthe-

less the landlord refuses the Cit
y's 

bailiff admission to the Premises
. 

Under the present section of the 

Charter,section 439, if a landlor
d, etc., 

seizes Property on which the City
 has a 

lien he becomes liable for the li
en taxes 

due by the owner of the proPerty 
to the 

City. 	This section is intend
ed to ma:'7e 

such persons similarly liable whe
re they 

obstruct the City bailiff in the 
Per-

formance of his duties.) 

Item 28. 

Section 484 is amended by adding the
reto 

the following: 

or the person aPplying for such l
icense or any 

renewal thereof is not a fit and 
Proper 

person to receive the same or for
 any other 

reason. 

(Explanatory note: This section 
is sub-

mitted in order to enable the Cou
ncil 

to refuse to issue a license as a
 pawn 

bro'7er or a juffr: dealer if it doe
s not 

consider the anolicant a fit and 
proper 

person to receive the same. 	At 
Present 

a license can be refused only if 
the 

Council feels the -Place at which the 

business is Proposed tc be carrie
d on is 

unsuitable.) 

Item 25.  

Subsection (3) of section 492 is 
repealed 

and the following substituted the
refor: 

(3) Every Person doing business 
as a dealer 

in second-hand clothes or other s
econd-hand 

articles shall '-eeP at each Place
 in which 

such business is carried on by hi
m or on his 

behalf a suitable bon'- or boC7s i
n -Mich shall 

be entered every article brought 
to such place 



for sale, with a description, as near as may 

be, of such article, and of the nerson bringing 

it; and such b-)o-  or bollrls shall at all times 

be open tc the ins-section of he Police and 

any Person wishinF to inspect the same. 

(4) No -Person d.oin business !=ls a dealer in 

second-hand clothes or other second-h
and 

articles shall Purchase any ouch clot
hes nr 

articles from any Pert;rn until he has
 satis-

fied himself as to the true identific
ation of 

the Person offerint.; the same for s
ale and such 

person has affixed his signature in s
uch boot 

or boolcs hereinbefore referred to at 
the Place 

where the record of such clothes or a
rticles 

offered for sale is entered. 

(5) The Council may by ordinance r
egulate the 

manner in which such business shall be carried 

on. 

(:)colanatory note: At its sittings l
ast 

year, the Grand Jury recommended that
 

stricter sunervision he exercised ove
r 

second-hand dealers with resnect to t
he 

articles Purchased by them. 	It was
 found 

that many stolen articles found their
 way 

into these shops. In order to ma'-.e easier 

the finding of stolen articles and id
enti-

fying the Persons bringing the same t
o the 

shops the above legislation is submitted. 

It is similar to that now in effect f
or 

jun'': dealers.) 

Item 38(a)  

Section 510C, as that section is enac
ted 

by section 17 of "hatter 57 of the Acts of 194
0, is 

repealed and the following substitute
d therefor; 

51m0. 	The Council may by Ordinance
 Prohibit 

or regulate the sale in the City by r
etail of 

fire cracers, and may in such ordina
nce define 

the meaning of the word "fire crac17.e
r" as used 

in such ordinance, and may -.prohibit any Person 

selling the same at retail without ha
ving pre-

vious_to such sale obtained a license
 therefor 

and may Prohibit or regulate the disc
harge of 

fire cracl:ers unon the streets of the
 City and 

may Prescribe the Penalty for non-com
pliance 

with the Provisions of such ordinance
. 

(Explanatory note: This section is a
menc3.cc 

so as to coincide with the enactment 
of 

an amendment absolutely prohibiting t
he 

-)ossession of air-rifles. 	At Present 

the above section (5100) permits the 
owner-

shin of air-rifles ucon receiving a n
ermit 

therefor.) 

Item 53. 

The Charter is amended by inserting 

therein immediately follw-ling section 
5240 theretsf the 

following section: 

524D. The City may accept as a city 
street 

any street, not less than forty feet 
in width, 

laid nut on tie Plan of the New Westm
ount Sub-

division annroved by the Town Plannin
g Board 

of the City on the 27th day of Januar
y, A. D. 



• • • 

1948, and filed in the office cf the
 Com-

missioner of War's as Plan #1,1:-7-103
69, not-

withstanding that such street ::lay be less 

than sixty feet in width. 

(Exclanatory note: This is a new sub-

division cpened up by Central liortgage 

and Housing Corporation for the purnose 

of constructing houses. 	The City is at 

nresent the owner of the ,pro-perty which 

consists of 	former Airnort -Property 

and some additional property to be ac- 

quired by the Crown. 	The design of the 

subdivision is such that it is not neces-

sary to have sixty foot wide streets in 

certain Places.) 

Item 3(a)  

Subsection (2) of section 547 is amended 

by striking out the words "Publication in at least two 

newsnaoers, published in the City for not less than four 

orevious to the date an-Pointed for the meeting", 

in the fifth, sixth and seventh lines thereof and sub-

stituting therefor the words "advertisement inserted at 

least once a wee'-  for two successive wee''s in a news-

Paner published in the City, the first of such notices 

to -(‘e published at least three clear wee'-s before the 

day annointed for the meeting". 

(Explanatory note: It has been found that 

the requirement to advertise the meeting 

for the aPproval of Portions of the City 

Official Plan every day for four weeIrs is 

too expensive. 	The above amendment 

brings the Charter in line vrith section 6 

of the Town Planning Act dealing with 

adoption of an Official Town Plan.) 

Item 3(b)  

Subsection (2) of section 551A, as that 

section is enacted by section 49 of Chanter 46 of the 

Acts of 1944, is amended by strf7ing out the words 

"publication in at least two newspa-Pers Published in the 

City for not less than two wee'r.s previous tc the day 

apPointed for t'-le meeting" in the fifth, sixth and 

seventh lines thereof and substituting therefor the 

words "advertisement inserted at least once a weer for 

two successive tree'-s in a newspaoer published in the 

City, the first of such notices to be -oublished at 

least three clear wee'-s before the day appointed for the 

meeting". 

(Exolanatory note: It has been found that 

the requirement to advertise the meeting 

for the relocation or removal of street 

lines on the Official City Plan every day 

for two wee'-s is too expensive. 	The 

above amendment brings the Charter in line 

with section 6 of the Town Planning Act. ) 

Item 38. 

The Charter is amended by inserting there-

in immediately following section 558B thereof the 

following section: 

5880. (1) No person shall, in the City of 

Halifax, have in his possession an air-rifle, 



air-gun, or any other device for Projectin
g 

micsiles by air pressure obtained by mecha
nical 

means. 

(2) Any Person found in 'possession cf an 

air-rifle, air-gun, or other such device i
n the 

City of Halifax shall be liable en summary
 con-

viction to a Penalty not ex-,eeding One Hun
dred 

Dollars and in default of payment to impri
son-

ment for a period not exceeding two months
. 

(3) Any Police officer of the City may 

seize on sight any air-fifle, air-gun, or other 

such device which he may find in the Possession 

of any person in the City of Halifax and s
uch 

air-rifle, air-gun or other such device sh
all 

thereupon be forfeited to the Crown to be 
dis-

posed of as the Attorney-General of the 

Province of Nova Scotia may direct. 

(Explanatory note: The Committee on Safet
y 

having received complaints of damage to 
persons and .property from air-rifles have 

unanimously apProved of obtaining legis-

lation to mare the ownership of air-rifles
 

illegal. 	See also section 126 of the 

Canadian Criminal Code re Possession of 

air-guns by minors.) 

Item 5. 

The Charter is amended by inserting there-

in immediately following section 589B thereof the 

following section: 

589C. The City may license exhibitions, c
ir-

cuses or other itinerant amusement Perform
-

ances, and may by Ordinance or resolution 
of 

the Council prescribe terms and conditions
 for 

the granting of any such license and regul
ate 

the manner in which such exhibitions, circ
uses 

or other itinerant amusement performances 
are 

to be conducted and may also require the d
e-

posit with the City of a surety bond or ot
her 

security satisfactory to thei City to an am
ount 

not exceeding Five Thousand Dollars ($5000
.00) 

conditioned upon full compliance with such
 

terms, conditions and regulations, -.provided 

that nothing herein contained shall be con
-

strued as preventing or restricting the 

licensing of exhibitions, circuses or othe
r 

itinerant amusement performances under the
 

provisions of "The Theatres, Cinematograph
s 

and Amusements Act", and any regulations m
ade 

thereunder. 

(Explanatory note: During the summer of 
1947 much dissatisfaction was expressed 

in connection with the visit of a circus 
to Halifax. 	Arrangements for tic'-let-- 

selling were rlost inadequate and other 

matters were not lool,:ed after satis- 

factorily. 	In order to control the matter 

legislation similar to that above is 

necessary. 	It is similar to the Power 

to license set out in the Municioal Act 

and the Towns Incorporation Act but also 

gives Power t regulate and authorizes 

the denosit of a bond to ensure com-

pliance with the regulations. ) 



to  
Item 14. 

Section 597 is amended by inserting be— 

tween subsections (1) anc1 (2) thereof 	following 

subsection: 

(la) (a) dhenover in order to serve any 

property fronting on a street 
it is deemed 

by t'- e ',1uuncil to be impossibl
e or uneconomic 

to build a sewer in such stree
t, the City may 

build such sewer in such place
 as it may de—

termine and the owner of the P
roperty served 

by such sewer shall be liable 
to pay to the 

City in respect of the constru
ction of such 

sewer the sum of two dollars a
nd fifty cents 

for each lineal foot of such p
roPerty which 

fronts on such street; Provid
ed however, that 

no owner shall be liable in re
spect of a sewer 

not built in a street if a sew
er has been built 

in the street upon which such 
,property fronts 

and the frontage charge has be
en assessed in 

respect of the same. 

(b) For the purposes of claus
e (b) of 

subsection (1) of section 598 
the Place in 

which a sewer is built under t
he Provisions 

of the Preceding subsection sh
all be deemed to 

be a street. 

(Explanatory note: In certain
 Places in 

the City t is impossible to l
ay a sewer 

in a street --hick is capable o
f serving 

the Pronerties fronting on tha
t street. 

This is due to elevation and t
he direction 

of fall of the sewer. 	In such 
cases it 

is Possible to lay the sewer a
t the rear 

of the Properties. 	This secti
on author— 

izes the same 'rind of assessme
nt to be 

made in such cases as if the s
ewer had 

been laid in the street on whi
ch the 

property faces and also -Provides for the 

exemption of forty feet for co
rner Pro—

perties.) 

Item 27. 

Section 618E, as that section 
is enacted 

by section 2L of Chapter 69 of
 the Acts of 1947, is 

amended by strilr.ing out the w
ords "provided that this 

section shall nct be construed
 to permit the sale of any 

parcel of vacant land having a
n area in excess of seven 

thousand five hundred square f
eet" in the fourth, fifth. 

sixth and seventh lines thereo
f. 

(ExPlanatory note: Last year 
the City 

secured legislation to enable 
it, with 

the aPProval of the Minister o
f Municipal 

Affairs to sell any vacant lan
d not ex—

ceeding 7500 square feet in ar
ea. This 

amendment removes this limitat
ion.) 

Item 13. 

Section 705 is repealed and th
e following 

substituted therefor: 

705. (1) Interest shall be pay
able on all fire 

protection rates unpaid on the
 first day of 

August next succeeding the day
 on which the 

same became due and payable at
 the rate of nne—

half of one percent for each m
onth or fraction 



- 

of a month exceeding one—half thereof, the same 

to commence on such first day of Aug'zst. 

(2) The reveal of section 705 sha
ll not 

affect the right of the City to eo
llect 

interest on water rates due to the
 City prior 

to the coming into effect of this 
section. 

(Explanatory note: Due to the ta'-
ing over 

of the water distribution by the P
ublic 

Service Commission the only bills 
now sent 

out by the City are for fire nrote
ction 

rates. 	This section has been r
evised to 

comply with Present day condition
s. Only 

one bill a year is sent and intere
st is 

to commence on August 1st and the 
bill is 

due on May 1st.) 

Item 31. 

(1) Subsection (1) of secti:n 728A, as
 that 

section is enacted by section 
43 of Chapter 51 of the 

Acts of 1942, is amended by strilU
ng out the words "for 

the duration of the present war an
d for six months 

thereafter" in the third, fourth a
nd fifth lines thereof. 

(2) 
renealed. 

Subsectiob (3) of said section 728
A is 

(Explanatory note: The section am
ended 

permitted approval of the erection
 and 

alteration of buildings other than
 in 

accordance with the Building Code 
of the 

City. 	It was an emergency secti
on 

expected to becore unnecessary aft
er the 

war. 	The need is still present a
nd the 

restrictive words are revealed in 
the 

above amendment.) 

Item 43  

(1) Subsection (3) of section 815 is a
mended 

by strilr.ing out the words "physici
an, dental surgeon, 

architect r other -.Profession" in the fourth line the
reof 

and substituting therefor the wor
ds "physician or 

dental surgeon". 

(2) Nothing in this section, however, 
shall 

be deemed to prevent a nerson from
 continuing to use a 

part r‘f any building occunied by h
im for residential 

nurnoses for the wor': of his profes
sion as a 'Physician, 

dental surgeon, architect or other
 Profession if he was 

so using such building on the 1st d
ay of ?fay, A. D. 1948. 

(Explanatory note: It is desired 
to 

restrict the use c,f buildings in 
the 

"Residential District" by reducing
 the 

snecial non residential purnoses n
ow 

permitted to doctors and dentists 
only. 

Present occupancies are Permitted 
to 

continue.) 

Item 55.  

The Charter is amended by insertin
g there—

in immediately following section 9
07 thereof the 

following section: 

907A. The children of any person w
ho, al—

though not a resident in the City,
 is assessed 

for taxes by the City in respect o
f any year 

for such an amount as renders him 
liable to 



 
  

 

 

 
  

 

 

 
  

 

 

 
  

- 15 - 

 

pay in taxes a sun.: at least equal to the fee 
charged by the board to children of non—
resident oercons, shall, while such person is 

so assessed, be entitled to attend the public 
schools of t1-.,e City without the payment of any 
fee therefor. 

(Explanatory note: It is considered 

reasonable by the City that ohildren of 
taxpayers of the City sh,-)uld be entitled 

to the benefits of City Schools whether 

they reside in the City or not. 	Under 

the Education A3t a school district is 
obliged to supply free schooling ONLY for 

children who reside in the City. 	It has 
been customary to charge a fee for non—
resident children whether their parents 

are taxpayers or not.) 

Item 34.  

(1) Section 8 of Chapter 56 of the Acts of 

1946 is amended by stri'7ing out the word and figure 

subsection (4)" in the first line thereof and sub—

stituting therefor the word and figure "subsection (
1)". 

(2) This section shall be read and construed 

and be given effect as if it had been enacted on the
 

19th day of April, A. D. 1946. 

(Explanatory note: This amendment is to 

correct a typographical error and is made 

retroactive for this reason. ) 

Iem 35. 

(1) Subsection (2) of section 5 of Chapter 69 

of the Acts of 1947 is amended by striking out the w
ords 

"clause (e)" in the first line thereof and substituting 

therefor the words "clause (0)". 

(2) This section shall be read and construed 

and be given effect as if it had been enacted on the
 

13th day of APril,A. D. 1947. 

(Explanatory note: This amendment is to 

correct a typographical error and is made 

retroactive for that reason.) 

Item 52. 

The City may write off and cancel the 

rates and taxes due and owing for the civic year 194
8 

in respect of lots 35, 36, 37, 38 and 39 on the west 

side of Leaman Street, lots 46, 47, 48, 49, 50 and 51 on
 

the east side cf Merson Avenue (shown as North Creig
hton 

Street on the plan hereinafter referred to) and lots
 64, 

65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71 and 72 on the west side of 
Merson Avenue aforesaid, all as shown on the Plan of

 

the Leamco subdivision -or. epared by R. W. MacKenzie, 

Provincial Land Surveyor, dated the 7th day of Liay, 
1947, 

and filed in the office cf the Registrar of Deeds at
 

Halifax, the same having been Purchased by the City 
of 

Halifax. 
(Explanatory note: This property has been 

purchased for school nurposes but the 

transaction was closed after the lands 

were assessed to the former owner for 

1948. 	It is considered advisable to can— 

eel these taxes rather than to borrow on 

capital account to pay them as part of 

the cost of the land. 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

— 16 — 

Item 11  

 

 

 

Notwithstanding the Provisions of sub—

section (5) of section 24 of Chapter 46 of the Acts of 

1944, the City may nay to Dalhousie University rut of 

-C-le funds in the Post War Rehabilitation Account, estab—

lished pursuant to subsection (2) of said section 24 of 

Chanter 46 of the Acts of 1944, the sum of Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($50,000.00). 

(Explanatcry note: The City desires to 

assist Dalhousie University in its recent 

appeal and seers authority to app ly 

$50,000.00 from the Post War Fund for this 

ouroose. The Post War Rehabilitation Ac—

count is made up of surpluses from the 

civic year 1944-1945 which existed as at 

December 31st, 1944, at which date that 

civic year was terminated by legislation.) 

Item 41. 

(1) The City may in any year nay to the Hali—

fax Playgrounds Commission as a grant in addition to any 

other sums Paid by the City such sum as the Council may 

determine to assist the Commission to defray the cost of 

water used by it in its operations. 

(2) Any sums so paid during the civic year 

1948 shall be shown as an exoenditure by the City in 

the civic year 1948 and all sums required to oay such 

allowance in any subsequent civic year shall be included 

in the estimates for the civic year in which such sum is 

to be raid. 

(Explanatory note: In the event of an 

aoplication to the Public Utilities Board 

for soecial consideration for water 

supplied to the City and the Playgrounds 

and rinl-s not -Droving successful the above 

legislation would enable the City to 

assist the Playgrounds Commission with the 

cost of water for wading 000ls, etc.) 

Item 64.  

(1) The City may )ay a sum nest to elied 

Fifteen Thousand Dollars to the Halifax Welfare Bureau 

or other welfare agency to be expended by the said 

Bureau or other agency fo-  such ouroeses and in such 

manner as the Council may from time to time aporove, cr 

in the alternative, the said sum may be expended by the 

Council for public welfare purposes. 	Any sums so nai.:. 

or expended shall be shown as a oublic welfare expendi—

ture for tie year in which the same is so Paid cr 

exoended. 

(2) The payment by the City to the Halifax 

'Ielfare Bureau in the civic year 1948 for the ourocse of 

public welfare assistance of sums in eccess of the amount 

of Ten Thousand DollgIrs authorized by section 10 of 

Chapter 70 of the Acts of 1947, is !--lereby ratified and 

confirmed and declared to have been within the authority 

of the City and any sums so paid in excess of such amount 

shall be shown as a.oublic welfare expenditure made by 

the City in the civic year 1948. 

(Exolanatory note: During the Past year 

the City under legislative authority has 

been Paying to the Welfare Bureau moneys 

to be distributed for welfare assistance 

to persons in temnorary need. 	Due to a 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

27? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

sudden demand a larger sum than authorized 

has had to be expencied. It is considered 

necessary to continue this relief for 

another year, pendinc: consideration of the 

establishment of a City Welfare Depart- 

ment. 	The first subsection Provides 

$15,000.00 for 1948. 	The second sub-- 

section ratifies the rverexnenditure made 

in 1948 Prior to 	sitting of the legis- 

lature.) 

Item 18  

(1) The City shall Pay to Fran'. E. Condon, 

retired Captain of the Halifax Fire DePartment, for 
the 

remainder cf his life an annual allowance of Sixty-

four Dollars (,;64.00) in addition to the annual allo
w-

ance under the Superannuation Fund as of November 1s
t, 

1947, which sum shall be Said to him in quarterly in
-

stalments, in advance, and such instalments shall be
 

paid to him at the sane time as the instalments unde
r 

the SuPerannuation Fund are Paid. 

(2) The said allowance shall be paid as of 

the fist day 	November, A. D. 1";47, and th
e sums re- 

quired to pay the Portion of the said allowance for 
the 

civic year 1947 and in the civic year 1948 shall be 
shown 

as an expenditure by the City in the civic year 1948
, and 

all sus necessary to pay such allowance for the civ
ic 

year 1949 and for subsequent years shall be included
 in 

the estimates for the civc year in which such allow
ance 

is to be paid. 

(Explanatory note: The above section is 

to Permit the City to Pay to CaPtain 

Condon an extra sum of 04.00 Per year in 

addition to the amount Paid to him as a 

Pension under the provisions of the Char--

ter.) 

Item 8  

The City shall Pay to James D. Connolly, 

retired hoseman of the Halifax Fire Department, for the 

remainder of his life, anmonth17 allowance of Eighty 

Dollars ($80.00) as and from the first day of Kay, A
. D, 

1948, which shall be paid to him in monthly Payments
, 

in advance, on the first day of each month, and the 
sums 

required to Pay the said allowance in respect of the 

civic year 1948 shall be shown as an expenditure by 
the 

City in the civic year 1948, and all sums necessary to
 

Pay such allowance for civic years subsqquent to the
 

civic year 1948 shall be included in the estimates f
or 

the civic year in which such allowance is to be paid
. 

(Explanatory nIte: The above is authori-

zation to Pay a retiring allowance to a 

member of the Fire Department who was re-

tired and who did not contribute to any 

Pension fund.) 

Item 19  

(1) 	The City shall pay to Charles E. Nicholson, 

retired employee of the Water Department of the City
, for 

the remainder of his life, an annual allowance of Two
 

Hundred Dollars and. Seventy-five Cents ($200.75), th
e 

said allowance to be in addition to the allowance of
 

Eight Hundred and Sixty-two Dollars and Three Cents 

($862.03) which he is entitled to receive from the 

Officials Superannuation Fund as of November 1st, 19
47, 

and which sum shall be Paid tr,  him in quarterly instal-

ments, in advance, and such instalments shall be pai
d at 

the same time as the instalments under the said Supe
r-

annuation Fund are paid. 



.1 

',4100.MIlluffsma.....,..momeortwavre.MCVAMIA,  

(2) 	The said allowance shall b
e paid as of the 

first day of November, A. 
D. 1947, and the sums requ

ired 

to nay the portion :f the 
said allowance for the civ

ic 

year 1947 and the civic ye
ar 1948 shall be shown as 

an 

exnenditure by the City in
 the civic year 1948 and a

ll 

sums necessary to nay such
 allowance for the civic y

ear 

1949 and for subsequent ye
ars shall be included in t

he 

estimates for the civic ye
ar in which such allowance

 is 

to be Paid. 

(Explanatory note: The ab
ove section is 

to permit the City to Day 
to Charles E. 

Nicholson a sum supplement
ing the pension 

to which he was entitled u
nder the 

Superannaution Fund.) 

Item 12.  

The City shall nay to Jame
s Wood, retired 

employee of the Wor'-s Depa
rtment, the sum of Ninety—

nine 

Dollars and Sixteen Cents 
($99.16) as a grant to com

—

nensate the said James Woo
d in respect of his annual

 

vacation not received by hi
m Pri-,r to his retirement 

from 

the service Of the City, a
nd such sum shall be shown

 as 

an expenditure by the Cite
 in the civic year 1948. 

(Explanatory note: hr. Woo
d was retired 

before having had his annu
al vacation of 

two weel,:s in 1947. This l
egislation 

Provides a grant equal to 
two weelst pay 

in lieu of such vacation. )
 

Item 45. 

(1) The purchase by the City fr
o!7 His Majesty 

the King in the right cf th
e Dominion rif Canada of th

e 

lands and nremises formerl
y owned by The Provincial 

Exhibition Commission is h
ereby ratified and confirm

ed. 

(2) The City may sell and conv
ey for such sum 

or sums as the Council may
 determine all or any Port

ion 

of the said lands and Prem
ises. 

(3) Any sums received by the Ci
ty from the 

sale of any part of the sa
id lands may be applied by

 the 

City toward the cost c f th
e Purchase of the said land

s, 

and any sums received by t
he City in excess of such 

pur—

chase Price and any sums n
ot so aPplied shall be app

lied 

by the City for such City 
nurnose as may be an-Proved by 

the Minister. 

Item 10. 

(1) The agreement entered into 
between the 

City of Halifax and Canadi
an National Railway Compan

y, 

dated the 27th day of June
, A. D. 1947, providing fo

r the 

payment of a sum in lieu r.
f Business Tax to the City 

by 

Canadian National Railway Company in eac
h year un to and 

including the civic year 1
951, is hereby ratified an

d 

confirmed and declared to 
have been within the autho

rity 

of the City notwithstandin
g the provisions of the Bo

nus 

Act. 

(2) All assessments made by th
e City for Busi—

ness Tax against Canadian 
National Railway Company p

rior 

to the coming into effect 
of this section and all ta

xes 

due in respect thereof are
 hereby set aside and canc

elled. 

(3) The provisions of the Hali
fax City Charter 

enabling the City to asses
s for Business Tax His laj

esty 



410P 

in the right of the Dominion of Canada and in any other 

right and the Canadian National =railway Comnany and any 

other body cornorate or natural Person or persons oc,-

:-..unying, using, managing 
or operatin the Intercolon

ial 

Railway or any other stea
m railway on behalf of Hi

s 

lajesty, are hereby suspe
nded and declared to be i

n-

operative and not in effe
ct until the 31st day -f 

December 

A. D. 1951. 

(Exnlanatory note: This section ratifies 

the agreement made between
 the City and 

Canadian National Railways
 settling the 

tax claim made by the City 'Pursuant to 

legislation obtained some
 years ago. 

Under the agreement the C
ity secures a 

payment in lieu of business taxes from 

the Corn any at a rate of 2.71% of the 

value of the real propert
y used for rail- 

way nurnoses. 	It is equ
ivalent to an- 

-Proximately c365,000.00 
ner year.) 

Item 58.  

(1) The action of the City in 
entering into 

an agreement, bearing date the 12th 	of Febr
uary, A.D. 

1948, with His I:ajesty th
e ping in the right of Can

ada 

represented by Wartime Hou
sing Limited for the purpo

se 

of assisting in the constr
uction of housing accommod

ation 

in the City is hereby rati
fied and confirmed and dec

lared 

to have been within the-Power and authority of t
he City. 

(2) Any sums required for the 
carrying out of 

such agreement shall be de
emed to be sums required f

or a 

City nurnose within the me
aning of The Municipal Affairs 

Act. 

(Explanatory note: In ord
er to assist in 

the erection of housing ac
commodation in 

the City, an agreement was
 entered into 

between the City and the D
ominion whereby 

:wartime Housing Limited agreed to build 

houses and nay the City t
he sum of 050.00 

per lot for local improvem
ents and $65.00 

per year in lieu of taxes. 	
This legis- 

lation is submitted for the nurnose of 

ratifying this agreement.) 

Item 60. 

(1) The action of the City in 
entering into 

an agreement with The Gove
rnment of the Province of 

Nova Scotia, The Town -I' 
Dartmouth and the Municina

lit 

of the County of Halifax, 
for the erection, operatio

n 

and maintenance of a local
 technical school in the C

ity 

of Halifax, whereby the Ci
ty undertool7 to assume a share 

of the annual maintenance and co
st of operation thereof 

and to provide a suitable 
site therefor is hereby ra

ti-

fied and confirmed and dec
lared to have been within the 

nower and authority of the
 City. 

(2) Any sums required by the C
ity to defray 

the nortion of the canital
 cost of the said school t

o be 

assumed by the City under 
the terms of the said agre

e-

ment shall be deemed to be
 sums required for a City 

-our-

nose within the meaning of
 clause (b) of subsection kl) 

of Th2xMlAnixtmal section 
8 of The Municipal Affairs

 Act. 

(Explanatory note: This le
gislation enable; 

the City to secuee caPital funds to enable 

it to nay its share f 30
 of the capital 

cost of the local technica
l school to be 

erected in Halifax.) 



	1111 	

---  • 

Item 51 

(1) The City may sell all or any pa
rt of the 

lands c..nd -)remises now occunied by the Qu
in-pool Road 

Fire Station, hereinafter more 
 Particularly described, 

for such sum as the ~i ter may d
etermine. 

(2) T'le said lands and -,remises are described 

as follows: 

(Descri*Ption) 

(3) All sums received by the City f
rom the 

sale of any Part of the said lands and premises shall 

be anplied by the City towards 
the cost of acquiring 

a site for a new fire station a
nd/or the cost of the 

construction of the same or, su
bject to the approval of 

the Hinister, shall be applied 
in such manner as the 

uncil may direct. 

(Explanatory note: It is consi
dered ad—

visable to dispose of the prese
nt site of 

Quinpool Road Fire Station and 
to erect 

a new station at another locat
ion. Since 

the moneys t- be received from 
the sale 

of the Present station are cani
tal moneys 

the City Pro-Doses to anply the same to—

ward the cost of the new statio
n or as the 

Minister of Ilunicinal Affairs d
irects. ) 

Item 9  

The conveyance by the City to Hi
s Piajesty 

the King in the right cif the D
ominion of Canada by deed, 

dated the 17th day of July, A. 
D. 1947, of certain lands, 

constituting a *portion of the 
ProPerty 'mown as the 

Halifax Airport, more fully des
cribed as follows: 

(Description) 

is hereby ratified and confirme
d and declared to have 

been within the authority :f th
e City, notwithstanding 

that the said lands were not de
scribed in the said deed 

in the manner in which the same
 were described in 

section 72 of Chanter 56 of the
 Acts cf 1946. 

(Explanatory note: The lands c
onveyed 

in the Deed were the same inten
ded to 

be described in the 1946 enactm
ent but 

a more accurate description was
 used. 

Sa0e question has been raised a
s to the 

variation from the description 
in the 

statute and this amendment is i
ntended 

to settle any confusion.) 

Item 4.  

The City may sell and convey fo
r such 

respective sums as it may deter
mine any part or all of 

t:-:e lands or °remises 1-_nown as
 32 Cedar Street, 34 Cedar 

Street, 36 Cedar Street and 177
 Henry Street in the City 

of Halifax, purchased by the Ci
ty at Sheriff's Sale on 

the 6th day of July, A. D. 1940
, and give a good and 

sufficient deed therefor under t
he hands of its Iyiayor 

and Clerk, and any sums receive
d from the sale of all or 

any nortion of the said lands a
nd premises may be ap—

plied by the City for such City
 PurPose as the Council 

may determine, 
(Explanatory note: The City sec

ured two 

judgments for taxes against one
 Edward 

Maxwell in 1924 and 1938 respec
tively and 

under execution caused the abov
e 

properties to be sold at Sherif
f's Sale. 

The City Purchased the prnPerti
es for 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

41110 

 

  



$10,000.00. 	It has rented 	since 

the date f -3urchase and. 	desirous 

of selling the same. 	Authority to do so 

is souht in this legislation.) 

Item 20.  

BILL NO.. 

An Act to Amend Chanter 66 of the Acts 
of 1926, "An Act to Provide for the 

Establishment of an Athletic Commission
 

for the City of Halifax". 

BE IT ENACTED By The Governor and Assem
bly as 

follows: 

1. Section 3 of Chanter 66 fvf the Acts 

of 1926, "The Halifax Athletic Commiss
ion Act", is 

amended by striping out the words "box
ing and wrestling" 

in the second line thereof and substitu
ting therefor the 

words "boxing, wrestling, hoci7ey, base
ball and football". 

2. Section 9 of said Chapter 66 is amended 

by adding thereto the follcwinc,: subsec
tion: 

(3) For he purpose of nroviding a fun
d to 

oromote soorts clubs for minors and to 
en—

courage oersons of monor age to nartici
pate in 

snorts, every person, cornoration or as
socia—

tion conducting games or exhibitions of
 hoci:ey, 

baseball or football shall nay to the C
om—

mission an amount not exceeding five oe
rcent 

of the gross gate receipts ta'.en by suc
h per—

son, corooration or association in resp
ect of 

each such game or exhibition of :-loce
y, base— 

ball or football. 	The amounts so rece
ived by 

the Commission shall be naid to the Tre
asurer 

of the City of Halifax and shall be app
lied 

by the City in providing facilities for
 

assisting and promoting snorts among ne
rsons 

of minor age in the City. 

3. Said Chanter 66 is amended by inserting 

therein immediately following section 11 thereof the 

following section: 

11A. (1) The Commission may issue a li
cense 

to any oerson, club, corporation or ass
ocia—

tion to hold or nroduce or conduct game
s or 

exhibitions of hocv.ey, baseball or foot
ball 

and no such game or exhibition shall be
 held, 

nroduced or conducted exce-ot by a person who 

is the holder of such license. 

(2) Every such license shall contain 
a 

condition that all games or exhibitions
 of 

hoc'7ey, baseball or football conducted 
there—

under shall be in accordance with the r
ules, 

regulations and conditions from time to
 time 

prescribed by the Commission and anorov
ed by 

the Hayor, and. the license shall be rev
ocable 

by the Commission uoon any violation th
ereof 

or whenever the continuance of such lic
ense 

shall be deemed by the Commission contr
ary to 

the public interest. 

Li. 	Section 12 of said Chapter 66 is amended
 

by inserting therein, immediately follow
ing the word 

"exhibition" in the third line thereof,
 the words "game 

or exhibition of hoc',:ey, baseball or fo
otball", and by 



striking out thc, word and numeral "Section CO P  in the 

fifth line thereof and substitutim-: therefor
 the words 

and numerals "Sections 10 and 11A as t'.)e case may be". 

1948. 
1948 	 BILL NC. 

An Act to Amend ,',haoter 47 of the Acts 

of 1944, "T:he Halifax Public Service 
commission Act". 

BE IT ENACTED by The Governor and Assembly as follows: 

Section 6 of Chapter 47 of the Acts 
of 1944, "The Halifax Public Service 

Commission Act", is amended by inserting 

therein between clauses (g) and (h) 

thereof the following clause: 

(,,-2:g) to borrow by way of overdraft 
from any bank such sums as may be 
required by the Commission from 
time to time for the ournose of 
defraying the cost of any capital 
underta'ing to such amount as may 
be from time to time authorized to 
be borrowed for such purposes by 
th City of Halifax and an' roved 
by the Minister of Municipal Affairs, 

provided that such canital under-
to:,-.ing has 'oen auhorized by the 
Board of Commissioners of Public 
Utilities. 

Item 17(a)  

Section 355 is amended by adding thereto 

the followinT; clause: 

(e) The expression "oerson" also includes Hi
s 

Majesty in the right of the Dominion of Canada 

and in any other right if, as and when occuoying.  

using, managing, administering or operating any 

dock, wharf, tier, warehouse, transit shed, 

grain elevator, cold storage plant, cold stor-

age warehouse or cattle shed, either directly 

or through the Nati ,nal Harbours Board or any 

other body cornorate or natural nerson or per-

sons, whether or not such dock, wharf, tier, 

warehouse, transit sheJ, grain elevator, cold 

storage plant, cold storage warehouse or cattle 

shed or any -;_f them is or are cwned in whole or 

in nart by or the property of His Majesty in 

the right of the Dominion of Canada or in any 

other right; and the expression "Person" also 

includes His liajesty in the right of the Dominion 

of Canada and in any other right if, as and when 

engaged in the business of docking and supplying 

water to ships, handling cargoes, loading on or 

unloading the same from shins and/or railway 

cars and/or other vehicular means of trans-

prrting the same, or packing or reoacing or 

storing goods, wares, or merchandise, either 

directly or through the National Harbours Board 

or any other body coroorate or natural oerson 

or nersons whether or not the real property 

uoon which any such business is carried on is 

1, 



• 
owned in whole Cr in part by or the Property 

of His 1:ajesty in the right of the Dominion of 

Canada or in any other right; and the ex-
pression °person" also includes the National 

Harbours Board or any other body corporate or 

natural person or Persons occupying, using, 

managing, administering r operating any dock, 
wharf, Pier, warehouse, transit shed, grain 

elevator, cold storage Plant, cold storage 

warehouse or cattle shed whether or not the 

same is owned in whole or in Part by or the 

Property of His 1,ajesty in the right of the 

Dominion of Canada or in any other right or 

otherwise or engaging in any of the busi-

nesses hereinbefore enumerated. 

Item 17(b)  

Subsection (2) r,f section 357 is amended 

by adding thereto the following clause: 

(c) Every Person occupying, using, managing, 

administering or oPerating any doc'z:, wharf, 

Pier, warehouse, transit shed, grain elevator, 

cold storage Plant, cold storage warehouse or 

cattle shed or who engages in the business of 

doc17.ing and sup dying water to shins, handling 

cargoes, loading on or unloading the same from 

ships and/or railway cars and/or other vehicu-

lar means of transporting the same, or pac'r.ing 

or repacking or storing goods, wares or merchan-

dise (including His I-:ajesty in the right of 

the Dominion of Canada or in any other right 

and the National Harbours Board and any other 

body corporate or natural Person or persons 

when occupying, using, managing, administering 

or operating any doc'-, wharf, pier, warehouse, 

transit shed, grain elevator, cold storage 

plant, cold storage warehouse or cattle shed, 

whether or not the same or any of them is or 

are owned in whole or in Part by or the pronert 

of His 1:ajesty in the right of the Dominion of 

Canada or in any other right, or when engaged 

in any of the businesses hereinbefore enumerates_ 
whether or not in whole or in --)art on behalf of 

His :;ajesty in the right of the Dominion of 

Canada or in any other right) shall be deemed 

to be an occunier of real Property for the Pur-

poses of a trade, profession or other culling 

carried on for Purposes of gain, and shall be 

assessed for and shall Pay in the manner here-

inafter provided by subsection (3) of section 

409 a business tax on fifty percent of the 

value of t;:e real Property occupied, usecl, 

managed, administered or operated for any of 

the purposes hereinbefore enumerated, but no 

vroperty of His Majesty in the right of the 

Dominion of Canada or in any other right shall 

be subject to the lien conferred by section 

438 by reason of the tax imposed by or under 

the authority of this section. 

Item 74.  

Subsection (1) of section 40 of Chapter 

46 of the Acts of 1943, as the same is enacted by section 

42 of Chanter 69 of the Acts of 1947, is amended by 

strilrling out the 'words "for t' -lecivic year commencing the
 

first day of, January 1948" in the ninth and tenth iines 



thereof and. substituting therefor the words 
"for the civic years which commence resnec—
tively on the first days of January, A. D. 
1948 and 1949". 

(Ex-  lanatory note: At the last seesicn 
61 the legislature the City submitted 
legislation fixing the assessment for 
Halifax Shipyards Limited in resnect of 
its pronerty bounded by Roome, Ferry and 
Barrington Streets and the Harbour, at 
6.50,000.00 for 1947, 1948, 1949, 1950 
and 1951. 	The legislature annrcved of 
this only for 1947 and 1948. The City 
in this legislation requests this ex—
tension to include 1949.) 

Item 73. 

The Charter is amended by inserting there—
in immediately following section 738A thereof the following 
section: 

738B. Every person who enters into a contract 
or undertai-es to construct, add to, alter, or 
renair any building or other structure in the 
city shall, before commencing any such wor'r, 
register with the Inspector of Buildings his 
name, residence and lrcation of his glace of 
business. 	Such nerson shall unon such regis— 
tration nay a registration fe of an amount, 
not exceeding Five Dollars ($5.00), to be fixed 
by resolution of the Council. 

(Explanatory note: It has been found im—
possible in some cases tc locate certain 
contractors and jobbers who have, pursuant 
to a building pelmit issued by the City, 
carried on certain wor'r. on buildings. In 
some cases the regulations have not been 
complied with and it has not been possible 
to find the persons who performed the im— 
proner work. 	It is felt that by a system 
of registration a better supervision can 
be exercised.) 



Item 77.  

Subsection (11) of section 51 of Chapter 

56 of the Acts of 1946 is amended by striking out the words 

and figures "Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00)" in the 

fourth line thereof and substituting therefor the words 

and figures "Seventy Thousand Dollars (70,000.00)". 

(Explanatory note: This amendment increases 

the amount the City is authorized to imp spend 

on its Bicentenary celebration from $50,000 to 

$70,000 - this latter being based on a proposed 

programme submitted by its Secretary-Manager.) 



Item 76. 

See 1943/46/28 
or 	598A 

(1) The Council may by resolution, unon being 

satisfied that the sewer laid in ICem-It Road in the year 

1939 is unable to he used for the purpose of properly 

draining the buildings and structures owned resnectively 

by Richmond Paper Company Limited and Hillis & Sons Limited, 

cancel the assessment made in respect of such sewer against 

the said Richmond ?aper Comany Limited and Hillis et Sons 

Limited, Provided however that no such resolution shall be 

nassed by the Council until a recommendation has been re-

ceived by it from the Committee on Wort7o to that effect, and 

no such recommendation shall be made by the Committee on 

wor-e unless the same shall be also recommended by the 

Commissioner of Woxors in a report setting out the reason 

that such sewer cannot be used for the purpose of properly 

draining such building or structure. 

(2) Any moneys required by the City for the 'our-

nose of -wring such portion of the cost of $uch sewer may 

be borrowed by the City and repaid in the name manner as the 

other sums borrowed for the purpose of constructing such 

sewer. 

(Explanatory note: This sewer laid in 1939 is 

unable to serve the properties in question. It 

is not considered equitable that any assessment 

should be made therefor.. Similar relief has been 

given in other cases.) 



1948. 	 BILL NP. 

 

1948. 

 

An Act to Amend Chapter 61 of the Acts 
of 1918, An Act to Incorporate the 
Halifax Relief Commission". 

BE T<T ENACTED by the Governor and Assembly as follows: 

1. Chapter 61 of the Acts of 1918,"An Act to 

Incorporate the Halifax Relief Commission", is 

amended by repealing sections 11, 12, 13, 14, 

15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25 and 

28 thereof. 

2. From and after the coming into effect of 

this section, the Town Planning Scheme prepared 

by the Halifax Relief Commission under the 

authority of section 11 of said Chapter 61 of 

the Acts of 1918 shall, together with any amend-

ments made thereto, be deemed to have been pre-

pared. by the Town Planning Board of the Cit# of 

Halifax and the provisions of The Nova Scotia 

Town Planning Act shall apply thereto. 



March 16, 1948. 

Alderman Kitz: "If the Public Service Commission is an 

agency of this Council I would have thought that we would have 

had time to mull it over. We know they need more rates. We 

might say that the rates should be graduated. I am surprised 

that we are asked to pass a schedule in toto." 

Alderman Sullivan: "I want to be assured that we will have 

an opportunity to discuss this with the Public Service Commission 

in this Council Chamber. If I am assured of that I will vote 

for the motion." 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by Alder-• 

man Kitz that this matter be deferred for ten days. Amendment 

passed. 

Alderman Sullivan: "Can those rates be made retroactive?" 

City Solicitor: "To the filing of the application." 

LEGISLATION 1948  

Legislation for the year 1948 as drafted by the City 

Solicitor was then submitted to the meeting for approval. A 

copy of same is attached to the original copy of these minutes. 

Copies were furnished the members of Council for their infor—

mation. 

The legislation was dealt with item by item. 

SCHEDULE "A"  

Item 21 (b) 	 Approved 

Item 44 	 Approved 

Item 61 	 Approved 

Item 66 	 Approved 

Item 67 	 Approved 

Item 71 	 Approved 

Item 68 	 Approved 

Item 65 To pay to the Infants Home on Tower Road to 

supplement the annual grant thereto of $2„750.00 in the Civic 

Year 1948, the sum of Five Hundred Dollars (500.00). Approved. 

•- 205 



*arch 163  1948. 

Item 65 To pay to the Roman Catholic Infants Home to 

supplement the annual grant thereto of $2000.00 in the Civic 

Year 19480  the sum of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). Approved. 

Item 62 	 Approved 

Item 69 	 Approved 

Item 61 	 Approved 

Item 65 Clause (1) Said subsection (1) of section 310 

is amended by striking out the words "One Thousand Seven Hundred 

and Fifty Dollars" in the twenty-fourth line thereof and substi-

tuting therefor the words "Two Thousand Two Hundrel and Fifty 

Dollars." Approved. 

Item 65 Clause (2) Said subsection ( ) of section 310 is 

amended by striking out the words "Two Thousand Dollars" in the 

twenty-sixth line thereof and substitul;ing therefor the words 

"Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars." Approved. 

Item 67 	 Approved 

Item 21A 	 Approved 

Item 49 	 Approved 

Item 36 	 Approved 

Item 23 	 Approved 

Item 30 	 Approved 

Alderman Lloyd: "This is not a tax." 

Alderman Sullivan: "There should be no vote in an election. 11 

City Solicitor: "I will amend it in our bill." 

Item 70 	 Approved 

Item 59 	 Approved 

Alderman Adams retires at 11:10 P. M. 

Item 29 	 Approved 

Item 28 	 Approved 

Item 25 	 Approved 

Item 38A 	 Approved 

Item 53 	 Approved 

Item 38 	 Approved 

- 206 

     

     

  

fr 

 

     

     

     

     

 

     



March 16, 1948. 

Item 5 This item was approved after instructing the City 

Solicitor to include in the draft that a fee of $100.00 per day 

be charged exhibitions, circuses or other itinerant amusement 

perf ormance s . 

Item 14 	 Approved 

Item 27 	 Approved 

Item 13 	 Approved 

The City Solicitor was also instructed to prepare legis-

lation so that the interest payable on all City Local Improvements 

would be reduced from 6% to 4%. 

Item 31 	 Approved 

Item 43 This item was disapproved but the Solicitor was 

instructed to enlarge the scope of subsection 6 of section 815 

of the Ctarter. 

Item 55 
	 Approved 

Item 34 
	 Approved 

Item 35 
	 Approved 

Item 52 
	 Approved 

Item 11 
	 Approved 

Item 41 
	 Approved 

Item 64 
	 Approved 

Item 18 
	 Approved 

Item 8 
	 Approved 

Item 19 
	 Approved 

Item 12 
	 Approved 

Item 45 
	 Approved 

Item 10 
	 Approved 

Item 58 
	 Approved 

Item 6o 
	 Approved 

Item 51 
	 Approved 

Item 9 
	 Approved 

Item 4 
	 Approved 

Item 20 
	 Approved 

- 207.. 



March 16, 1948. 

The Public Service Commission Act. 	Approved 

Item 17A 	 Approved 

Item 17B 	 Approved 

Item 74 	 Approved 

Item 73 	 Approved 

In connection with Item 73 Alderman Kitz suggested that 

this legislation apply to contracts in excess of 425.00 which 

was also approved. 

Item 77 Subsection (11) of section 51 of Chapter 56 of 

the Acts of 1946 is amended by striking out the words and figures 

"Fifty Thousand Dollars (450,000.00)" in the fourth line thereof 

and substituting therefor the words and figures "Seventy Thousand 

Dollars (470,000.00)." Approved. 

Item 76 The ,Council may by resolution, upon being satisfied 

that the sewer laid in Kempt Road in the year 1959 is unable to 

be used for the purpose of properly draining the buildings and 

structures owned respectively by Richmond Paper Company Ltd. 

and Hillis & Sons Limited, cancel the assessment made in respect 

of such sewer against the said Richmond Paper Company Limited and 

Hillis & Sons Limited, provided however that no such resolution 

shall be passed by the Council until a recommendation has been 

received by it from the Committee on Works to that effect, and 

no such recommendation shall be made by the Committee on Works 

unless the same shall be also recommended by the Commissioner of 

Works in a report setting out the reason that such sewer cannot 

be used for the purpose of properly draining such building or 

structure. 

Any monies required by the City for the purpose of paying 

such portion of the cost of such sewer may be borrowed by the 

City and repaid in the same manner as the other sums borrowed for 

the purpose of. constructing such sewer. 

This item was approved. 

— 208— 



March 16, 1948. 

HALIFAX RELIEF COMMISSION ACT 

An Act to amend Chapter 61 of the Acts of 1918, "An Act 
to Incorporate the Halifax Relief Commission." 

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor and Assembly as follows: 

1. Chapter 61 of the Acts of 1918, "An Act to Incorporate 

the Halifax Relief Commission," is amended by repealing sections 

11, 12, 13, 140  15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 243  25 and 28 

thereof. 

2. From and after the coming into effect of this section, 

the Town Planning Scheme prepared by the Halifax Relief Commission 

under the authority of section 11 of said Chapter 61 of the Acts 

of 1918 shall, together with any amendments made thereto, be 

deemed to have been prepared by the Town Planning Board of the 

City 

ning 

that 

of Halifax and the provisions of the Nova Scotia Town Plan-

Act shall apply thereto. 

This item was approved. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Sullivan 

this meeting do now adjourn. Motion passed. 

Meeting adjourned. 	 11:45 P. M. 

LIST OF HEADLINES 

 

 

 

 

Passing Alderman W. E. Donovan 
Motion Alderman Walker Re: ,Salaries Etc.Members 

194 
Council 194 

Clause 1 195 

Clause 2 198 

Clauses 3, 4 and 5 198 
Clause 6 199 

Tenders Cogswell Street Hospital Property 199 

Wartime Housing Project #13 201 
Proposed Application Revision cif Water Rates 204 

Legislation 1948 
Halifax Relief Commission Act 20

205  
9 

J. E. Ahern 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

W. P. PUBLICOVER, 
CITY CLERK. 

209 


